UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOH THE
NORTHEEN oISTHICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America
Plaintifs
Civil Actien Ne. 4713

vs.

665,49 Acres of Land, More or less, Tracts Nes. E-508 end

M e e ot M P e P

Situate in Rogers County, Cklahoma, E-54GE . :
and Alexander Travis sraham, et al., F l L E D
and Unknown Owners, = A
Defendants, _
WAy 15 1980
JUDGMENT
) D
1 NOBLE C. HO? it
, * s District oy
4'3'5 Bee ) Cletk, Us o
NOW on this_ﬁb cay of . ¥ jetus 1661, this matter comes on for

Lo

disposition on application of the plainti\f“f, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on stipulations agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the riles in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff finds:

Eu

This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the cap=ion above, as such estates and tracts are deseribed
in the Declaration of Taking filed in Civil Action Ne. 4713,

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter

of this action,
lsa

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all part:ies defendant in this cause who are interssted in the
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of imerieca the right, power and authority te cendemn for
public use the estates describad in Paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto on
June 22, 1959, the United States of America has filed its Declaration of
Taking of such descrived property, and title te the deseribed estates in such
property sheould te vested in the United .tates of America as of the date of

filing the Declaraticn of Taking.



é.

on filing of the reclaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
kegistry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of certain
estates in the subject tracts, certain sums of meney, and none of these deposits
have bean disbursed, as set cut in Faragraph 12 below,

Ta

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in the subject tracts were the defendants whose names are shown in
Paragraph 12 below, Such named defendants are the only persons asserting
any interest in the estates taken in such tracts, 21l other persons having
either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to
receive the just compensaticn for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owners of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed and fi.led herein Stipulations As to Just Compensation, wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned in subject
tracts is in the amounts shown zs campensaﬁion in Paragraph 12, and such
Stipulations should be approved.

Fe

Deficiencies exist between the amounts depesited as estimated
compensation for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the Stipulations As
To Just Compensation, and the amounts of such deficiencies should bte deposited
for the benefit of the landowners. Such deficiencies are set out in Paragraph
i2 below,

10.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the lnited States
of pmerica has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tracts named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tracts, to
the extent of the estates deseribed and for the uses and purposes described
in such Declaration of Taking, sre condemned and title thereto is vested in
the United Statzs of America as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking,
and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such estates are
forever barred from asserting ary claim thereto,

11,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of taking,
the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts were the
persons whose names appear below in Paragraph 12, and the right to just

compensation for the respsetive estates taken herein in these tracts is vested



in the parties so named.
12.

It is further ORDERFD, ADJUDGCD AND DECREDD that the Stipulations
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 sbove, hereby are con~
firmed; and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of Just com-
pensation for the estates condemmed in subject tracts as follows:

TRACT NG. E-508

Owner: Henry Snacck
Award of Just Compensation Pursuant

to fpproved Stipulation . . . « . . . -$1,000.00 $1.,000.00
Deposited as Estimated Compensation . « » » . . « 800.00

Deporlt Defici€ncy « « « o o o ¢ o o o s = = s -$200.00_

Digbursed tO (WNET + « s o & » o ¢ » 5 o & = = 4 &4 v v & s &4 None

Balance AQue t0 OWABE « « » = o + ¢ « s o o o s o s+ o s o o+ +$1,000.00

e

TRACT HO. E-550E

Owner: L. E. Martin
Avzrd Of Just Compensstion Pursuant

tc Approved Stipulation . . . . . » . . $ 150.00 $150.00
Deposited as Hstimated Compensation .+ « .« .« « 100.00

Depoeit DETLoiency « o o « o o o o o 0 o s« o+ $_50.00

Dishureed L0 OWHEL « + o « o = o & + & s 3 o = & 8 & x + = o None

Bolance Dus 40 OWHET « « + = + « o » « = s o s s o o + o » » $150,00

13.

IT is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Americe shall deposit in the Reglstry of this Court in Civil Action
No. k713 the teotal deposit deficlency of $250.00, and such sum shall be
pleced ir the deposite for subject tracts as follows: $200.C0 1n the
deposit for Tract No. E-508 and $50.00 in the deposit for Tract Ho. E~SLOR.

The Clerk of this Court then shell disburse certain sums as
follows: From the deposit for Tract No. E-508, to Eenry Snook, the sum
of $1,000.00. From the deposit for Tract E-54GE, te L. E. Martin, the

sum of $150.02.

APPROVED:

Vs x}thiﬁﬁv{
BUBERT A. MARLOW
First Assistant U. S. Attorney

LY

i b At A e e R TSSO €+ & Y i . e bbb R LI 2



ERTRPSE AN TESEEL G PN LAb

N
B
=
e

Iy

:

eivin Acklon e A

W
G BESALE; e P :

bt LA o e
[ et

NOBL& . Hf H;L
- ﬂ-«lerk, Lj. o Du.n I eogmrd

SUDGR! _

PRI

g Tl e R

E ST RS ey of MR e gt GBS

g o P Feavhs pmiatilty, Cadeh Stades oL Ao, SR Lagh b

et Undbod et ARbOTORY Foe e Serbbens Snstedat

pinFt o -4

G lbwmar . a Gafeadmte, HEysr o sRUALIEY LAEs . T
o) i coRlre GmE

hatws | o Bsebor

b

o Gpemes sRd ey 0. Shersg nppearing by 4 B 5 appeslig

PITXTIR T ST O AN ety twbe Tor fopas bosied 0f B REEThEES wan al

AR SEOLTTLE LWL R, ailoh el etbate e easted Lo R a2y

o mhoams,, ELGELn Rl ol Jadtotnd R RTTR £ A
£ Tahlie Rl g Lt perte pRiTVIER o the dptendacks 18 ke

Lrpniaable el Jhet B ordEr of taly sen Glosoklag Qs ki W

oMy ar et Ao cphe mation by Apcdl o L, o) W bl s TEEE Thin g

WK A

O Yedpesnyy , A0 waboh qrde bue Bl waim& o & Wl

Corr et D0 ke bl ReR pacard, i Gt g on AT VRS TR e b T,

T

Ghme b RASMATI

ad 1E urthier WL AL et S getuusenbs REV falles e il

Lo sy Al G oot Thade Sl PETORIEE S fob Lo S PP TRTLIE PR E O o i

et Sk Gerdves 8 ¥l pradaridt s WL A 1, e Borsad o
5 ooy ledak

wulane af platat

Aya e oa WG Fimde el sl

e LR gl et e sa die DPoRe i LR whE, Dmggenes e O wEEyr e
a

b aad yeE o e TR S FemlEE e B AR, WE el el i

Fugrrhaok, o Gy b ol markemns W FRERE L RO 25k

——
1

R SRR ST AL af gBn it

-..ﬁ, ﬁmwm; mE bher yadk: 3
v Cegeter 1l oA, :

o sl o e -':a‘iw'f. Mo
UL ST
e S Ki~zilp .

o - e ———p e -



e oot Ceeblese Dlede kst plodati bae o Clews asd pebeor U ogon
Lt el DAUWESS dnc peSRLaes GeeeriDed Luo G SmpIalit wy Ve Gf G searte
L as gevarkiy for s peyweut i bhe buwkitedoose, Loterowt, wad conla,
mlAh praperhy L Jeomidbed ma fulliws, Wit
il by Blaek 3, du dSoay e AdulBdan G iRy
of dhanl , Vblams Domnty, HRote ewmm, mwrmwg
e it wwﬂnﬁ PaEt famepany.
e et oweliee Plads ansd addoliies et dhe ima o paadasiEl is
CErEs dmd prdar over g Rotarest e dcdwadeede Bugeoo St Mey B, Sbass
might v obbmkwnl L the deed glem y dofeodenbe, ey N wod Cdeds L.
wradiay, oo set Doecth in the oRplsdet el
I I DESHEMOME ONEED, ANJULDGIRD ARD JECNEXD Wy the eowt thab bhe
mprbghgr o plmiali?s 18 Lopeclomed mad Lo onee Selwadeato, Sagemse k. s My
¥, Bleese sod wepme N, sod Disds L. redlay 2340 %o pay U pladotirt the
afureseld vasr sad the capba of s potdon mereds wypedd afber the Sxpiration
W e {68) mpedhe Cron b dete of s Jadgaon, thab mm ocder of e dladl
Tgmor be W Unlted Otates Marghe! for the Soribers Deteiet of okislees.
sonmmkakiag Bl b sdwariise sad eell sccording b v, whthoat sppvelscmest,
i imode sad tencoonte dessrEoed o the werigaee; Lokt
Loh 18, Mg,mmv iwe Addition o the osity of
Wapl, OtbRa Touaky, Btkbe of Okdses. weeordlag to
e axsaded piat Yhereol,
ol wpply e procesde ss follows
Y In peyseat of the cugbe of She aalo sed of s ecbdon;
£ Lmewaﬂtma&m:
1) Ko paymock to pAAlaabel of dhe asw dee from the delned
anke of $5,911.06, plus leberest ol B ceke of Of frem
dnke of this Judgaeat;

L) The resldes, I say, % Yo PAfd b the Uleek of thka
Congrk o it the Cuethar ovdor ol e court.

7 I8 WUOUES GIOENED, ALUEEL NI DwluEU by e souwss bk edber
san sy from wale dave sod after the sede ol She el asbede weldy sad Wy
hrbue of ohis padgend ead dearews, vhe deduadeats wad eadh of Wem, ond sll
PELRGRE il weter thesm, or say of Ghee, atees She fildng of e wEpladat
hevedo, b ol they e fovwwsr Weeved ok Dorveciosad o weldl Doomt MRy G0G SWORy
idern wgons, eladie, Glule . inderest, orlale o oR0RLF L B e W each el

glgda, oo sy pah e,

A TS W

e m——— s et e . s o g AT



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COoUrT FOU THE
NCHTHEEN DISTRICT GF OKT.AHDMA
Jack V. nlinpron,
Vlaintiil,
va, Na, 8092 Civll
sefewsy Stores, Ine., 4

corporation, and I, 1.,
Toloese,

FILED

Gofendants.

May 17 1901

NOBLE C. HOOD
Llerk, U, 8, Disprler 5oz

G TR OF ESMLISAT VWITHOU - PREJUDICE

Thig caure came on thir dey to be heard for dispesition.

And It appearing to the court that the cavse had beretofore been
continucd by reason of the death of the plaintiff and no revivor of the action
having been had, and after having teard the statoiment of counsel and on
due conglderation thercof, IT IS GRADERE U that platntlff's actioa by and
His heveby dlsinier ed without prejud.ce at the cost of the plaintiff,

ihated thle 10th day of Way, 196,

EY e

Uui},ﬁ; States Dlethict Judge-7

wik/z1
5=-10-81

e . R e LA T B =



10
11
12
13

14

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25 i
26
27
28
29
30

31

32

U, §. GOVERNMEST FAINTING GFFICE

&€

PISIRICT COORT OF THE GHITED STATES
POR THE NGRINESS WIBTRIET
OF ORLAHOMA

THE ONITHD STATRS OF AMBRICA,
Pladatiff,
Y. Ciwil Mo, 5118
FILED
1 e

SE RN
¥hiye

NOBLE . HOOD
lerk, U. 8 Distries Mk

xewmmmmnmmmam
Filnd in this ceuss TS consgnt ¢o entey of final judg~
mummmms:mtummm

| platstiff as peayed for in the complaiot, it is, wpon

eannidecetion:

SEDESED ARD ADJODCED thmt the plaintiff, The
Uodted States of Americe, de heve and recsver of and
fres the defsndast, 8t. Louie-Ssa Fusscisce Baliuewy
Company, the dum of $2,000, tegsther with its costs o

| the smovat of Z272 . incurced herain to be texnd

by the Clevk of this Coust for ubich sun lot cmscution
DONE AWD CRIGURE ot Tulsa, Oklelwes, May . 1981,

e

10— 624601

e ek s s [ U—




¥ TFE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CONNIE WEAVER, )
)
Plaintiff, }
)
va, ) No. 5135
)
- :
AN SERRANO, ELWARD e < ‘
DeLAZERDA, snd GOODYEAR TIRE ) FiLED
& RUBBER CO., a ccrporation )
)
Defendants. ) My b 16%
NOBLE . HOOD
\ QRDER Clerk, UL 8 Districs 7 met

NOW on this _____L“j____ day of May, 1961, there came on for hearing the
oral motion of Connie Weaver, GBrman Serrano and Edwsrd Delazerda, to
digmiss their above cause only as against German Serrano and Edward Delazerda,
The Court was advised in the premises and the Court finds that Counle Weaver
has entered into an agreement amiCovengnt Not to Sue German Serranc and Edward
DelLazerda, for the sum of $5,000.00, reserving unto herself any and all claims,
demands, and causes of sction she may have against Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
a corporation, and co«defendant in said cause. Tie Court specifically finds
that this is a reasonsbie settlement and compromise of the iesues by and
between Connie Weaver and against German Serrans and Edward Delazerds.

Lt is therefore ordered, adjudged and decrmed that the cause be
dismigsed against only German Sertanc and Edward DeLazerda, reserving unto the
plaintiff any and all actions, causes of action and Litigation which she may

have against Goody:ar Tire & Rubber Co., a corporation.

"2&33%, e ) 7(, {} {[J l..m,,,ﬁ_:aﬁ"

‘}?ROIAL BY: . Juggé
, ; ’ ¥

L.
D d) ARSI

Ateorney for Plaintiff [

APPROYAL BY: | /

3 2 - -
T A '..*/@5" '
Atthrney for German Sefranc &
" Edward pelazerda



B o0 GRI R oA s DS LICT CULe T FOR T NG OE
LESTEIC DO GRLALLE

Paul #isk, irvine I'. Ungerman, Parke iavis,
Chris L. Cohodes, Co-trustees of Diekoll
Insura .ce ‘pgeacy,

Flaintiffs,

VE. Mo, 2860 Civil
United - tates of Americe, Tarl li, Wisemarn,
istrict Uvdrector of Internal kevenue for the
Uistrict of Ohlnhorea, and <itizens Ctate Ttank,
an {klahoma backing corporation,

FILED

T et o Wt gt St e e Mipr R st Wt Need ot

MAY 14 19681

1efendants,

NOBLE C. HOOD
_\Cleﬂ:t 1), 8. Distriet " wirt

JUSwERT N FINDINGE BY COURT
hGAINET UNITED STATES &5 AVERICA

Lhe Jouart having filed its Cindings of 1§ aet and Conelusions o
Law herein directing the exiry of judgment iu favor of the plaintiffs naoc
against the deferndant, United States of America,

oo AGJUG TS that the levies made by thae Uidted HAates of
America and the Listrict Director of Internal ileverue on the funds Lo
Citizens State Gauk belonging to plaintiffe be, and the same are horedy,
canceled.

DA DT this /i day of May, 1861,

e P
(Dsesry M . . devas.

i / U. &, Gistrict Judge
“



UJITED 8TATES TISTRICT COURT FOR THA
ICRINERY DISTAICT OF ORLAICMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
Vs, ) 2ivil Action Ho. LE9T
)
} Tract Ho. J-1026
991.5) Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Rogers and Jowata Counties, ) -
Cklahoma, and Henard 0. Andrews, et ) E l L E D
al, and Unknow Owmers, }
)
Defendants. ) MAY 18 1961
NOBLE C. HOOD
CH Elerk, U. 8. District Court
1.

On April 7, 1961, this cause, as to the captioned tract, came on for
trial, and the parties having vaived a Jury, the case was tried to the Court,
before the Hororable loyce H. Sevage, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Hortiera IMstrict of Oklahoma. Plaintiff, United States of
America, appeared sy Fubert A. HMarlew, Tirst Assistant United States Attorney,
for the Worthern Distriet of Oklahoma., DIefendants appeared by their attorney,
Mr. Tom Kight, Jr. After hearing the evidence and being fully advised in the
premises, the Jourt Tinds:

2.

The court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action. This Judgment applies only to the estates condemaed in Tract
FWo. J-1028, as suct iract and estates are deseribed in the Declaration of Tak-
ing and the amendment thereto filed hevein.

3.

Service of process has been perfected either rersonally or by publica-
tion notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Pederal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defeidant in this cause who are interested in subject tract.

4,

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the Unised States of America the right, power, and authority o
condemn for public use the subject tract, as szuch tract is perticularly des-
cribed in such Compiaint. Purstant thereto, on May 29, 1959, the United
States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certain estates in such

deseribved land and on October g6 1950 Tiled. am smendment: te the Declaration



A

Simultaneousiy with filiag hereln the Teclaration of Takiug and the amend-
ment thersto, Tthers was depesited in the Registry of this court, as estimated
compansation for the taiing of subjeet tract, cerbain sums of money, all of which
has bveen disbursed as shown in Paragraph 11.

6.

Tair merket value of the estates condemned herein in subjeet tract is
$2,100.00 and such sum should be adopled as the award of just compensation for
such estates.

7.

A deTic’ency exis:s betwezen the amount deposited as estimated compensa-
tion and the amount fired herein as the award of just compensation for subject
tract, and a sum of money sufficient to cover such deficiency should be deposited
by the Government. Such deficisncy is set out in Paragraph 11 below.

3.

The defendarts named in Paragraph 11 as owners of supject tract are the
only defendants ascerting any interest in the estates condemmed in subject tract,
all cther defandants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the nemed defendants
are the owiners of such estates, as of the date of taking and as such, are ean-
titled to receive the award of Just compensation for such estates.

9.

Tt Is Therafore, ORDERED, ADJUDGRD AYD DOCREED that the United States of
America has the right, power, aad authority to condemn for public use the tract
named in Parsg-aph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly described in the Com-
plaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tract, to the extent of
the estates indicated and for the uses and purposes described in such Teclaration
of Taking, as amenied, 13 condenmed end title thereto is vested in the United
States of America ss of the dates of filing the Declaration of Taking and the
amendment thereto, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in
such estates are forever varred from asserting any claim thereto.

10.

Tt Ts Tarther ORDENED, ADJUDGED AWD DTCREED that on the date of taking,
the owners of the estetes condemned herein in subject tract were the defendants
whose names appear ia the schedule below; the right to just compensation for the

estates baken in this tract is vested in the parties so aamed.

s e v B o 45 et e —————_—— [P — . ol



,‘r f" g . j‘\ ST !' S

1.

‘D that the sum of ,2,100.00

Tt Ts Ivrther ONDTGD, ATSUDRGID AND DEC
hereby is adopled ag the award ol just compensation for the =siates cendemned

herein in subject tract, as shown in the schedule as follows, Lo-wit:

TRACT 0. J-1026

Owmers: DJob Chiles and . Lea fHogue
Avard of Just Compensation . « .« 0 o 00 0 52,100.00 »2,100.00
Deposited as estimated compensation . . . . . . . 1,390.00

Deposit deficiency . . .« . o« « . s e 0 a4 . s ;. 10.00

Disbursed to (WRETE © v v« v v v 0 4 & x s 4 e __},390.00
Balance dug Lo OWIBIS + . « « + & ¢ o &+ 4 . o e 710.00
1z

It Ts Murther CRDNRED, ADJULGED ATD DECREED that the United States of
America shall pay inmto the Registry of this Court for tae benefit of the named
owners the deficiercy amount of 710.02, together with interest therecn at the
vate of &% per aasmua from dMay 29, 1956 wntil the date of deposit of such defi-
ciency amount, asd such sum shall be placed in the deposit for subject tract in
this Civil Actioan. The (lerk shall then disburse such sum, Jointly o Bob

Chiles and CT. Lea lopue.

L /.._1' [ // Sl s o

"TWITED STATES DLSTRIOT JUECE

APPROVED:

Jheen it R 1

; L
BUTERT A, IALCH
Firsgt Assistant U.L. Attorney

[P . . e — . ot et i




UMTTED STAT?E DISTRL
OREHR: 6 i

o G
=
E s
=P
=2
=

United States of Amevica,
Plaintiff,
Civil Action Ho. 4709

Tract do. T-20607

196.00 Acres of Land, More or Less, .
Situate in Jowata County, Oklahoms, FE i l; E D
and John R. Diley, et al, and T

Unknown CWners,

et e e e et e o e N St e

may 18 1961

Defendants.

NOBLE C. HOOD

J U DG H T £ T rﬂlerk, UL & District et

1.

HOW, ou this Hi;*_v day of hMay, 1961, this matter comes on for disposi-
tion on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for entry of judg-
ment on a stipulation agreeing upon Just compeasation, and the court, after
having eramined the files in this action and being advised by counsel for plain-
4iff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Traet Ho. T- 2069E ,
as such estate and tract are Jdescribed in the declaration of taking filed in
this action.

3.

The court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of this
action.

I,

Service cf process has been perfected either personally, or by publica-
tion novice, as rrovided by Rule 71A of Federel Rules of Civil Procedures on all
parties defendant In this cause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the Unived Sftates of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use tre estates described in Paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on June 15, 193¢, the United States of America has filed its declaration of
taking of such deseribed property, and title to the described estate in such
property should te vested in the United States of America as of the date of fil-

ing the Teclaration of Taking.




G,

on filiap off the Declaretion of Taldng, theve was deposited in the regis-
try of this Court, os estimated compensation for e taking of a certain estate
in subject tract a certain sum of money, and ali of this deposit has been disburs-
ed, as set out in Paragraph 12 below.

T

On the date of taldng in this action, the owmers of the estate taken in
subject tract were she defendants whose names are shown in Paragraph 12 below.
Such named defendanss sre the only persons asserting any interest ia the estate
taken in such tract, sll other perscns having either disclaimed or defaulted, and
such named defendenss are entitled to receive the just compensation for the es-
tate taken ia this —ract.

Tne owners of subject tract and the United States of America have execut-
ed and filed herein a stipulation as to just compensation wherein they have
agreed that just coupensation for the estate condemned in subject tract is in the
amount shown as compensation in Paragraph 12 below, and such stipulation should
e approved.

Q.

4 deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated compensa-
tion for subjeet btract and the amount fixed by the stipulation as to just compen-
sation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited for the benefit of
the landowners. Such deficiency is set out in Paragraph 12 below.

ic.

1T I8 THERETORE CRIERED, ADJUDCED, AUD DECREZD that the United States of
America has the vight, power, and authority 4o condemn for public use the tract
named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly deseribed in the com-
plaint and declaration of talking filed herein; and such tract, to the extent of
the estate described and for the uses and purposes described in such declaration
of taking, is condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States of

as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking
America, fand all de’endants herein and all other persons interested in such es-
tate are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.
1.

IT IS SURTHHR CORIERED, ADJULGED ARD DECTHRED that on the date of teking,
the owners of the estate condemned herein in subject tract were the defendants
whose names appear helew in Paragraph 12, and the right to just compensation for

*he estate talen he-ein in this tract is vested in the parties so named.

P . o T ————— - - s e



L.
7 TS FUONTHRER ORDERTD, ADJUICED, AJD DECREED that the stipulation
as to Jjust compensation, mentioned In Paragraph & above, is hereby confirm-
ed: ané the sum therein Tixed is adopted as the award of just compensation

?or the estate condemied in subject tract as follows:

TRACT HO. T- 20608

twners: Joo L. Iayes and Gladys Hayes

Avard of Just Compensation pursuant
to appreved shipulation . - « + 4 4 4 . . . s GHE5 .00 25,00
Tencsited as estimated compensation . . . . v . 100.00

Depogit Aefleiency . o o v« v v 0 v oo oo oo+ 325,00

Tisbursed t0 OWHETE « « + o = « o = + = & o & » _pL00.00
Palance due Lo OWUETSE .+ o + - « s 2 4 e s 4 e __;iﬁgg;gﬁl-
13,

7 I8 FURTESE ORDERED, ADJUTCED, AWD DECREED that the United States
of America shall depcsit in the registry of this court, in Civil Action
Ho. #709, to th: credit of Tract Ho. T-2069%, the defilclency sum of 325,00
and the Clerk of thic Court then shall disburse such sum, JCIWTLY, to Joe

L. Hayes and Cladys ilayes.

p
; .
! AT

AR y DAL
HITED FIATES DISTRICT JULCE

APPROVIT:

! £ i
|

.?in_zfgw

TOTERT &, FARLGH
First Assistant U.S5. Attorney

o e —rmaaarere -at o ey e e 1+ s e— _—
N N . s ———— ¢ ———————r



TATES DISTATCL COURT Tul

J
qrRF DISTRICT O ONLAHOMA

[

Uniied States nf Arvevice,
Plaintild,
pivil Action No. 4367

Tract ho. d-1b7

FILED

243,77 Acres ol iard, Mope or Tess,
Situate in Wown County, (klahowna,
a=d Liliian M. Coler Sweaney and
Unimowr: Jwners ,

Defendants.

e e e e S Sl S S R e S et

way 18 1961

o . NOBLE C. HOOD
J Do H ® T Clerk, U. 8. District Court
k

HOUT, en this Nt day of Vay, 1051, this matter comes on fou (i sposition

on spplication of plaintiff, United 5t fmerica, for ertry of judgmemt op
a stipulation agre2lng upo:l just compensasion and the cours, after having examin-

ad the iles in chis action and being advised by counsel for plaintixd, finds:

1.

This suwdarent applies only to the estate condemmed in Tract Ho. g2k,
a5 suen cohooe and Sract ave deseribed 1n the Declaration of Teking Tiled in
this action.

3.

The court hes jadisdiction of tue parties and subject matter of this
acuiol.

Aervice o7 process nas been perfected either perscually, or by pubiica~
tien notice, as provided by Rule 71L& of the Federal Rules of favil Procedure on
all parvles defondant in this causc who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Ants oFf Corgress set out in paragraph 2 of the vomplaint hereia give
the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn for pub-
lic use the estats described in paragraph 2 hereln. pursuant thereto, on March
1, 1960, the Unlted ODfetes of America Tiled its Declaration of falving of such
descriled property, end title to the described estate in such propert ghowld e

vested in the United Siates of America as of the date of filing the Declaration

of Ta’

6.
On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the regis-

4-5- PR AN R Y ~ P o o 3 . o N N - | : .
uyb;Lma(umtmbewmmwuCmmmmﬂmmmobtﬂﬂﬁmﬁgnfétmﬁﬁﬂ%ﬁﬁéf

¢ e e JER——



in subject tract a sevtain sum of meney and nene of this deposit has been dis-
bursed, a8 set oub in Paragraph 12 below.
0.

On the date of taking in this action, the owaer of the estate taken in
subject tract vas the defendant whose name is shown in paragraph 12 bvelow.

Such named defendanit 1s the only person asserting any interest in the estate
talen in such iract, all other sersons having either disclaimed or deTaulted,
and such named defendant is entitled to receive the Just compensation for the
estate taken in this tract.

3.

The ownesx of the subject tract and the United States of America have
executed and filed herein a stipulation as to just compensation vherein they
have agreed that just compensation Lor the eptate condemmed in subject tract is
in the amount showm as compensabion in paragrapn 12 below, and such stipulation
should be approved.

9.

4 deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimalbed compensa-
4ien for subiect tract and the amount fired by the stipulation as fo just
compenzation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited for the
benefit of the landowner. Such deficiency is set out in paragraph 12 below.

1.

T IS, THREGEMCET, OGRDERED, ADJULCHD, AND DECRUED thet the United States
of America has the right, pewer, and authorlty to coademn for public use the
tract named in paragrach 2 herein, as such tract 1s particularly described in
the Complaint and leclaraction of Taking filed heveln; and such tract, to the
extent of the estate described and Tor the uses and purposes described in such
Declaraticn of Taking, i3 condemned and title thereto is vested in the United
States of America as of March 10, 1960, aad all defendants herein and all other
persons interealed in such estate are forever baired from asserting any claim
theretc.

11.

TP I3 FURTEER ORDURED, ADJUDGED, ASD DECIEZD that on the date of taking,
the cwner of the ertate condemmed herein in subject tract was the defendant
whose name appears below in paragraph 12, and the right to just compensation

for the estate balen hercin in this tract is vested in the party so named.

[T — e b b [



18,
IT I8 TURTEED OuDERED, ADSULGED, ATD DETLUED that the stipulation as
2 3
to just compensation, meavioned in paragraph 3 above, hereby is confirmed;

and the sum thereir. Fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for the

estate condemned ir subj=ct fract as follows:

TRACT O, W-1iT

Quner: Jenoclea Colker Jilkinscn

Award of Jusi compensatlion pursuant
to epproved stimdlatiol . . . . . o . . o .. 23,900.00 03,900.00

Deposit of estimated compensation . . . . . . . 3,550.00

Peposit deficlency .« + v v v v 4 v s v e e e .o 350,00

Ddsbursad o OWOST & v v 4 v w0 e e e e e Hone

Balance due Lo NWIAET 4 4 4 v v v - 4 w4 e s . +3,900.C0
13.

IT IS TURTFER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, 41D DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the registry of this court, in Civil Action
Ho. 466?, to the credit of subject tract, the delficiency sum of ,350.00, and
the Cleri of this Court then shall disburse %o encclea Colier Hlkinson the

sum of ..3,900.00.

.:"_ P I{
foS e e
SURITED SSTATES DISTRICT JULGE

ATTROVED:

. o .
SN [, Y { ?'_ }H, z\f‘-.'__

HUBERT A, 1 !
First Assistan: U.S., Abttorasy

[EPR— A A p—————————



TEOTHE OWTTED STATRS DISTRICT CUJRl FOR THE

SORCEERG DIBVRICT OF ORLAUHMS

AL oo [Hernl Leya

Reoders Digest
& fToralyrn Corpor

i,

WS &

Glenn whive ard J. T, Bversst, a
co-paprrnershly doesn. buglness
Lhe Fhonitin ~1 Oktahm

Mewwsn ol

e Pesrin

ORLER REMA

Thiee noxt o on plainti{is

rior Court of Cooelr Counby,

vetore the eourt, ihe Honorsiile

Hounde

€

S T o P DR

4
1%

FILED

B

NOBLE £ ‘HOC!D
‘.curh U! E\'« Disttit"“ + 7 ek
NDIW

Lo remand Whds suln v wihn

Olelnhoms, eoie on Tor foaring

Rolow v, Savage presidong, on

thin 1onb dar of Moy, 1oGa, suemaart oo sugular setclag ond

matice: Lo paetles, ood Lhe Courd
eounsel, and FTeine Jully advised
s tipmer remstddlig Lug Juadge

o tinty, Owlabiine .

I 18 GRUEREL AND ADJUIDGED

L UEaamiudl LR ¢ Lo the Supe

Gl shiote, B orna Lo s o aliy B

Samian w0 Ghe Auperion wourl of

FARR VI SRR U O IRTRICR R NS o1

tdox 8 Talte, CRlshioms,

i
Liee

e Wb 7w -

Toeonra bhe aregnonh of

faies
wnot: conslderstlon onb.rod

H

the Supertor Couri of Opeai

Liva W LLON

rlor Sourt ol Sreell Gousdlly,

tha oeuno 1w o=

sl Lol

G Gosaty, Oilehops. Ior

HOLLE O, HOOD, CGLERK

.

By / ‘Z..{f’w“& 2{ i
oat

5y




a

IM W UNITED sTATES BISTUICT COURT P08 THL
Sl LIsTRICY OF ORLAHTA
CROSL-FENRAULT BQUIPMENT CORTURATIOHN,
4 corporation,
FMlalntlff,

Los 5165 Civil

FILep

e

SEABCARD SURLTY COMIARY, a
corporatlon,

et o S b g S e e St € et

Defendant,

MAY 22 1951

NOBLE ¢, yoe
CRDEL, OF DISMISSAL WITHOUT FREJUDIcESark U, g, Disffiﬁ?gi

Fursuant to Rule 41(a) (1), the Plaintiff having filed
Hevice ci' Dismisaal Without Frejudiee, rrior to service by the
defendant of an answer or of a motion for summary judgment;

I 5s HIeUlY ORDURED that this aetion be and the same is
hereby dlsmissed without prejudice, at the cost of the Plaintifl.

/b/ ‘/qu 177/ "T’Lf""'-“‘f-jau_._&___
United /Atates District Judge

e e oo A ¢ [



UHITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT TFOR THE
GORTHERA DISTRICT OF OKLAHONA

United States of america,
Plaintiff,
vs. Civil Actica Ho. 4GU3

Tracts dos. F-6398-1, F-639E-2
and F-G398-3

EILED

1,663.10 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata and Fogers Counties,
Oklahoma, end Hatherine J, Stell, et
al, and Unlmcown Omers,

e e i e S e S S e e e S et

Defendants.

MAY 23 1961

NOBLE C. HOOD

J U Do ME ¥ T ‘
(Llerk, U, 8, Districr Cvart

1.

HOW, on this f;LiLL day of May, 1661, this matter comes on for disposi-~
tion on applicaticn of plaintiff, United States of America, for entry of judg-
ment on a stipulation agreeing wpon just compensation and the court, after hav-
ing examined the files in this action and being advised by counsel for plain-
tiff finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the surface estate and an undivided one-
half {1/2) interest in the mineral estate in the estates condemned in the
tracts emumerated. in tae caption above, as such estates and tracte are describt-
ed in the Declaretion of Taking filed in Civil Actica do. 4ok3.,

3.

The court: has Jurisdiction cf the parties and the subject matter of
this acticn.

L,

Service of process has been perfected eilther personally or by publica-
tion notice as provided by Rule TiA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Cormplaint herein
give the United 3tetes of Amerlea the right, pover and authority to condemn
for public use tne estates deseribed in Paragraph 2 hereln. Pursuant thereto
on February 19, 1959, the United States of Americe has fiied its Teclaration
of Taking of such described property and title to the described eshates in
such property should be vestzd in the United States of America as of the date

af Piling the Declacnfion of Tuking.

[ PRSP [ —— S———— @ ket



6.

on filing of" the Peclaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as astimated compensation for the taking of certain es-
tates in subject tracts a certain sum of money and none of this deposit has
been disbursed, as szet cut in Peragrarh 12 below.

7.

On.the date of taking in this setion, the owner cf the estates taken
in subject tracts as described in Paragraph 2 herein was the defendant whose
neme is shown in Paragraph 12 below. Sucn nemed defendent is the only person
asserting any intersst ir the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons
having either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendant is entitled to
receive the Just compensation for the estates talken in these tracts.

8.

The owner of subject tracts and the United States of America have exe-
cuted and filed hevein a stipulation as to just compensation, wherein they have
agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned in subject tracts is in
the emount shown as compensation in Paragraph 12, and such stipulation should
be approved.

.

4 deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated compensa-
tion for Tracts MNos. F-538E-1, F-639E-2 and F-638E-3 and the smount fixed by
the stipulation as teo Jjust compensation and the smount of such deficiency should
be deposited for the bensfit of the landowner: gueh deficiency is set out in
Paragraph 12 below.

10.

Tt Ts Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDCED ATD DRCREED that the United States
of Americs has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tracts named in Paragraph 2 hevein, as such tracts are particularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tracts, to
the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes described in
such Declaration of Taking are condemned and title thereto is vested in the
United States of Anerice as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking,
and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such estates are

forever barred froa asserting any claim thereto.

[ et s 13 4 e ————a— e —————



1.

Tt I Further ORDERED, ADJULGED AID DECREED that on the date of taiking,
the owner of the ecstates descrived in Paragraph 2 herein, condemmed herein in
subject tracts, was the person whose name appears pelow in Faragraph 12, and
the right to just compensation for the estates taken herein in these tracts is
vested in the party so anamed.

12.

It Is Turtler ORTERED, ADJUDGED AMD DECIEED that the Stipulation As To
Just Compensation, mentioed in Paragraph 8 avove, is hereby confirmed; and the
sum therein Tized ig adopted as the award of just compensation for the estates

condemed in subject trazts as follows:

TRACTS HOS. F-G30R-1, F-O3%E-2 and F-539B-3

Ovmer: %. W. fiteliell - subject to an outetanding undivided 1/2 interest
in all oil, gas and other minerals

Award of Just Compensation pursuant to

stipulaticn for H.9. Mitchell interest . . . . . . +575.00 +575.00
Deposited as estimated compensstion
for H.W. Hitehell interest e e e e e e .__240.Q9_
Deposit Deficlency e e e e e e e e e e e e o.o335.00
Disbursed to owner PR T Wone
Balance Aue t0 OWHET . + + s o s & + = o4 4 s e 4 2575.00
13.

T¢ Is furtier OFDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRIICD that the United States of
America shall deposit ir the Registry of this Court in Civil Action No. LG43
to the eredit of Tracts Hos. F-B630FE.1, F-6308-2 and ¥F-G39E-3 the total deposit
deficiency in the sum of »335.00, and the nlerk of this Court shall thea dis-

burse Trom the deposit for such tracts the sum of L575.00 to H.W. Mitchell.

UiiiED SLATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

HUBERT A. MARLOH
First Assistant U.S5. Atborney

A A b s © e a—— © e ———— - ey r————



URTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
ORTHER] DISTRICE OF CKLAICMA

United States of Averica,
Flaintiff,

vs. Civil Action do. 4703

351.75 Acres of Land, More or less, and T-2039%
Situate in Howata {‘ounity, Oklahboma,
and Sehool District Wo. 40, Nowata

County, Ollahoma, et al, and Unknown

" FILED

)
)
)
)
g
% Yracts Hos. R-1879, S-1943
)
)
)
)
)
)

Cwners,
tefendants. MAY 23 1961
"NOBLE C. HOOD
J.u b g M E T KClerk, U. 8, District Court
1.
oW, on this _;i;: day of May, 1961, this matter comes on for disposi-

tion on application of plaintiif, United States of America, Tor entry of Jjudg-
ment on the deport of Comaissioners filed herein on April 12, 1951, and the
court after having examined the files in this actlon and heing advised by coun-
gel. for plaintilf Zinds:

a.

The Court has jurisdiciion of the parties and the subject matier of
this action.

3.

This Judgment arplies only to the tracts enumerated in the caption
above, as such tra:ts are described in the Complaint and Teclaration of Taking,
filed herein.

L.

Service of yprocess has been perfected either personally or by publica-
tion notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Aules of Civil Procedure on
all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in subject tracls.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of Americe the right, power and authority to
condern for public use the subject tracts of land. Tursuant thereto, on June
9, 1559, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Talking of such
tracts of land, end titie to such tracts should be vested in the United States

of America.



D
¢n the T£iling of the Declaration of Taldng, there was deposited 1n the
Tegistiry of this Coart as estimated compensatioa for the taliog of subject
tracis certain sums of meney and portions of these deposits have oeen dishbursed
as set out in laragraph 13 below.

The Report of Jommissioners [iled herein on April 12, 1561 is hereby
accepted and adopted as o Tinding of Tact as to gll tracts covered by such re-
port. The amounts of Jjust comwpensation as to subject tracts as fixed by the
Commission is set out in Paragraph 13 below:

.

Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as estimated
just compensavion Tor subject tracts and the amounts Tixed by the Comuission
and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to cover such
deTiciencies should be dsposited by the Covermpent. These delficiencies are get
out in Paragraph 17 below.

The defendents named in Paragraph 13 as owners of subject tracts are the
only defendants ascerting sny interest in the estates condemned herein, all
er®QMmmhMMgmmwdm¢mmdwdﬁmﬁﬁ;Wemmd@EMMm
are the owners of Lhe respective interests in such estates as designated aad,
as such, are eatitled %o rceceive the just compensation therefor.

10.

A Stipulation for Exslusion of lroperty, executed by James R. Cibson,
Lola L. Cibson, aad the United States of America, was Filed herein on Septemher
9, 195%¢, whersdy ceriain lmprovements situated on Tract do. T-2039% were exclud-
ed from the taxing in this case and 1t was agreed that the award of compensa-
fion for such tracs would be reduced Ly the salvage value of such improvenents,
and such stipulaiion should be approved.

1.

1T I8 TUIIRITOCT OXDERED, ADJUDCED AsD LECREED that the United States ol
tmeriea has the right, power, and authority to condemn For public use subject
tracts, described Lo the Declaration of Taking filed hevein and such property
{with the exceptlon of the improverenis ezcluded by Paragraph 12), to the

schent of the estate inficated, and Tor the uses znd purposes described in the

Declaration of Taking filed hervein, is CONDEILED, aad title thereto is vested

s e g ¢+ et e sy a2 ¢ [ — [ S——




in the United States of America, as of the date of Tiling the Decleration
of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever

barred from asserting any claim thereto.

12.
I Tt Iz Further ORDERED, ADJULGED AWD DECREED thet the Stipulation
for Exclusion of Property referred to in Paragraph 10 is hereby confirmed

and title to such izprovements remains vested in the landowners.

13.

Tt Ts Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, title o the estaktes taken herein in subject tracts was vested
in the defendants whose naues eppear below in this paragraph; the right
to receive the just compensation for the estates taken herein is vested
in the parties so nsmed; the Report of Commissioners of April 12, 1961
is hereby confirmed and the sums therein fixed are adopted as just

compensation for subject tracts as shown by the following schedule :

TRACT NO. R-1879

viners: leslie J. Coffman and Mrs. Leslie J. Coffman . . . 3/h

Charlic N. COTFMAN  + « o o o = « o « + o o oo - 1/8

Estate of John Lorraine Coffman, deceased . . . . 1/8
Award of Just lompensation .+ . . . ¢ .+ . .« . . $1,300.00 . . $1,300.C0
Deposited as estimated compensation . . o . . . 1,225.00
Depesit deflci2ncy + « + v @ v s v e 4 s e b $ 75.00
Dishursed tO OUNEIS +« o » « « ¢ s = s + o = + = 1,225.00
Balance due 0 OWHETS . =« « o « » a0 s o = ¢ o« + $  75.00

TRACT NO. 5-1948

Ovners: Lueille ¢t. Vinitam subject to mortgage to the
First National Benk of Nowata, Oklahome

Avard of Just Compensation . . . . . « . . . . .$l,000.00 $1,000.00

Leposited as estimated compensation . . . . . » 1,000.00

Disbursed to OWNREYS « « o & & 4 4 + + = 4 = oo« » 1,000.00
-3

e b b 173057 C e oy - amnns



TRACT HO. ‘0-203CE

Cvmers: dJames R. ¢ibson and Lola R. Gibscn, subject to a merigage to
The First National Bank of iowata, Oklahoma

Award of Just Compensatien . . . s e e e e e s s 22,7750.00

Less salvage value of lmorovements reserved . . . . 120.00 ‘
et BWATA + « » o o o o o o o s & & 4 6 = o = o 4 . 52,630,00 42,630.00
Deposited as estimeted compensation . . . . « .+ . 2,350.00
Deposit deficiency . + - v o « o o o o 0 o 00 s 4 0D 260.00
Disbursed to owners:
By Order < 1 M €0
Redeposited by owners to cover
improvements reservad . . . . 4 4 4 4 e 4 s e s 120,00
Net disbursed tO OWHETS + v « s « o o + o + ¢ « & $2,230.00
Talance due £ CWASTSE + « o « o ¢ o = & & = o & = % 400.00
1.

It Ts Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States of
America shall pay :nto the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the land-
ovners the deposit deflciencies for the various tracts as shown in Paragraph
13, together with interest on such deficiencies at the rate of 6% per annum
from June 9, 1959 until the date of depesit of such deficiency sums; and such
sums shall be placed in the respective deposits for subject tracts in this
Civil Action. Upon receipt of such sums, the Clerk of this Court shall dis-
burse certain sums as fcllows:

1. Trom tie deposit for Tract No. R-187%9:

A. The sum of $56.25, plus 3/4% of the accrued inter-
egt on the deposit deficiency for this tract, Jointly
to Leslie J, Coffman and Mrs. leslie J. Coffman.

B. Th2 sum of $59.37, plus 1/8 of the accrued interest on
tha deposit derielency for this tract, to Charlie W.
Coffman.

¢. Ths sum of 49.38, plus 1/8 of the accrued interest on
tha deposit deficiency for this tract, Jointly to

i

Charlie M. Coffmen and L.S. Rush, co-executors of the
Estete of John Lorraine Coffman, deceased.

2. Trom the deposit for Traet Ho. T-203%E, the sum of 4h00.00,
plus all accrued Interest on the deposit deficiency for
thig tract, jointly, to James R. Gibson, lLola R. Gibson
and the First National Bank of Nowata, Oklshoma,

AFPROVED:

:

FURERT A, WALUOT
First Assistent U.3. Atlorney

e ey - pmtrnt e ¢ = - - e - i catarey = [ —



TTID STATES DISTRICT COURT FOL THE
MORTHERY DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA MAY 24 TQSE

NOBLE (. HO?)‘/%)W\}’

United States of America,
Klerk, U. 8. Distrier -

Flaintiff, wt

Vs, Civil Action Mo. 4713
Tract Ho. F-602
565.49 Acres of Laad, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, Oklahcwma
and Alexander Travis CGrabam, et al,
and Unlmown Owners,

Defendants.

e e e S S et S el S S N e

J uUuDnpg s T

1.

On May 1, 1961, this cause, as to the captioned tract, came on for
trial, and the parties having waived & jury, the case was ftried to the Court,
tefore the Honcrable Royce H. Savage, Judge of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Okishoma. Plaintiff, United States of America,
appeared by Hubert A. Marlow, Tirst Assistant United States Attorney for the
Northern District of Oklehoma. Defendants did not appear. After hearing the
evidence and being fully advised in the premises, the court finds:

The court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matier of
this action. This Judgment applies only to the estabes condemned in Tract No.
7602, as such tract and estates are descrived in the Declaration of Taking
filed herein.

3.

Service of process has been perlected either personally or by publica-
tion notice as provided by Tule T1A of the ederal Rules of Civil Procedurs on
all parties delendsnt in this cause who are interested in subject tract.

L.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed here-
in give the United States of Americae the right, power, aad avthority to condemn
for public use the subject tract, as such tract is particularly described in
such Complaint. Tursuant thereto, on June 22, 1959, the Uaited States of Amer-
ica Tiled its Decleration of Taking of certain estates in such describved land,
and title to such property should be vested in the Uaited States of America,

as of the date of filing such instiument.

ot e Pt et i . . - - P s e — —




5.

Simaltarecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taldng, there was
deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the tak-
ing of subject fiact, a certain sum of meney, part of which has been digbursed
as shown in Paragreph 15.

6.

Fair market value for the mineral estate condemed herein in subject
tract 1s $225.00 and such sum should be adopted as the award of just compensation
for such estate.

7.

Mary Ketchun, the principal owner of subject tract, and the United States
of Americe have executed and filed herein, on December 4, 1959, a Stipulation as
to just compensation wherein they have agresed upon the amownt of just compensa-
tion for subject tract. Such stipulation should be approved as to the surface
interest only in thz estete condemned in subject tract.

8.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated compensa-
tion and the amount fixed herein as the award of just compensation for subject
tract, and a sum of money sufficlent to cover such deficiency should be deposited
by the Government, Such deficiency is set out in Paragraph 15 below.

a.

The defendants named in Paragraph 15 as owners of subject tract are the
only defendants asseriing any ilaterest in the estates coademned in subject fract,
all other defendants haviag either disclaimed or defaulbed; the named defendants
are the owners of cuch estates, as of the dabe of taking, and as such are entitl-
ed to receive the sward of just compensation.

10,

A Stipulation Tfor Exclusion of Property, executed by the defendant, Mary
Ketchum, end the Urited 3tates of America, was £iled herein on December 4, 1959,
whereby certain improvements situsted on subject tract were excluded from the
taliing in this case, The regquirements of such stipulation were not met by the
defendant, therefore it should not be approved by the court.

11.

It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AJD DECRELD that the United States of
America hes the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the tract
named in Paragraph 2 hersin, as such tract is particularly described in the Com-

plaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tract, o the extent of




the estales indicated, and for tlc us€s and purposes described in the Declaration

op mesing, is conderned and title theveto is vested in the United States of

America as of June £2, 1559, and all defendants herein and all other persons

interested in such estate are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.
iz,

Tt Is Further ORDNEED, ADJULGED AND DECREED that on the date of taking,
the owners of the estate condemmed herein in subjeet tract were the defendants
whose names appear in the schedule telow; The right to receive the just compen-
sation for the estates taken in this tract is vested in the parties so nemed.

13.

Tt Is Further CROERED, ADJULGED AND DRECREED that the Stipulation for
Exclusion of Froperty, described in Paragreph 10 sbove, is of no force and effect
and the improvements mentioned ia such stipulation are not excluded from the tak-
ing in this case.

1.

It Is Further CROURED, ADJUDCED AWD DECREED that the Stipulation as to
Just Compensation mentioned in Pavagraph 7 above, hereby 1s confirmed insofar as
it applies to the svriace interest only in the estate herein condemned in sub-
ject tract, aund the sum of 20,620.00 is adopted as the award of just eompensation
for such surface interest, all as shown in Paragraph 15.

15.

I+ ia Further ORDERED, ADJULCED AND DECRIRD that the sum of 5225.00

hereby is adopted ag the award of just compensation for the mineral estate con-

demned herein in suk ject tract, ss showa in the schedule as follows, te-wit:

TRACT MO. F-502
Ouners:

Surface Bswate: Mary Ketckom, subject to mortgage to Homer Adams
' or %lla Adsms.

Mineral Estate: Mary Ketchum Undivided 1/2 interest
J.3, Alexander and . -
Weva 3. Alexander - Undivided 1/2 interest

Awarde of Just Compensation:

1. BSurface Istate:

Award of Just Compensation pursuant
to approved. stipulation . . . . . . . - £,520.00 5,520,000
Deposited as estimated compensation . . . 6,5620.00

Tisbursed to surface owners . . . . . . . 6,620.00

2. Hilneral Xstate:

Avard of Just compensation upon

Court $riad .+ + + 4 4 4 4w 0 e e e .. oo 225,00
Peposited a5 estimated compensation . . . _vnilO0.00
Deposit deficiencsy . . .+« . . 4 . . . o 125.00

= o e . e o S




Distribution of awari for minerals:

Mary Fetchum share of awasd . o v . v v o e LL12.50
Disbursed to Mary Hetchum . . « » » o« 0 o 0o 93.75
Balarnce due o Mary ¥etehum . .« v o - . 4w e o 18,75
Alexanders share of award . . . - . e .. . . 5l12.50

-

Disvursed te J.¥. and Neva . Alexander . . . . ilone

ntalance due J.V. and Neva B. Alexander . . . . 33}2.50

16.

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AWD TRCRERED thet the United States of
America, shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
named owners the deficisncy emcunt shown in Paragraph 15, together with inter-
est thereon at the rate of 6% per anmum from June 22, 1959, until the date of
deposit of such deficiency amount, and such sum shall be placed in the deposit
for the subject tract in this Civil Action. The Clerk of this Court shall then
disburse from the deposit for subject tract to Mary Ketchum the sum of 18.75
plus one-hali of he accrued interest on the deposit deficliency.

Since the addresses of J. W. Alexander and Heva B. Alexander are
presently unknown, their share of the award shall not be disbursed at this
Lime. fThe court will enter an aporopriate order of distribution i said part-

ies be located.

APPROVED:

15/ /W’ 7 ?)Lub&_,—

HUTERT A, MARLOY
mMret Assistant .5, Abtorney

e nda r——




6%%

IN THE UNITED STATEE DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

UNITED §TATES OF AMERICA for the
use of BEARDEN PLUMBING & HEATING CO.,
a corporation; BEARDEN PLUMBING & HEAT-
ING COMPANY, a corporation,

’ Plaintiffs,

vE

THE TRANE C.GMPANY. a Wisconsin corpera

tion, et al, CIVIL NO. 5012

Involuntary Plaintiffs,

FILED

and

MANHATTAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, an
Oklahoma corporation, et al,

MAY 23 1961

— e e v e T T e Tt e st e mar e e

Defendarta.
NOBLE C. HOOD
Klerk, U. 8. District “sort

JUDGMENT

Judgment is hereby entered in favor of Oklahoma Electrical Sup
ply Company, & corporation, against Bearden Plumbing & Heating Company,
a corporation, Manbaitan Construction Company, a corporation, and Stan-
dard Accident Insurance Campany, jointly, in the amount of Three Theusand
Nine Hundred Fifty-seven and 80/100ths Dollars ($3, 957. 80}, in accordance
with the Report of Special Master dated March 28, 1961; which Judgment
shall bear interest at the rate of six per cent (6%} per annum from this date
until paid

DATED this 19th day of May, 1961.

/9/ L)!)"J"“/ J—f—v——z—'—»

Judge @i tha UJ. 8. Distridf Court

f

" ] P e

Yo orrly

S

- i



IN UNITED STATYD
TlHE BG T

“nited States of Amnrica,

“or the use of Meardsn Plimbing . fleating Compeny,
a corporation;

sarden ilunbing & Beating Company, o vcorsoraticn

Pieintiffs
Ve
“he “psne Gompanv, a wisconsin corporaticn;

Johnson Service Control Comuany, a wisconsin
carnoration;

CIVIL WG, 5012

Involuntary Flaintifls,

&RITY
s

| FILED
“anhattan Congtruction Gompany,

an (Oklahoma corporation

(eneral Shoet Metal Compary, an Gklahoma corporation
spandard hecident Insurance Company, a Michigan
cornuration, Fbe al.

MAY 24 1861

e NPt B # e S o e e S P S St S e B S e M e et

Dalendants NOBLE C. HOOD

Slerk, U, 8 Disteict Court
i
JULGMENT AMD DECRES

This cause coming on for hearing on this 19th day of fay, 1961, upon the
findinge of fact -1 concivsion of law of tha Special Haster :obert P, vantee,
Ti1lad herein on the Lth day of Anpril, 1961, on issues joined botween the Use
FPlaintiff, Bearden Flumbing % Heating Conpany, a corporation, the Delendants,
Manhattan Constructicn Company, an Oklahcma corporation, Jtandard Aceident Ine
surance Gompany, a dichipan corj’—orat“i.on“s.nd the Defendant and Uross-lomplainant,

fGeneral Sheet Wetal Gompary, an Okdanowo corperationg

The Tise ™laintiff, Dearisn Plumbing & Heating Company, belng present by
and Hlwouch ibs said attorneys of record, John M. ‘yeese and Ungorman, Gr-bel,
Uneorman, Leiter = Unruhj and the Defendunts, Manhattan Construction Company
and Ghandard Accldent Insurance Gomnany, beinp present by their said atlorneys
of record, Thornton & weaverj and the Delendant and Uross=Complainant, Teneral
Shoet iletal Compamy, beinp pres mt by their said attornsys of record, darion .
Licos and Tdwin &, Ellinphauseny and

G170 - -t iag prosent having announced ready or further procecdings hoeraing

e s con e ——— b e bbb . et b A s o ¢



Mrdings of fact and conclu-

Shgee e, Bhe Court adepts and anirovies t

3

& 1 Vosthor ant Finds:

Sions the

~Compiainant, Conoral Shest Yotal lombany, @3

o, bhe Unlondant arel Srocos

tor, en augast 12ta, 1987, entored into a writien controct

goeon o supesntm

inc Gonpany, ns subgenbractor,

with the Uze Slalotilf, fearcen Plurbing e

1obar and maborial en a cor all croject known as "Alr Metioral Luerd

+o frenis

Tilme, Otlahonay

ihat, the Lefendant, dachattan Constriction Company, was the orime conuract-
e oou mmid redect, ond the Defndant, Ltandayd Accldent Ingurarnce Domoany, (ul'=
1

“he reyment aml neriormance bopd as sur oty dor the orime conirector, flane

niahod
hatban censtruotion Lompany .

The Oonph Turthor Pindss thab the Cenersd Sheet detal Company fully pote
ormed nL1 of Lhe naris and mrovisions of Jts said contract, snd That Ghere 1s

due sne owing un sald conbrach the sriacipal dom of 15,025,480 toratler with

tharaon at the wate of 50 par arnm Crom February lst 1900, witil
i o 4 2

aadd,

b <s Lhat the enorol chest detal Lomoany, within the

The conrt farbher

waay prosided by Pitle LD, OSoction 2T0-b U.ll e, known as
Az » B

tine and in “he

tha ¥ il prime contr sier of the said

o
kH

r Act, served due notice on the siore:

gam s0 Ane and owine Srom the Geard.m Cloebing O lea ing Jowmparty as aforesalid,

coemplainant
oes=/ rursuant thercto, is sntitled te a statutory lion againgt the

anrl said o
6nid srime contrackor and said surety for the vewyment of the sald aum so due
and ey as aforenatd, and further thsd bhe Gensral Sheot catal Concany 18

entitls? o4 doint aad seversl fulemomt apaingt the Hearden Flumbing - Heatims

Sompary , the sanhattan wonstruction Joapesy and the Stendard Ancidont Insaranco

inel sl sum o) H,005,L0, with intere

Comparey for the afovasald

£y urtil neid, snd fov conbo,

0T U B e tha Dourt shat bro o

Fendant nn' Jrans= roleiaar o r ol const webel Jomoany, do have AL Tanovey
of and “row the Vse “ToibilT, lwertoa L aine ks Linge Company, and uhe Lo
Fondents, Hanhattan Construction Jompary end Standard fccident Insurance Lome

dndrzont dn the rrineipel o of

sech of ther, a loint ant save

o cum eram vl T © A R 71 o ar ev————



¥ 5,025,L0, with interzst at the rate of . per anmm from February 1lst,

unbil paid; and all costs of this action,

For all of which let execution is-ue,

(fé;f:;%f;’éﬁ;;#znnk-

1960,

Judpe o
0K A& T ORM:

THOEITTON & WEAVER

o ]
3Y: ,‘5& 5, yf)%
Att ays Tor Manhattan Construction Co.
and Standard Aecident Insurance lo,

Joln M, ‘reese
and

URGER AT GRATRL, 0, LR e 7 THEUH

7y _
W) e K
rneys 1or bearden Plumbine © Heating Co.

MARION J, BLAKE % EDWIMN A, ELLINGHAUGEN

N 7 -
Yy A,

ttornays for General:

A i i e



FILED

MAY 24 1861

NOBLE C. HOOD
I THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THElerk UL S, Districs ™y
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF JKLAEQOMA

TIACKWELL ZINC COMPANY, INC., )
a corporation, %
Plaintis?, é
V. ﬁ CIVIL ACTION NO. 5064
¥, J, BECHTEL, also known as é

FRANK BECHTEL,

Defendant. {

ORDER CONFIRMING MARSHALL'S SALE

NOW on this A4  day of May, 1961, the same being
one of the legal court days of the United States Distrioct Court
Tor the Northern Distriet of Oklahoma, this cause comes on to
be heard upon the motlon of Blackwell Zinc Company, Inc,, for
an Order of this Court conilirming the sale of certain oil and
zas leasehold Interests in certain property located 1in the
County o' Rogers, State of Oklahoma, sald interests being more
M3lly desceribed In Exbibit A attached hereto and made a part
hereol, made by the United States Marshall for fthe Northern
Digtrict of Oklahoma on the 5th day 9? May, 1961, to Blackwell
Zine Company, Inc, under an execution iasued out of the office
of the Clerk of the Unlted States District Court for the Northern
Distrlet of Oklahome, dated the 1L7th lay of March, 1961 and the
Court having carefully examined the proceedings of the said
United States Marshall under sald executlon finds that the sans
have been performed in all respecis in conformity to law, that
due and legal notice of the time and place of sald sale was
ziven by publicatlon for more than thirty {30) days next pre-
ceding the day of sale in the Claremore Progress, a dally
newspaper printed in the City of Clarsmore, County of Rogers,
State of Oklshoma, and having general ¢irculation in Rogers

County, Oklahoma, as shown by the proof of publication attached

e A A ¢ —p—r



o the Marsonll's Return o4 2ole £110¢ herein, and that on the
L4 ol Muy, 1081 at the hour of 10:00 c'zlock ALM. at the front

Gnne oF the Ropers County Court Heoze in fhe City of Claremore,
[ v

ahoon, the szame helng the dates, Slue and place Pixed in said

lesal notice for such sale, said propaity was anld and strmck
arf by said United States Marshall at publle sale to Blackwall
Zine Cowpais , Ine., the Judgment credlitor, Tor the zum of
$O00.C0, said Blackwell Zine Company, Inc. having been the
hizhest and best bildder and that haviag been the hlghest and
past hid made thereTfor and no excebitlons havwlng been f1iled or
abvjections made;

I7T IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED by the Court that sald
sales and the precesdings of saild United States Marshall be and
the same are hereby approved and conflrmed and the Clerk 1s
directed to make an entry on the Journal that the Courf 1s
satisified with the legallty of gald sale.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED by the Court that
James Y. Victor, Unlted States Marshall for the Northern Diagtrict
of Oklahomsa, make and execute to Blackwell Zlne Company, Inc.,
a corporation, the purchaser at sald sale, & good and gufficient
conveyance of fthe interests so solds

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED by the Court that
Blanckwell Zinc Company, Inc., be immediately let into pogsessiun
theres” and each and every part thereof and the Clerk of this
Court is ordered to ilszue a writ »f assistance directed to the
Tnited Statas Marshall for the Northern Distriet of Oklahoms,
commanding him to place sald Blackwell Zine Company, Inc. 1n
full possession thereof and the defendant, W, J. Bechtel, also
known as Frank Bechtel, and every person who has come into
possession of sald interests or any ypart thereol under him
sinece the commencement of this actlor shall upon presentatlon

of asald writ of assistance immediately deliver possession



MR  S R Y

aontemnpt of thl

s Dovnpei,

slivers Iwmnadinte pos

A4

ne. sad the refusal
in possesnion of solid Interests

saglon of asaid

Comparny, Ino.

i

‘2&7 [ /U ,"‘f
Tatrict

Judice of e gntled Stages
Court for the Northern District of
O lalionia

B e

4 e e



o

© e e sk At 1

EXHIBIT A

0il and Gas Leases

W, T. H. Waller Mo, 1 & No, 2

011 and gas lease dated August 10, 1851, from
Harcld Boyd and Dorothy E. Boyd, his wife;
Frank 1. Engle and Bob Chiles, as Lessors, to
The Whitehlll 01l Jorporation, et al., as Les-
sees, ecorded in Dook 242 at Page 332 of the
records of Rogers County, Oklahoma, covering
the following described land:

NWl SE$ and Wi NEE SE§ and NE% NE SE%
and SE% SWi NMWE and S%& SEE NWg and SEg
SWt SWi of Secticn 2C, Tewnship 2l
North, Range 17 East, Rogers County,
Oklahoma.

Rertha Waller No, 2 & No. 3

011 ani gas lease dated April 25, 1914, from
George W. Waller, Guardian of the Estate of
Bertha M. Waller, a2 minor, as Lessor, to
Farl K. Scctt, as Lessese, recorded in Bock
57 at Tage 63 of the records of Rogers
County, Oklahoma, covering the following
degerioced land:

NEL SWi and ¥3 NWi SWi and NE{ SWE SWg
and NWg NW: SWi of Section 20, Townshlp
20 Neorth, Range 17 East, Rogers County,
Cklahoma,

as extesnded and amended by Agreement dated
July 13, 1651, executed by L. C. Colter to
and in raveor of 8hell 0il Company, Incor-
porated, recorded 1n Book 290 at Page 241
of the, records of Rogers County, Oklahoma.

Bessie O, Waller No. Z

0i. and gas lease dated January 27, 1919,
from Susie L. Weller, Guardian of Bessie
0. W. #4aller, a minor, as Lessor, to 5. W.
Smith, as Leszee, recorded in Book 121 at
Pape 642 of the records of Rogers GCounty,
Oklahoma, coverlng the following described
land:

SWi Swi NWE of Section 20, Township
24 North, Range 17 East, Rogers
Jounty, Oklahoma,

ag extended and amended by Agreement dated
Juiy 1%, 1951, execubed by L. C. Colter to
and in favor of 2hell 0ii Company, Incor-
porated, recorded in Book 290 at Page 243
of rhe records of Rogerg County, Okiahoma.



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHON

United States of America,

Flaintiff, Civil Action No. 4833

V5.

0.43 of an Acre of lLand, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, Cklishcoma, and
Consumers Cooperative Electric Company,
Inc., and Russell Hester,

EFEILED~-

MAY 25 1961

Defendants. . s
NOBLE C. Hodg
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. Distric* Tt
1.
= -
Now, on this ;LS day of VY e 1961, this matter ccmes

on for dispositicn on application of plaintif}, United States of America,
for entry of Jjudgment on a stipuletion asgreeing upon just compensation,
and the court, after having examined the flles in this action and being
advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment spplies to the estate condemned in Parcel A,
as such estate and parcel are described in the Complaint filed in this
actlion.

3.

The Court has jurisdietion of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

k.

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule TIA of Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this ceuse who are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set cut in Paragreph 2 of the compleint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the estate described in Paragraph 2 herein.
Pursusnt thereto, on _yap, 1, 1960 , the United States of America has
filed its complalnt, requesting a Judgment condemning such deseribed pro-
perty, and title to the descrihbed estate in such property should be

vested in the United States of America.

RSP e S, AR TP o e s



f,

On the dste of filing the calploles in +this action, the owners
of the estate taken in subject parcel were Consumers Cooperative Electric
Company, Inc. and Fussell Eester. Such nemed defendants are the only
persons asserting eny interest in the estate taken in such tract, ail
other persons having elther disclaimed or defaulted, and such named
defendsnts are entitled to receive the just compensation for the estate
taken in this traew.

T.

The owners of the subject parcel and the United States of
America have executed and filed herein a stipulation as to just compensatior
vherein they have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned
in subject tract is in the amount of $50.00, and such stipulation should
be approved. The conditions of this stipulation have been complied with
by the Flaintiff and the Pefendante have approved the work performed.

8.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thet the United
States of America has the right, power, and euthority to condemn for
public use the parcel named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such parcel is
particularly described in the complaint filed herein; and such parcel
to the extent of the estate described and for the uses and purposes
described in such compleint, is condemned and title thereto is vested
in the nited States of America, as of the date of filing such complaint,
and ali defendents herein and all other perasons interested in such estate
are forever barred from asserting aeny claim thereto.

.

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
filing the compleint herein, the owners of the estate condemned herein in
subject tract were Consumers Cooperative Electric Company, Inc. and Russe?
Fester, and the right to Jjust compemsation for the estate taken herein
in thig tract is vested in the parties s0 named.

10.

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipulati
as to just compensation, pentioned in Paragraph T above, is hereby confiw
and the sum of $50.00 is adopted as the award of just compensation for

the estate condemned in subject parcel.



11.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thet the United
States of America shall deposit in the registry of this Court, in
Clvil Action No. 4833, to the credit of Parcel A, the sum of $50.00,
and the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse such sum, JOINTLY, to

Consumers Cocperative Electric Company and Russell Hester.

APPROVED:

(7’ 4-/-«4 N -‘.». /ﬁ . \f’l’ "‘L‘L‘i_b—vr"’
HUBERT A. WARLOW
First Assistant U. S. Attorney

ol Vet T W AR b
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANTS

[ESURUTIR . e o [ U ———



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

MORTUEREN DISTRICT OFOKLAHOMA

Jeyes AL TE

zintifs,
512G

Civil Ho. ¢

T
1

' FILED

Jores Lo Roeovoas,

§
}
)

Lafendant. e
War o5 K

MOELE 4L BOOTY
JUDGMENT Clerk, i} & \Mstrict Coort
Tieis cobion came on for trisl before the courrt,
and o jury, the Hodorsble Royce H. Seévage rrasiding, and
the lssues weviow feen duly tried znd the Jury orn May 24,
LUH1 neving pence sl w veprdlet for tne defendant on bio
counvirr-elals Lo porover of the plaintifiy damagen in ihe
amount ol Four Humdred Twoe ($402.00) Dolinrs,
IT I3 ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the defendant,
Jumes L. Reeves, vezover of the plaintify, James Williom
Gritts, ohe cas of Four Hundred Teo {$#402.00) Dollsrs,
with dntercst theieon at the rate of 64 per anmun from the
date hereol witil poid, and his ewst of sction.

Deted ot Tatsa, Oklzhoma, this dnth day of May,
] o o

19000,
NOBLE C. HOOD,

-
By //;ﬁgﬂ/

Deputy P

CLERK

.
s




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN OISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Amerios, ;
Plaintifr, ; Civil No., 4732

vs. ) e o g

) i E D
3.57 Acres of Land, Yore )
or Less, Situate in Creek ) Tract No. 1610 .
County, Oklshoma, anc. ) ©at
Robert R. Austin, et al., g :

Defendants. ) NOBLE © HOOD
Llll.rlz. L, B Dherpdes Tt

DEFIC J QN STIPULATION

On this day this cause oconmes on for consideration on the
stipulation exscuted by Wheeler snd Whesler, Attorneys for Robert H.
Austin and Minnie M, Austin, hig wife, defendants herain, and the plaintiff,
the United 3tmtes of America, appearing by Perry A. Krohn, Aseistant United
States Attorney, whieh stipulation is tendered herewith for filing herein,

The Court finds that pleintiff and the above.-naned defendsnts
have, by the stipulation above referred to, agreed that the just compenantion
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Tract Ho. 1610, )
&s sst forth and deseribed in the Complaint and Declanstion of Taking hereto-
fore filed in this cause ia the sun of $6,175.00, inclusive of interest. The
sun of $3,600.00 was deposited into the registry of thig Court as estimated
Just compensation for said traot upon the filing of the Declaration of Tekiny
herein. The Court ham jurisdietion of/ x;ies end the subject matter of thig
action., Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71i of the Federal Hules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the

subject treet.
IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUTGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff ef title $6 the esbate, set forth
in the Compiaint and Declaretion af Taking in and to the land hereinshove
referred {0, as said trast is deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;



(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract ¥o. 1610 ia the sm of $5,175.00, inelugive of interest,
and the reservetion by Robert R, Austin and Minnie M. Auatin, his wife,
defendants ebove namec, of the right to remove on or before August 1, 1964,

the building lecated thereon, having a salvage value of $1,000.00; ana

(6) Tise nleintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amouat of $1,575.00, without interest,

Juriedietion of this cauee is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate orders and decrees.

i

Entersd this w day of May, 1961.

Judge, United States Digitrict Gourt

AFPHMATD:

; A f:‘f WA 11{."}31,“
A J Kronn
Asslstagt United ttates Attorney

T Si— o ez T o ¢ e ————— et s p————



L™ SUATED OROITIeT crpe oo
WHTIRE DIYMOTOT O OMLATERG

Undded Nintes of AP LR,

Maimad o, Ciwil Mo, Wphg

Vile

K 20 Acren of lumel, Hopw or Loas,
Fltunte In Tresk sl Passe Countiag,
ladwenme and Tath T, Xuwe, ot aly,
At Uslnosn Dwssmra,

Traot No. DA WL

NOBLLE C HOOD
%‘;l?}i"k, U5 .Diﬂ'-l‘ft‘-" e THE

Tafawndsite,

W tida day thks osuss sumen an for rongidorntion an the
stimdinlion exeeuted iy Josse 7, Y i, Attormay for Yillden Y. Trowms
mad Ry Jo Trawer, Wy owlfe, Hafsrchorts herein and the plalnsif?,
thae Ut te] Thatea of Ararden, appearing by Fery d. Nrohn, Sesisbont
Urd i Sbadam ‘thorwes, witboh stipulation i terdored hatwd th Dop

Vi herodon,

The Court [inds that plaintiff sl the atwin-nanst dafendants
have, Uy the stipdintion sbove referiad to, agroed that the juwt e
gation Lo be pad by the pledntife for the taking of tho estate tn Treot
Bo. WY, sz ot Pareh sad dasoribed tn the Coopladnt asd Vet mpntden of
Taking Barotoisre fiwd Lo thie caume i the sun of 56, 500,00, ingiusive
af Lrbarert.  he sws of $5,400.00 vas demmod tord dnte the regietey of thle
St ae ertlanied st etnpensstion for mald tract upont the f‘ﬂtm of the
wetaretion of Talthae hoveiM. The Court has Jurtoiotion aff ;::"bms Aned
the mabiecl matisy of thls mobdon. Sarwrloe of vwroooss hse bean narPaatad
el pareonadly e e ekl lostion of motioe, as presoribest by Tule 714
off Uy Fadupat wglen o f Shedd Prooebire, on all partion defardant hareing

Rl bnbaeat s i the mabrjuet Lrwct.,
PR Timtmven. By MY COBRT IRt IS i B ST 1) (o

WP The vesting 1o plainGhef of titie to the satate el Tomd 4n
e Unenladirh sie malaradden of Takdng in wd to the lend heveinsioee mafarrmd
e el heeet b chenerd b thovelin, ie berely eonfirweds

EATOTE—— ! et A P =+



kb s <+ e

i The st ecapensation 4o e psdd by the pleintiff for the
laking ol Traed Moo W07 48 the man of 06, T2 by foeluakve of inbesest,

Less the advezo velue of sl Soprovermnts foesbsd tharesn Lo Lhe e of

P 000000, therslyy rodaeing the agresd sward for Teact Yo, 1=H03 to $5, 500004 and

(U7 The plaintAft shall forthvdih depomit inte the regiatey af
whia Jewrt the deflolwsey In the mmount of L.y without intenewt,

dwrisiletien of thie canse 1a retaingd for the ey of further
el appropriate orders ant decreas.

)l

intered thin day of dwr, 1961,
FLpr \_,4./ R U
il
rwa,ﬁ“i@m -t.ntem ety

APFROVED:
.\' (_#/54 z2 -y /// 4
Perry A. Krohp 7

Assistant Uns,t States . Attoru)g{



UNITED B8TATES DISTEICT COURT #0E THE

RORTRERN DESTRICT OF OKLARONA

United $ltetes of Amerien,

Flaintifs,
Civil ¥o. W7ho

Vs

24} .20 Aeres of Land, WYore or Lese,
Situate in Creek and Vawnee Counties,
Cklahome, and Ruth I, Knee, et al.,
and Unknown Qwpers,

FILED

)
J
)
)
/ )
1 Tract Fo. 1735
)
)
s
{
J
)

Defendants.,

YT ORI 1 13

DEFICIENCY JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION — NOBLE ¢, HOOD
.Gietk, . & D‘istric*: BN R S

on this dey thig cause comss on for considerstion o the stipu~
lations executed by wheeler and Wheeler, attorneys for J. R. Weight, and
by Ted R. Fisher, sttorney for Q. . Winninger and Alice R, Winninger, his
wife, defendants herein, and the plaintirft, the United States of Ameriea,
appearing by Perry A. Krohn, sseistant United States Attormey, whichk sitipu~

latione are tendered herewith Tor f1ling herein.

The Court Iinds thai plaintiff end the sboveenamed defendants
kave, by the stipulationa above referred to » 2greed that the just compen=-
sation vo be ratd by lne pledntiff for the taking o the estate in Tract
Ho. 1735, as set forth and deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of
Teking heretofore filed in this csuse ig the total sum of 6, 030,00,
Inelusive of intercet. The sum of $H00.00 was deposited into the veristry
o this Court ss ssvimeted Just compenggtion fov the asid tragt upon the
riline of the Deelarstion of Taking heretn, The Couvrt has Jurisdiction off
the partiee and the suhjeet matter of thie action. Service of orocess hag
tedn perieeted ciiher personally or by publication of notice,; 8s preseribed
by Fule T4 o7 the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all partics defends

arl having eopencable Interests in the subiect trsct.
5 te, VHVPEFORE, BY THE COURT CRUERED AND ADJLGE

(&) e vesting in pleintiff of title o the estate set forth
i the Complaln® and Deolaration of Taking in avd o the lard aereirebove

veierved Lo, se o anid wraet Le deseribed theesin, is b ety conl e

[ — i e —.—a



(B) T just compensation to be peic Ty bhe plaintifs ror the
taking of Tract Ho. 1730 is the pum of 23,530,000, inclusive of intareet,
erd the regervetion iy the defendants, O. . Winninger and Alice 1.
winminger, sie wi?e, of the right to remove on or befere Aupust 1, 156k,
tiae buildire loeated thereon, having a salvage value of 52,500 .,00;

{C) The plaintiff shall Torthwith deposi# into the registry
ol this Ceurt the deficieney tn the amount of $S§‘§é;ﬂb: without interest;

and

{5} The clerk of this Court is herety authorized and dircoted
to imsue & check in the sum of $30.00, payablc to the order of J. K. Weight
and mail the sheck to:

Mr. J. Re Wright

c/c ybesler and Wheeler, Attornevs,

220 Firat Nstfonal Bulldin:

Tulpe, Oklahome,

Jurisdiction of this gause 1s retained for the cnery of ruwiher

and appropriate orders and decrees,

rl
Irtered this EEC; day of May, 1661.

Judpe, I, 5. Distriet Court

APPROVED:

,Ht;)

Perry A. Krohn
Assistant United Stetes Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
XCRTEERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States cf Americs, )
Plaintifr, }
)
vE. ) Civil ¥o. 4775
)
707,70 Acres of Lend, More or Less, ) Trect ¥o. P-622
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Countiez, ) ey Eu E: iw}
Oklskoma, snd ¥Fred Brady, , et al, ) LR SN RN W
and Unknowr Owaers, )
Defendante. ) _
< LAt
JUDGMENT . ) .
NOBILE L. HOOT
Elerk, UL 6 Dipeic ® s

Now on this 8th dey of May 1961, there oomes on for hearing porsuant
to regular assignment, the trial es to Just compensation involving the sbove
designated traci. The United States of America waived jury triel end agreed to
submit all issues to the Court, and the defendant, Amanda Rruner Guathney, wmived
Jury trial and sgreed to subwit all issues to the Court, the zaid defendent
sppearing by covnsel, Curtis P. Harris, snd the United States of Americe appearing
by eounsel, Ferry A. Krobn, Assistent United Stetes Attorney. All parties snnounce

ready for trial.

The defendant pute on her evidence in the case and rests, whereupon the
Plaintiff puts on its evidence in the case and rests. The Court, after due con-
sideration cf all eviience and issues invelved in said proceeding a8 to said
tract, finds and fixes Just eccopensation for the taking of said tract by plaintiff

to be in the totnl eur of $18,000.00.

The Court exsmines the files and Pleadings and agreements filed in the
case and finds as follows, to wit: This Proceeding was commenced by filing of the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking herein on September 9, 1959, and the plaintiff
deposited estimated compensation for the above designated tract in the total sum

of $15,200.00.

The plaintiff is entitled to acquire ssid twemct by eminent domain under
the suthority set forth in the Deelarstion of Teking snd the Conplaint in econdem-

nation and fer the uses and purposes therein set forth.

All perscns or legal entities interested directly or indireectly have
been personslly served with notice of condemnation proceedings or by publiestion
and the lands and estates, together with all elmimants snd parties interested

therein, are within the Jurisdiction of this Court whieh has bower and authority

to enter this Judgment.

[ R L —— s e e bl S i1+ et o —————



IT 1B, THERGFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the defendsnt,
Apgnda Bruner Gwathney, does have and recover of and from the pleintiff, United
States of America, for the tract listed in the caption hereinzbove, judgment in
the total sum of $18,000.00; and, it appearing that the plaintiff heretofore
deposlted $15,200.00 lnto the Registry of this Court upon the filing of the
Declaration ef Tsking te the credit of seid defendant, whieh said 1gst gum, when
deducted from the sum of $18,000.00, lesves e balance of $2,800.00, For which
sum of $2,800.0C the defendant is given & deficiency Judgsent againet the United
States of Amerlca, topether with interest thereon st the rate of 68 per anuum

Tram Septewber 9, 1959, until paid into the Registry of this Court,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECKEED that this case is neld open
for the purrose of entry of proper ordere of distribution to the Proper owners

and in the rroper ampunts ss determined by this Judgmsent.

+

c [T ond

APPROVED:

e

(“lk--” ) \ - A
,(ﬁﬁ& -
ﬁﬁﬁ 1. KROl
3 AMQm(

ABSISTANT m/ TA

‘
T

e //
OIS T P”"‘ﬁms Arﬁﬁ?_ﬁ:‘n_m

AMANDA BRUNER GWA’PMY




URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
TRE NORTHERE DISTRICY OF CKLAEOMA

United Siaies of America,
Plaintiff,

[P

VE. ; Civii Ne. 4Blw

Tract Kes. I-435, I-9398
and T+939E2

i ED

1,584.09 heres of lard, More or Lecs,
Bituste in Creex sud Pewnee Counties,
Oklehoma, and F. M. Coonrod Eetate,
el ai, and Unknown Owners,

L T

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

NORBLE ¢ HOOD
How on this Otk day of May 1961, there comes larlfir. Relidng  mireuaat to

regular assignment, the triel as to Just caupensation involving the above desige
nuted tracts. The United States of Americs waived Jury trial and agreed to submit
all lesues %o the Cowrt, snd the defendant, Jessa Coonrcd, welved jury trial and
agreed to submit all issues to the Court, the said defendant eppesring by counsel,
Curtie P Harris, and the United States of Avxerics appearing by counsel, Perry A.

Krohn, Assistent United Stetes Attoruey. All perties announce ready for trial.

Tre defendant pute on her evidence in the csse and rests, whereupon
the plaintiff pute on 1ts evidence in the case and rests. The Courbt, alter due
consideraticn of all evidence and iseues involved in Baid proceeding as to said
tracts, finds and fixes Just compensation for the taking of sald tracts by plaintiff

tu Le in the total sum of $27,000.00, inciusive of interest.

The Court esawinesz the Files and Pieadings and agreements filed in the
eese &nd finds as follows, to wit: 'This proceeding was commenced Ly filing of the
Compleint and Declaretion of Taking herein on Decenber 18, 1959, and the plaintiff
deposited estinated conpensation for the above designated tracte in the total sum

of' $25,950.00.

The plaintiff ie entitied to scquire sald tract by eminent domsin under
the authority set forth in the Declaretion of Taeking and the Complaint in conder=

wation and for the uses and burposes therein set forth.

ALl persons or legsl entities interested directly or indirectly hsve
been personelly served with notice of condexniation proceedings or by publiestion
and the lands and estates, together with al) cisimants snd perties interested
therein, are within the Jurigdliction of this Court which has bower and authority

e enter this Judgment ,



i 4

The plalntif? and Jesna Coonrod bhave entered into o stipulatiop and
agreement, for exelusion of property, whereby the defendant, Jesisg Coonrod,

reserved all lmprovements on the land at x salvege value of FBh7 .00,

T I3, THEREFOHE, CHIEREL, ADJUDGED ARR IECHEED that the defendant,
Jecse Coonrod, coes have and recover of snd from the plaintiff, nited States of
Azeries, fur the tracte Ligted in the eaption hereinabove, Judmmeent in the total
sun of $27,000.00; and, it eppesring that tie plaintiff heretofore deposited
$25,950.00 into the Beglatry of this Court upon the filing of the Declarstion of
Taking to the crediv of said defendant, which said last sum, when deducted from
the sum of §27,000.00, leaves a balance of 31,U050.00, which sail balance, when
reduced by the sum of $U47.00 pursusnt to the stipulation for exclusion of
property filed herein, leavee s bslance of $203.00, for which sun of $203.00

the defendant 1s giver s deficlency judgment sgainst the United States of Arericea.

IT IS FURTMER URDERED, ADJUDGED AWL DECREED thal this cage is heid open
for the purpose of entry of proper orders of distribution to the proper cwners end

in the Lreper amounts ss determined by this Judement.

Fg

A V{/(/ ym_Mﬁ/ix
- TTED BTATES DisTRICT JORE

AFEROVED:

\ P

g T
. e ' o
Wm&z Ly st /< b

SRR A, TR 7 A
ASSTOTANT UNYTED (TATES A

ey (/ / / // Vg s

CERTET T "‘—ms aﬁéimm

JESRL COOHRCT

a4 [ETEE P SN 12— - o re——————— A ——— e 5



UNTTED ETATES DISTRICYT QUUNT FCR THE
RORTHERN DISTRICT OF (KLABOMA

United States of Americs, )
Flaintify, g
Ve, } Civii %o, LB19
)
1,58k .09 Acres of Lard, More or Less, ) F m F-512 and
Situate in Creek and Pavnee Counties, ) o E~T, Anel.
Cklahomm, and I", M. Coumred Futate, )
et al, and Unitmown (wners, J -
Defendants. ) Wy 2 1951
JUDGMENT INOBLE C. HOOLD

lerk, U, 8, Distries ™ erpr

New on this 8th day of May 1961, there comes ch for hearing persusit
tc regulsr useigment, the trial as to Just compensation involving the above
designeted irecte, The United States of Ameries waived Jury triel and egreed to
submit mll issuer to the Court, and the defendants, Robert R. Hinton, Veracn H.
Einton, L. J. Hinton, Florence Anng Binton, Paul Hintom, Phil Hinton, Ruhy Clegg,
Christine Todd aud Guy Hivton, waived jury trisl and agreed to submit all issues
to the Court, the said defendants appearing by counsel, Curtis P, Eerris, and the
United States of Awerica eppearing by counsel, Perry A. Kroin, Assistant United

Btates Attorney. All parties announce ready for trial.

The defendants put on their evidence in the case and rest, vhereupon the
Plaintiff puts its evidence in the cage gnd rests. Ghe Court, after dus con-
sideration of all evidence and issues lavoived in seid proceeding ag to sald trects,
?inds and fixes Just compensation for the taking of said trects by plaintif? to bhe
in the totel sum of $35,000.00,

The Court examines the Tiles and pleadings and agreswents filed in the
case ard findi as follows, to wit: Thig Proceeding wes commenced by fling of the
Complaint and Declarsation of Taking herein on December 18, 1959, and the plaintifs
depocited estimated compensation for the above deslgneted tracte in the total sum
of $32,875,00.

The plaintiff 1z entitled to mequire smid tyacts by eminent domain under
the suthority set forth {n the Declaration of Taking and the Compleint in condew.

hatlon and for the uses umd purposes therein set forth,

All persons or legs) emtities lnterssted directly or indirectly have been
kersonally served with notice of condepmation roceedings or by publicstion end the
lands and estates, ogether with all ¢elalments and parties interested therelin, are
within the Jurisdieiion of thie Court which Lac pover and suthority to anter this

Judgrent .

e i i ¢ e s s+



e ——— A

Yhe plaintif! and deferdants » Kobert L. Hintom, Veraon H. Hinton, L. J.
Hiuten, Floresce Annp fHlnton, Paul Hinton, Phil Hinton, Ruby Clegg, Christine Todd
snd Guy Hinton, have entered into s stipulation and agreement for exclusion of
broperty, whereby the defendsnts reserved all improvements on the land at e

salveze value of $80G.00.

IT IS, THEEEFORE, CRDEFED, ADJUDGED AND DECFEED that the defendants,
Robert R. dinton, Vernon H, Hinton, L. J. Hinton, Fiorence Amna Hioton, Taul Hinton,
Phil finton, Ruly Clegg, Christine Teodd and Guy Hinton, do have and recover of and
from the plaintiff, Usited States of Ameries, Tor the tracts listed inm the caption
herelnabove, jusgment in the total suw of 335,000,005 and, 1t sppearing that the
Plalntiff heretcfore deposited $32,275.00 inbe the Registry of tiais Court upon the
fiiing of the Necluration of Taking to the eredit of said defendent, which said
last sun, vbes deducted from the sum pf $35,000.00, leaves @ balance of $2,725.00,
Vhich sald talmnce, when reduced by the suw of 600,00 pursuant Lo the stipulation
for exclusien of property filed herein, leaves a balance of $1,925.00, for which
sum of $1,925.00 the defendant is given & defielency Judgment &geinst the United
Stetes of Americs, together with interest therean at the rate of 6% per snnum

fram December 18, 1959, until peid into the Registry of this Court.

IT I8 FURTHER ORIERED, ADJUDGED AND IECHEED that ihis cape i held open
for the purpose of entyy of proper crders of distribution to the Proper owners and
in the proper amounte &s determined by this Judgment.

AN
H‘@ﬁﬁ"mmum

APPROVED:

_ /f’ e o
LU0 Ny vt / / FE T
PFRRY A. TROEY

ASSIBTANT URITED SPATES ATTORKEY
, . LN

7

Sy e

CORITS b HARRIS

ATTORNEY FOR LEFERDANTS




UNITRD STATES DISTRICT COURT FOH THRE
RORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLABOMA

United Gtates of 4merica, ji)
Flaintire, )
)
vE. ) Civil Bo. 458482
J
771.88 Acres of land, More or Less, } Tr?,t{ﬂ . ?E&
Situate in Pawiee and Creek Counties, J 3 %.,M ED
Oklahomz, and Helen W. Kenyon, et al, )
and Unkoown Qwpers, )
'.f‘“;' - \ D\
Defendmtﬂ. g mr-i: . !M:’i

NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGNENT Slerk, L1 S, Distrios " npr

Fow on this 8th day of May 1961, there comes on for hearing pursuant

to reguler assigoment, the trial ag to Just coupensation invclving the above
designeted trac:. The United States of Americe waived Jury trial and agreed to
submit all isswvs to the Court, and the defendant, J. W. Studebaker, weived jury
trial an? agreed to submit ell issues to the Court, the seid defendant appearing
by commsel, Curtis P. Harris, and the United States of Americs appearing by
counsel, Perry A. Kroan, Assistant United States Attorumey, ALl perties sanounce

ready for tirisl,

The defendant puts on his evidence in the case and rests, whereupon
the plaintiff puts on iis evidemee in the case and rests. The Court, after due
conslderstion of e&li evidence and Ispues involved in sald proceeding as to said
tract, finde and fixes just compensation for the taking of said tract by plaintiff
to be In the total sur of $25,000.00,

The Court exemines the files mnd plesdings and agreements filed in the
cape and finde as follows, 4o wit: This Proceeding wes commenced by Flling of the
Complsint sud Declaration of Taking hewein ou Mareh 8, 1960, and the pleintiff

depogited estimsted compensation for the sbove designated tract in the total sum
of $21,756.00.

The plaintif? ig entitled to esequire ssid tract by eminent dommin under
the suthority set forth in the Declarstion of Taking and the Complaint in condems

nation end fer the uses mnd purpoees therein set forth.

All persons cr legsl entities interested dlrectly or indirectly have beec
peraonally served with notice of condemnation proceedings ox by publication and ithe
tands and estates, together with all claimants and parties interested thereln, are
within the jurisdietion of this Court which has power and authority to enter this

Judgment.

e ¢ AR e £ < o S AR AR b b -4



The plaintiff end J. W. Studebaker have entered inve & stipulation and
agreagent. for exclusion of yroperty, whereby the defendant, J. . studebaker,

reserved all Luprovewente on the land at & salvage value of $800 .00,

TF IS, THERLYORE, ORSERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRRED thet the iefecdsnt,
J. ¥, Studebaker, does nave and recover of eud from the plaintiff, United States
of America, for the tract listed in the captlon nereingbove, Judgment in the tobal
sus of $85,000.00; aud, it appearing that the pinintiff heretofore depopited
$21,750.00 into the Regiatry of this Court upon the filing of the Declaration of
Taking Lo the credit of said detendent, whieh paid last sur, vhen dedueted from
the sum of §25,000,00, leaves & balence of $3,250.00, which said balance, when
reduced by the sum of 4800.00 pursusnt to the stipuletion for exclusion of
Property filed herein, lesves & balance of $2,450.06, for which sum of $2,450.00
the defendant is given = deficiency judgmenmt against the United States of Anmerlea,
together with interest therecu at the rage of & per snmum from Merch 8, 1960
untli paid into the Regletry of this Court.

IT IS JURTHER OROERED, ADJUDGED AWD IRCREED that this ecase is held open
for the purpose of entiry of proper orders of distribution toc the proper owners and

in the proper awcunts ue determined by this judgment,

AFPROVED:

P 4 e : wt .
PERAY X RO
ASSISTAI UNIYED STATES ATTORNEY

¢

Yo

¥ Ll o
CORITE F. BARRIE

ATTORREY POR TEFENDANE, J. W. STUDSBAKER

B T, PR



[

SN SYATREE DIAVRICT Ol

W TESTRICT Ot (L a0

JRTH

United tates of ao.erica, for the wge of }
iteardes clunbing o Beating Company, a J
corporaticon; )
tiearde. . lwobing 4 Heating Comgpany, = )
eorporation; )
)

)

)

)

Flaintifis,
Ve
)
The Trace Company, a % isconsin )
corporation; Johnson Service Control }
Corupary, a % isecnsiy corporation; )
)
Iavolantary Felaintiffa, )
)
AN ) CivIiL NG, B0l
}

Eranhattan Coastructivn Cotupany, an
Lklahoma corporation;

. General heet Ietal Corapany, an Cklahonia

)
)
}
corporation; )
Gklahowma flectrical Hupply Company, Ine,, )
an Uklahoma corporation; )
Foonty ' ise, doing business as "ise Wlectric ) i ‘
Conipany; ) Fi L E D
Har Flectric Zupply Cowopany, a partnership }
of Carl C, Beesley, Fred Mitchell and i, Ray Cox; ¥
Standard Aceideat Ingurance Company, a Kichigan ¥
corporation; )
Armstron; Contracting and Supply Coyporation, a {
Lielaware corporation; i
}
)

GBLE ¢ HooOD

Teik, U, 5. Districe Cours

Defendants.

ORIFLGD JOUANAYL ENTRY OF JUDGE BENT

It appear:ing to the Court that under date of April €, 12461, 2 jovrnal
entry of judgment was entered in thiz eause in faver of the defendant, rmtrony
Contracting and Jtipaly Corporation, a Delaware corporation, against the plaintiff,
Searden i luubing 4 Heating Company, a corporation, and the defendant, Standard
Aceident insurance Corpany, a ichigan corporaticn, in the principal sum of

58, 46k, 00, with intervest thereon at fi% fron. lsarch 1%, 1961; and therealter on

the 26th day of npril, 1961, a metion to wndify jonrnal eutry of judsent was
filed on bebeld! of Mandard Accident Insurance Company and ¥ ariattan Constreetion

Co VIR,



- -

said inotion to wodify came on for hearing on the 19k day of Jiay,
1661, and apor conaideration thereof, the Court found that the wotion to rodify
should be sustained in psrt in that the judgment should be entered jointly against
Bearden rlombing & Heating Company, a corporation, 1 anhattan Construetion
Couipany, a corporation, and Standare Aceident Insurance Conipary, s lfichigan
corporation; ia all other reapects, the motion to modify was overruled,

IT L, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUNGET AND
DHCRIET that the judgy ent entered herein on the 8th day of April, 1481, be,
and the san.e is hereby nuodified to read as follows:

IT LS, TH BREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED ANT DECRIED

BY TH; COURT that the defendant, Armegtrong Contracting and

supply Cerperation, s Delaware corporation, have and recover of

and from the plaintiff, Bearden ¥ Turebing & IHeating Corcpany, a

corporation, and the defendants, kianhattan Construction Company,

an Cklahoma corporation, and Standard Accident Insurance Company,

a hiichigan corperation, a judgment in the prineipal sun. of §9, 835, 00,

with interest thereon at 6% from Mareh 15, 1861, until paid, and that

it have and recover its costs herein 1aid out and expended, ”

e A e

TATEE this /9 day of May, 1961,

Judge ofﬂhe United Sitates Dftrict Court
fo:* the Northern Distriet of ¢¥dahoma
AFFROVED AL T FORL

Thormten & Veavey

)..J:‘; h
s\ttor’ue £ ior }', anbattan Construction

Lpany, a corporation and Standard
Accldent Insurancs Cowpany, a Mich,
corporation

rrdn,

}rabjl, Lingerrian, Leitér & Unruh J

SMEorneys for '?ﬁah}en Flurbing & Heating
~Cornpaaiy, _a-ertporation

Houston, dlein o Davideon

< e

g e s ;':‘Ea;df,,a -

o

Lttorievs Yor Aps Astrows Contracting and
“upply Cownmey, o corporatiog

o A bt A i e v e = T



INTHE JUITEDR STATES DISTHICT COQURT
¥FOR THE YCRTHERY DISTRICT OF URLAHGIA

(W ICHALL CONCRETE COMPANTY,
4 corperation,

!
)
Flaintiff, )
) Civil Aeticn
VS. )

TANDAR ENT THSURAN f [0+ 3043
STA! D ACCIDENT IMSURANCE %
COMPANY, a corporation, ; Fll. ED

i
Defendant. )
Moy 24 1961
4 UD G4 R LT NOBLE . HOOD

Llerk, U, 5 District Vonre

This action came on for trial before the Court and
a jury, Honcrable Royce H. Savage presiding, and the issues
submitted having been duly tried, the Jury on the 24th day of
lay, 1761, returned a verdict for the Plaintiff to recover of
the Defendant the sum of J1L,0%5.50.

IT IS5 CRUERED AND ADJJDGED that the Plaintiff recover
of the Defendant the sun of $1C,099.50 with interest therecn
8t the rate of # per cent per anaum from September 1, 1960,
and its cost of this motion.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoms, this éaé = day of Hay,
1951,

Approved:

/ g /76/

§ At ki e ©



g e



FILED

NOBLE €. HOOD
Clerk, U. & Districs ™ e

Golbnd b Taik

(BIORNLEHN IR

TN ST N

Fladedgin i, )
T, & 7Y

AERECRL sy
Nedencsni .

T Lbove couve beretolore Levia, boen suondlied to bhe Court on

nevinge Lhis

FEheuin ol Moty e cono oene o for are i
don U e e g Te Mindings of feen oo oLecaislons ol wlerenpon,

IR LI IALTS

suaisnh eve udemeni Caobes Fouop

ani ot b
Pated bhio Q? dmps ool Ay,
b e S R . —



Til TH: UMITSD STAT.S DISTRICT COURT FOR
HORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOLA

United States of fmerica,
va.

John §. Ramsey, 2t a1,

United States of America,
V3.

Charles F. Hoffman, ot al.

United States of fmeriea,
vs.

George A, Romich, ot al,

United Stotes of fmeriza,
vE.

Robert A, hitebird, ow al.

United States of Amerdca,
Vs,

Walter King, Jr., et al.

United Statce of America,
Vs,

Irvin Wilson, et al.

United Statos of America,
Vs,

Tda Louise Killough, et al.

Unlted States of imerica,
Ve

Mary Lec “Hlson.

United States of fmerica,
vs.

Homer Gilmere, ot al,

United States of Aneriea,
v,

Billy J. Downum, et al.

e et et

e e e Nt N M S ol L LN ) et e N N e Mt M e e A e S e e et et et Nt o et e et

e et e et e

B iy

Civil do.

Civil Mo,

Civil No.

Civil Yo,

Civil No.

Civil Ne.

Civil No.

Civil No.

Civil Wo.

Civil No.

St

THEE
FILED

b739 may 23 1951

NOBLE ¢, HGOD
Clerk, U. &, Diserics 7

TITE

L7l

k766

L767

L768

L769

L7173

L78h

LB13

h8ah



United States of smerica,
vs.

Thomas 7. Crawfich.

United States of america,
VS,

Jess L. DeHanas, et al,

United States of Ameriea,
V8.

Be H, Willioms, et al.

Unlted States of America,
Vs,

Pecarl C, Whitccrosw.

United States of America,
V5.

Arthur R, Stanley, ot o},

United States of Lmeriea,
va.

Charley 'orks, ot al.

United States of Lmeriea,
V8.

Wayman D. Jackson.

United States of fmerica,
Vs,

Amy Grecnback.

United States of Amarica,
va.

We d. Supornarr, et al.

United States of Amcrics,
Vs,

Honry 3. Hoffran, Jr.

e et Nt N N e Nt et S S S e S e ot et Yt S et st M St N Nt Nt Nt S N e e et S et e M et St

et et Nt N

Civil Mo, LB815

Civil No. hL8k6

Civil Wo. LBLS

Civil No. L4B50

Civil Wo, 4852

Civil Wo. LB79

Ciwil Ho, LBBO

Civil Mo, W909

Civil Ro. 4910

Civil Ne, 4738

A At At e e =



JUDGUEWNT

The above causcs herctoforc having been submitted to the Court
on stipulateod facts, the same came on for decision, and the Court having
this day filed herein ite findings of fact and conclusions of law, there-

upen, upon consideration of said causc, it is
CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that plaintiff's complaint be

denicd, and that defendants have judgment in their favor agrinst plaintiff.

Dated this 29th day of hay, 1961.

/s/ Reyce H, Savege
Royce H. oavage, dJudgoe

- Ao bk e e it e b bt gt o
g



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERI! DISTRICT OF OKLABOMA

United States of Ameriea,

Plaintiff, Civil No. W8TL

va. Tract No. 5-1913
608.34 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma, snd Jennie M. Faulkner, et al
and Unknown Owners,

FILED

T S St S N St M S e N Y N e

Defendants. -~ - 1961
SRR RELL NCBLE €. HOOD
1 Clesk, U, 8. District Conrt
How, on this I_,_ day of .flt 2y 1961, this matter

ccmes on for dieposition on application of piaintiff, United States of
America, for entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just
compensation, and the Ccurt, after having examined the files in this
action and being advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract
FNo. 5-1913, ms such estate and tract are described in the Declaration of
Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has Jurisdietion of the parties and subject matter
of this action.

b,

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
sub jeet tract.

S

The Acts of Congrees set out in paragraph 2 of the complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and suthority
to condemn for publie use the ectate described in paragraph 2 herein.

Pursuant thereto, on March 2, 1960, the United States of America has



filed its Decleration of Teking of such described property, and
title to the described estete in such property should be vested
in the United States of Americe ss of the date of filing the
Declaration of Teking.

6.

On filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited
in the registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking
of a certain estate in the subject tract a certein sum of money, and
all of this deposit has been disbursed, ms set ocut in Paragreph 11 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this ection, the owner of the estate
taken in subject tract was the defendant whose name is shown in Para-
greih 12 below. Such named defendant 1s the oaly person asserting
any interest in the estete teken in such tract, all other persons having
either disclaimed or defaulted, and ruch named defendant ig entitled
to receive the Just ccmpensation for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owner of the subject tract and the United States of America
have executed amd filed herein a stipulaticn as to just compensation
vherein they have agreed that just compensation fop the estate condemned
in subject traet is in the amount shown as compensatlon in parsgraph 11
below, and such stipulation should be approved.

g.

IT IS, THEREFQRE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
United States of Americs has the right, power, and awthority to condemn
for publiec use the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is
particularly described in the Compleint end Declaration of Teking filed
herein; end such tract, to the extent of the estate describ=d and for
the uses and purposes described in such Deelaration of Taking, is condemned
and title thereto is vested in the United States of Americs, as of
March 2, 1960, and ell defendants herein and all other persons interested

in such estate are forever barred from asserting any cleim thereto.




10.

IT IS WRIHER ORDERED, ADJUDCED, AND DECREED thet on the date of
taking, the owner of the estate condemned herein in subject tract wes the
defendant whose neme appears below in paregraph 11, end the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the
party so named.

i1,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipulation
as to just compernsation, wenticoned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is con-
Tirmed; and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just com-
pensatiocn for the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

Tract No. S-1413

Owner: Blackwell Zinc Company, Inc.

Avard of Just compemsation . . . . , . . . .$500.00 $500.00
Deposit of estimated compensation . . . . . 500.00
Disbureed t0 OWNeET « + - ¢ + 4 L v 4 4 4 v s 4 s e a e . . . 500,00

;

:% L/‘/-]:)JFYICL_; ;'7\/ IQ{*W— e g e

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ff?’ ""G'Lf b'f‘( .,7 (:( . V:"’;ltﬂuf,a-“;—-
Hubert A. Marlow
First Assistant U. 5. Attorney

e i R e P




COUCT FOE 41

B

wiofowey Dtoras, Tae., - J
corsarstion, @nd Sart Simms y

Aoz s : N AR g @ v . FI ?j-
Mo -'"]:rl,.. roof | J, (A :\)ti,T(: h’ ine, 3 J F 5; g F\r

at 50¢ North Lenvoar sverme, : o T

imlen, Oulihons, ;
% 4

; 5 i
Lorondente, RTGCERSR R

NGHELEL O 000D
ORUEE 70 DI £pTos Clerk, L 5. Diverde: Coart

The wotion of the nle nkiff to Jdiesiss this suit coming

wrtng toe 19Eh uy of Moy, 1961, snd the Court hevine

IR T S . o - . PR TR S, AN - L e gl
horrd the sromaents of conncel, ood Sedirp foily tdvired, uzron con-

slicrs tion finds thet the soid motion srould be sustained. cronyided

the »Toint7ff pay. on witorney fee of One fundred Uoii- v (C100.00)

te the cofondonts, snd the court corte,

Tl TP RRFZ0E CTDERUD thet fbhe wotion of the

to divvlos, on e seyunrt of the sforercrtlorod oums, by emd the

couse Slemdesed, dafetMoud

gome o oLoevesy, drinted, snd this dy
. *
,..FWW-
g
’
.
:

w

a true end poproct voof tie
v e wone this
to

Toreroioe ord g
2th dey ol
Hudo oo, soanisen.,

: 3
A R S S

PESIETEIN P S SR A
:
FaR Y v VS ! HEN
PO

-




I NI -
aodPHE W wls

v b abluiian

Giidbe . sbabat Wl aadFiaa, ; . o
AhalutdiY ¢l (qbﬂ)BLﬁ COHOOD
; ~lerk, UL 8. Distpics - e
Vi e cheil hwe | gpdhl

i
i
Fppeny ACTeS ol Land, #ore of Lass, H Tract ho. L7135
situste 5 Creek and Pewnee Counbies, i
Glhlunone, ahe duth 1. Bnee, wt all, i
ans Unkbowss wnglsg i

v feng ARt

ACSNOMENT of DEFICEENCY JUDOMSNT ON STRRULATION

W this day this couss coxes on for consicarstion of ihe
joint recquest of the Plalntill, appearing Ly PePTY h. STehn, ABSiSe
tant Y. - . Acborney, snd the lefencanbis, . o & {nninger and alloe
A, -ianinoer, by thalr attorney, Ted - Fishar, Ver amsniuent of
bir ow i fotenty Judovent on dtipulatien entered herein on ey 26,

Yahla

fHD CLURT FIMGS that the lalntiff and the above named
Jefendantys, through thelr respective attorneys of decord, have
ayresa In oopen Sourt that the time for removal of the mlldings
locntug upon Tract No. 1716, reservec by sald e lendants, should
be August L, 196%, fnstead of August I, Pobl, and that sald Judoe

ambt shouid be Anended mccordlngly.

PY 1o THOREFWGRE , BY THu Suoad CROERED AN, ARJUGOEL, thet
Lhe abuvs cescribed Judgment be anc the same IS hereby Amended In
caesorap (L) thareof by changing the uiie therein frou sugast i,

156, , Lo surust |, 1961, and thet in #il oiher respects, said Judge

sent rensin in full forge and eftfacl

f"/ h

vobared thils ' Catay el Jane, 1961,

it TETES StEtes LinLrict Judge

/_..
S e -

Lo B 1’\ R
) . ":--.,...w "’ - s L (;,_c,_
Ferty -‘“\.m*"./ruﬁa‘ '7* =

~peletant o, 7. sltercey
ARBir i.ﬂ“' - T o ng, Melsa, xizhoan

s feriania,
wiet AdECe o doolmoer




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FFOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Ameries,
Libelant,
vs. Civil No. 5168
11 Cartons, HMore or Lass, 31 Cartons,
More or Less, each conbsining 2 cavd- F E L. E D Ve

board case oontaining 12 Padkaeges of
an Article of Food and Drug Lsbeled
in Part, "S1 Molino Kitchanewsk bost
es. Irom the land! ...51 Molino
Kibchens Minaralized Cookies... In
aach 3 cookies the addaed Minarals and
Trace Elements svpply...", etec.,

MW

NGBLE C. HOOW

Clerk, U. 8. District Courk

L L

Claimant.

QRUER QF TRANSFER

The parties herein heving stipulated, purguant to the provisions
of 21 U.3.C. 33k(a),that this causs, the records pertaining thereto, and
the materlals anc items zedzed by monition of this Court may be itransferred
to the U. 8. Listrict Court for the Northern Distriet of Celifornis at San
Francisco, whiech is a distriet of ressomable proximity to the claimanife
present placs of buainoss,

IT IS ORDERED thet the Clerk of the U. 5. Distrdet Court for the
Northern Dletrict of Oidahema twransmit to the U, S, Distriot Sourt for the
Northern District of California at San Francisco those records and files
necesgary to effect the transfer of this cause to that digtriet.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the U, 8, Marshal for the Northemn
District of Oklahoma ship to the U, 8. Harshal for the Northern District
oi Californin at San Francisco those materials and ilems previously seized
by him, ag directed by the monition of this Court, sud that such ghipment

be mader Charges Colluect.

-

tes Migtriet Judge

N e P At o hae et e . y————— -



UFIYED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISVTICT OF OKLAHONA

United States of America, )
) v
Plaintiff, ; Civil Action No. k709
vE. ) Tracts Nos. T-2020E"'and
) P-2020E~2
158.00 Acree of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in lowata County, Oklahoma g N
and Johu R. Riley, et al, end Unknown al %
Owners, ) E ! L E: D
)
Defendants. )
JUN 11 193]
J UDGMENT NOBLE €. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Ccu%
1.

On April 21, 1961, this csuse as to the cepticned tracts,
ceme on for pre-trial conference before the Honoreble Royce H. Savage,
Judge of the United States DistHict Court for the Northern Digtrict of
Oklahoma. ‘The Flaintiff, United States of America, sppeared by
Hubert A. Marlow, First Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern
District of Oklahcma. The defendant owners of the capticned tracts
appeared by their Attorney Glemn H. Chappell. After being advised by
counsel for Plaintiff, and having exemined the files in the case the
Court finds:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties end the subject matter
of this actlon. This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in
the tracts enumerated in the caption asbove, as such tracts and estate
are described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

3.

Service of process hes been perfected either personally or by
publicetion notice ap provided by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure cn all parties defendant in this ceuse whe are interested in the
subject tracts.

4,

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and asuthority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are particularly

deseribed in such Corplaint. Pursuant thereto, on June 13, 1959, the

0 e PN b e WA VL PO e et i o sprara— —————



United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of & certain
estate in such deseribed lend, snd title to such property should be
vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such
instrument.

5.

Simultanecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Teking,
thare was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensa-
tion for the taking of the described estate in subject tracts, a certain
sum of money, all of which hag been disbursed &s shown in Paragraph 10.

6.

At the sbove-mentioned pre-trial conference the Court was
advised by Counsel for Plaintiff that in the event of a trial Plaintiff's
evidence &8 to the value of the estate condemned in subject tracte would
te the sum of $747.50, and counsel for defendants stated that the
defendonts would egree that such sum would e just compensaticn for the
ectate teken, The Court thereupon found that the Palr Market Value of
puch tract, as of the date of taking, was $747.50 and such sum should be
sdonted as the award of just compensation for the taking of the described
estate in subject tracts.

T.

The defendents nemed in Paragraph 10 as owners of subject tracts
are the cnly defendants asserting any interest in the estate condenned in
the subject tracts, all other defendsnts having elther disclaimed or
defaulted; the named defendents are the owners of such estate, as of the
date of taking, end as such, are entitled to receive the award of just
compensation. Four cf the defendant cwners, to-wit: George Riley, Jessle
Riley, Billy Riley, Mexine Riley, are winor c¢bildren, &nd Glenn H. Chappell
has been appointed Guerdian Ad Litem for such minors.

8.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensaticn and the amount fixed herein as the award of Jjust compense-
ticn for the estate taken in subject tracts, and & sur of meney sufficient
to cover such defielency should be deposited by the Government. Such

deficiency is set cut in paragraph 10 below.

e iR, S i g etre s e e N



9.

It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for publie
use the tracts named in Peragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estete indicated and for the uses and pur-
poses described in such Declaration of Taking, are condemned and title
thereto is vested in the United States of fmerica as of June 15, 1859,
and all defendants herein and &ll other persons interested in such estate
are forever btarrad from ssserting any claime thereto.

10.

It Is Further CRDERED, ADJULOED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject tracts
were the defendents wlose names eppear in the schedule below; the right
to Jjust compensation for the esiate taken in these tracts is vested in the
parties so nemed, as their interests appear therein; and the sue of
$747.50 hereby is adopted as the award of just compensation for the estate
herein taker in subject tracts, all as follows, to-wit:

TRACTS NOS, T-2020E and T-2020E-2

Owners:

Jehn R. Riley - 262/270ths interest

George Riley )
Jessle Riley % 8/270ths interest
Billy Filey %
Maxine Riley g
Award of Just Compensation $747.50 $747.50

Depasit of estimeted compensation  650.00

Deposit deficlency . - + + « « + « $ 97.50

Disbursed to Owners: 650.00

Polance due £0 OWREES + « « « « « « o + o o o = + + » $ 97.50
1l.

It is further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America, shall pay into the registry of the Court for the
benefit of the landowners the deficlency sum of $97.50 and such sum

shall be placed in the deposit for subject tracts in this civil action.



The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit
for subject tracts:

75 John R. Riley the sum of $94.61.

T5 Glenn H. Chappell, Guardian Ad Litem for George Riley,

Jegssie Riley, Billy Riley and Maxine Riley, the sum of $2.89.

APPROVED:

,744.}@7/ /-, ;,’,q/z,“ _é,;u..«w;"’

GERT A, MARLOV
First Asglstant U. §. Attorney

Py /,x) d
L)/Zf‘-/ft/L 22 L 4 >
GLENN K. CHAPPELL Ve

PP, ot ot dmptpiit [ o rpm——— ——



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTHICT OF OFLAHOMA

Unjted Grates oI Americe,

Faiaintity,
V. Civii Fo. W32
3.597 hcves of Laod, Move or less, Traet Ne. 10l
Gitvate in Creek County, Oklahoma, and F:’ i i E: ij-}
Robert ®. Austin, =t al, and Unkpown ! "

{nmers,

L ol Wy

Defendants. . T AR
HY I 151

AMENDMENTOF DEFICIENCY JUDGMERE ON STIPULATION

NCBLL G HO
folerk, U, 8, Diseei-

Gn this dey this cause comes on for consideration of the Joint
requeet of the Pleintiff, eppearing by Perry &. Krobm, Assistent U. £. Attoruvey,
snd the Defendantes, Robert R. Austin end Minndie M. Austin, his wife, by thelr
Attorneys, Wheelar and sheeler, for Awendment of ihe Defleieney Judguwent on
Svipulation entered herein on May 26, 1961,

THE COURT FINDE thet the Flaintiff and the above-nsmed Defendants,
through teir respective Attorneys of Fecord, heve agreed in Dpent Uourt thet
the time for removal of the tuilding locsted upon Tract Ho. 1610, reserved by
sald Defendante, should be Auguet i, 1561, instead of Auguet i, 190k, and that
gaid Judyment should be Amended accordingly.

IT I8, THEREFOHE, BY THE COURT QUDERED ARD ADJURGED, thet the sbove
descrived Judgment ve wnd the sswe 1s heveby Amended iu Peragraph (B} thereof
Ly changing the dete therein frem August 1, 1964 o August 1, 1961, and that
in ail other respecus, sald Judgeent remsin in fuill Toree end effect.

Enterec this '«?M day of June 1964,

EPPROVED:
UAITED STATES CF AMERTOA
/8/ Ferry A. Krohu

Peyry A. Krohn
Aseletant United Stoates Attorney

/8/ John Wheeler, Jr.

Wheeler and wWheeler, Attorneys tor
Defendanta, Pobert K. hustin and
Miavdis . i

Mer dnles ML vTdsler, Jr.




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Uniteé States of America,

)
Plaintiff, g Civil No. k792
vB. ) Tracts Noo. W-2337E-1
RS ) W~2337E-2
55732 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) W-2337E-3
Situate in Nowata snd-Regers Countjes,) ¥f? E-4
Oklshowa, and Rechel Kell--Bwimmer, ) LR D
et al, end Unknown Owners. ' 7~ ) A
)
Defendants. ) )
) JUN § 0o
J UDGMEHNT NOBLE ¢ HOONR
Cletk, U. 8. Distrier ¢o
1. - et Copre
KNow, on this fﬂ dey of Yl 1961, this metier

comes on for disposition on application of plaintliff, United States of
America, for entry of judgment on & stipulaetion agreeing upon just
cotmpensaticn, and the Court, after having exaemined the files in this
action and being advised by counsel for pleintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tracts
Nos. W-2337E-1, W~2337TE-2, W-2337E-3 and W-2337E-k, ss such estates
and tracts are described in the declaration of taking filed in this
action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter
of this action.

.

Service of process has been perfected either perscnally,
or by publication noticve, as provided by Rule 71A of Federal Rules
of Civil Procedure on all perties defendant in this cause who are
interested in the property covered by the subject stipulation.

5.

M™e Acts of Copgress set out in paregraph 2 of the complaint
hereln give the United Stetes of Amerlea the righit, power, and authority
to condemn Tor public use the estates described in perasgraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, on QOctober 21, 1959, the United Staies of America
has filed its declaration of taking of such described property, and
title to the described estetes in such property should be vested in the
United States of Americe as of the date of filing the declaration of

taking

e ——— RS — - - e b < [P —— e A



€.

on filing of the deelaratlion of taking, there was deposited in
the registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking
of certain estates in subject tracts, a certain sum of money, and part
of this depcsit has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

7.

or. the date of teking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in subject tracts were the Gefendants whose names are shown in
paragraph 12 below. Such nemed defendants are the only persons asserting
any interest in the ecotates taken in such tracts, all other persons having
elther disclaimed or defsulted, and such named defendants are entitled
to recelve the just compensation for the estates taken in these iracts.

8.

Bob B. Cock and Joy €. Cock and the United States of America
have executzd and filed herein a stipulation as to just compensation
whereir. they have agreed that Jjust compensation for such owners' interest
in the estates condemned in subject tracts is in the amount shcown as
compensation in peragraph 12 below, and such stipulation should be
approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensaticn for subject tracts and the smount fixed by the stipulation
as to Just compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be
deposited for the benefit of the landovners. Such deflciency is set
out in parsgreph 12 below.

10.

1T IS THEREFGRE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
United States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn
fer puslic use tae tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts
are particularly described in the complaint and declaration of taking
filed herein; sni such tracts, to the extent of the estates described
and for the uses and purposes deseribed in such declaratlon of taking,
are condemned anl title thereto is vested in the United States of Ameriea,
as of the date of filing suech Declarstion of Taking, and all defendants
herein and all other persons interested in such estetes are forever

barred from asgserting eny claim thereto.

[ e r——— i bbb



e oo s+ © e e p————

11.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDEFED, AUJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date
of taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in subjeet tracts
vere the defendarts whose names appear below in paragraph 12, and the
right to just ccmpeneation for the respective estates taken herein
in thece tracts is vested in the parties so named.

12.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUSCED, AMD DECREED that the stipula-
tion as to just compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8§ sbove, is hereby
confirmed; and thte sum therein fixed is adopted as the sward of just
compensation for the interest of Bob B. Cook and Joy C. Cook in the
estates condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACTS NOS. W-2337E-1, W-2337E-2, W-2337E=3 and
H-2337E-4

Qwners: Bob B. Cook and Juy C. Cook, subject to a game lease
held by the State of Oklahome, by the State Game and
Fish Ccmmission.

Award of just corpensation for the interest

owned by Bob B. Cook and Joy C. Cook . . . . $1,550.00 $1,550.00

Deposited as estimated compensation

for all interests . . . . . . -+ o . . . . 950.00

Deposit deficiency $ €00.00

Disbursed to owners (Cook) + + » &+ v « « & v o 4 4 v v 4 . 950,00

Balance due to owners {COoK) « » o v + + « o v s« » = . . $ 600.00
13.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AKD DECREED that the United
States of America shall deposit in the registry of this Court, in Civil
Action No. U792, to the credit of subject tracts, the deficiency sum
of $600.00, and the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the
total deposit for subject tracts to Bob B. Cook and Joy C. Cook jointly

the sum of 8600.00.

;

URITED GINTES DIsiRicT JUDaE

APPROVED:

I

FUBERT K. MARLOW
Firet Assistant U. 3. Attorney

e emmmoee bk e+



MGR THE

st

SHERVED ETATES LISTE
MORTHERYT DISTRICT OF

Seepnbipd Bee

F.{
£
C

b
o
=
<

Dedlen

JUEDLGME N U

s . PRSP oy e . i
Do cnuion wame on foor TranT

Hooooabie Royee H. Sy

Lovi, s MLy by 2oniL and bhe das

" . B K E gt . e
[ H : Slaintilite monon
PR AV RS OF SNSRI B YO TR R

Shantiil oA thee noogiand

Tl Taehty .

CEWRED AND ADJUDGED

e e . d o e - L I S, Cin o Y
poover o T Ry nodth, defendbnu, sdnoanlos o the i

)i T R U5 TR G o ¥ R NS Ll
Toood oo la o oniag, end it gost ol acolon.
o loa L Todme, Oklabows 0o Uik dnyoo
1 :
NOBLE <. OO0, CLERK
-

By ?‘#‘ i

ot o Dl

" o A o 2o e ——



LAW OFFICES
UNGERMAN,
GRABEL.
UNGERMAN,
LEITER &

UNRUH

SIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, OKLAHOMA

e ' R

EODTSTHICT DOUAY FOR Td o

TWMETL DT

LMW

S IMITOE OF AMINICE,
Sk, A, W, DKMLE,
oo PETERE,

MLaintiffs

AMERLCN

AARLINGE,

[HC,. , » fovporation,
Deiendans,

TRANSPORT VIORKEKS UNION OF AMERICA,
INTERNATIONAL, AFL~IO,

Additional Defendant on
fLounterciain

Nt S Nl Nl N Sa Nt et St Nt it Nkt Yot Nt o Nt et

VP
Ay SRR

DEUTREST OF

THRLALGEA

LEDV

%sf&mk};&

1961

&in HO(W

Dhistriet &

ORDER DISMISSING ACWECHN WITHOUT PRAJUDICE

v vivouwe of the fg

bereto aw {or good cause shown:

ALY 4

cipulation ¥iled hersiy Letvesa the parties

T L& HEREBY OHDERTZ BY TUIS COURT that e sbove styled and

mmberad action, nx actions on cosnter-uoiain,

dignissad withosw srejudice and each of the vespeotlve pariiss bear their

oW ruspoetive goscs to dace.

4\/‘
..... this {9 dny si June,

FROE S
[ ﬁ\_-—‘\j\J_/ﬁM?,L

fae

iPEL.

=ad

e 14

i BT

f# Th)

heraoby

"Wolped

APPROVLD

HHOEMAN, CRARLL <mczmn, LEITAR & Uk

. r-";:' ’ 'L 7 o

Ot A )9‘/"‘”"”-“*'
Attornuye for plofntiff agd additional
vt oncant, o i.’i_'?)_‘&i’.ﬁ?):‘-(}l,ai‘,ﬂ

GAVALG, GBBUS, BERIPIELD & SHILTONW
f
.l
iy

Cond

Pttorn ws For de tundant(

.

A I A e s kb i

N

ffates Diskrict Judge




———————r——", T Y SN R

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THEE RORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

J. J. FLASCO,

Plaintiff,
Qivil
vs No. 5037 . .
FILED
THE GENERAL TIREZ AND RUBBER
COMPANY, a corporation,
Defendant . Jusd 19 0 )
NOBLE . HU%T{ /
ORDER SUSTAINING MOTION FOR Clerk, it & Digtrice Clowss

SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF DISMISSAL AND DISMISSING CAUSE

On this 13th day of June, 1961, the Court
having consldered defendant’'s Motlon For Summary Judgment
of Dismlssal, the affidavit and attachment supportlng same
and the argument and priefs thereon, has concluded that
sald Mction should be sustained and the above cause ais-
missed.

It 1s therefore ordered and adjudged that
defendants sald Motion For Summary Judgment of Dismissal
be and the same 1s hereby sustained and the abveove styled
and numbered cause Iincludling the Complaint therein as

amended 1s hereby dismissed at the cost of the plaintiff,

/C{M\Z/ 4

tmited qFates District Tudge(]

b, il b iR A R




e’

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THEUN 23 iwf ‘

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAEOMACBLE . HOOD b b
Clerk, U. 8 District Comat ¢ '
United States of America, ) o Uistrict Couvrt

Plaintiff, % Civil Action No. W70k
vs. 3 Tracts Nos. W-2333E
) W-233LE-1
§7.21 Acres of Land, More or Less, } We2334E-2
Situaste in Nowata County, Oklahome, g W-2334E-3
)
)
}
)

and Claude E. McClendon, et al, and W-2346E-1

Unknown Quners, W-2346E-2
W-2339E
Defendants. W=-2353E-1
W-2353E-2
JUDGHEDNT
1.
FOW, on this v day of L , 1661, ihis

matter copes on for disposition on application of the pleintlff, United
States of Ameries, forr entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissicners
flled herein on April 25, 1961, and the Court after having exetined the
files in this action and being advised by counsel for the plaintiff finds
that:

2.

The Ccurt has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the tracts enumerated in the
caption sbove, ss such tracts are described in the Complaint and Declara-~
tion of Taklng filed herein.

L.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
putlication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendsnt in this cause, who are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein glve the United States of America the right, pover and
authority to condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pur-
suant thereto, on June 9, 1959, the United Stetes of Americe filed its
Declsration of Taking of certaln eststes in such tracts of land, snd
title to such property should be vested in the United States of Americe,

ar of the date of filing such Declaration of Teking.

e e JRT—— it Pt A i e © o im—————



6.

On the filing of the Decleration of Taking, there was de-
posited in the Eegletry of this Court as estimated compensation
for the teking of the described estates in subject tracts, certain
sums of money and part of these deposits has been disbursed as set out
in Paragraph 11 below.

Ts

The Report of Commissicners filed herein on April 25, 1961,
is hereby accepted and adopted as & finding of fact as to all tracts
covered by such report. The amount of Jjust compensation as to the
subject tracts as fixed by the Comwissiop 1s set out in Paragraph 1l
below.

8.

Certain deficiencies exist between the emcunts deposited as
estimated just compensation for sublect tracts and the amounts fixed
by the Commission and the Court as just compensation, and & sum of
money sufficient to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the
Government. These deficiencies are set cut in Paragraph 11 below.

9.

The defendsnts named in Paragraph 11 as owners of subject tracts
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned
herein, all other defendants having either digclaimed or defaulted; the
named defendents are the owners of the respective interests in such
estates as Cesignated and, as such, are entitled to receive the just
compensation therefor.

10.

IT IS THEREFORE CORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Amerlca has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for
public use the subject tracts, described in the Declaration of Taking
filed herein, and such property to the extent of the estates indicated
and for the uses and purposes descrlbed in the Declaration of Taking
filed herein, is CONDEMNED, end title thereto is vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing the Declarstion of Taking,
end sll defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred from

asserting any claim thereto.



P — [

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the right to
receive just compensation for the respective estates taken herein in
sublect tracts is vested in the defendants whose names appear below in
this paragraph; the Report of Commissicners of April 25, 1961, is hereby
confirmed snd the sums therein fixed are adopted as just compensation
for subject tracts as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. W-2333E

Owners: Floyd Collins and Bertha Collins

Award of Just Compensation: $800.00 $800.00
Depogpited &as estimated compensation 375.00

Deposit deficiency . . - « + + « + +» . . $425.00

Disbursed 1o OWABTS & v o + o « » o s 0 s o & s « 1 4 & None
Balance due £O OWHETs . « + « o +» o + 5 s « v v + + + »  $800.00

TRACTS NOS. W-233LE-1, W-2334E-2, W-2334E-3

Owmers: Hugh 0. Bowden and Leola D. Beowden

Awvard of Just Compensation: $500.00 $500.00
Deposited es estimated compensation 425,00

Deposit deficiency - « « « v o + +« « » « $ 75.00

Dipbursed tO OWNETE + v ¢ 4 « = 5 o « « o o s s o & & o 1425.00
Balance dus LO DWIRETE « v 1 « » 5 5 ¢ 2 v s b s v s e s $ 75.00

TEACTS NOS. W-2346E-1 and W-2346E-2

Ownees: Hugh 0. Bowden and Leola D. Bowden

Award of Just Compensation: $1500.00 $1500.00
Deposlted As estimated compensation 950.00
Deposit deficiency . - » « v o & o . . .§ 550.00
Disbursed tO OWNEYS 4+ « v & v o + + & & 4 =« % « o s 244 950,00

Balance due £O OWHEYE + + 4 + ¢ o o s 0 s s 0 v s 2 es $ 550.00

ot aarmg e - e g



TRACT NO. W-2330E

Owner: Claud Davis

Award of Just Compensation:

Deposited As estimated compensation
Depesit deficlency +« « « « o v v o 4
Disbursed to oWwners o+ » « » « o« = . s o«
Balance cue to owner PN

$200.00 $200.00
50.00

$150.00
-........_E.O‘EE__

C e e e . $200.00

TRACTS NOS, W-2353E-1l & W-2353E-2

Owner: FB. E. Tully

Award of Just Compensation $660.00 $660.00
Deposited as estimsted compensation 660.00

Diegbureed. to owners . - . . .

Balance due 10 OWHEIS « . « « + + s

12.

« e e e b ox o+ a none

e e e e e . . $660.00

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the United

Stetes of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the

benefit of the lendowners the deposit deficiencies for the variocus

tracts as showm in Paragraph 11, together with interest on such de-

ficiencies at the rate of 6% per annum from June 9, 195% until the

date of deposit of such deficiency sums; and such sums shall be placed

in the respective deposits for subject tracts in this Civil Action.

Upon receipt of such sums, the Clerk of

sums ag follows:

this Couxrt shall disburse certain

1. From the deposit for tract W-2333E, the sum of $800.00

plus all accrued interesgt

on the deposit deficiency '

for this tract, Jointly to Floyd Ccllins and Bertha

Collins.

2. From the deposlt for tracts W-2334E-1l, W-2334E-2, and

W-233h4E-3, the sum of $75.

on the deposit deficiency

00 plus all accrued interest

for these tracts jointly to

Hugh 0. Bowden and Lecla D. Bowden.



From the deposit for tracts W-23h6E-1 and W-23L6R-2,

Ta)
.

the sum of $550.00 plus all eccrued interest on the
deposit deficiency for these tracts, Jointly to Hugh O.
Bowden #nd Leoclsa D. Bowden.

L. From the deposit for tract W-233¢E, the sum of $200.00
plus 31l acerued interest on the deposit deficiency
for tals tract to Claud Davis.

5. From the deposit for tracts W-2353E~1 and W-2353E-2, the

sum of $660.00 to B. E. Tully.

S DRIt L I —
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

»

RUBERT A. MARLOW
First Assistant U. 5. Attorney

A T T - [ [ — - B e



URIHD STATHS DISTRICT COUHT FOR THE
NORTHERY OIOTCTAT OF SHTANMA

Imitad “datey ol Amarios, i
t
Platntasf, O
4
Vi ) Civil No. 503k
1) 3 R —
3 Fiio.. ™D
; ; ; INC.® .
PR Yeder and Cladtya Voder, }
¥
Pafoniznts. JUN 215 ot
UGN ERT NOBLE C. HOOD

o b T L A I

Clerk, 1. 8. District Court
fin thie 20th day of June 199%L, the above-smiitled scilen coming
on for hearing, the plaintiff, appasring by Hodney G. Buckles, Hpwistant
United iates btiorney For the Morthern Disiriei of Oklahoms, and o dew
fardants gppearing not, the Comrt finds that defendsnts were duly served
with summory herein more than 20 daye nrior to this date, woi having talled
e appaer, oF answer rd and should oe adjudged 1 defaadt.

e Lonrt Darther fimds thet ail allegaticns of pluinidifis com-
plaint are weue; that defendants sie fndebted to plalodiff in e spant
of LT95.37, sfter credit for a3l mwindfs and allowances, plus imteresi ab
the vate of alx per cont {63) from the date ol judgment on the swe of
T2, ¥Y, unbtil paid.

The Court Surther finde that plaintid? has £iled harein an affi-
dewrit staving that defendsnts sre not in the military, or naval, service
of thw Unttad Suates, and are not infamte, or inccapetents, which ie found
e Le tEma.

THEREIORE, 1T IS CRDERED. ARJUDGER, AND DECREBED by the Couwrt that
this platntiff have judgment ageinst the defendants, T. M. Toder sy Gladys
Yoder, for the sws of 5792.37, plus interest at the rate of six per ceat

(65) omr anmae Sros the date of judgmsnt on the swm of $792.371, wntil paid.

.
i
7 . :

N N It
L T L7 o T T s £ A T




TNTTHT STATES BL3PRICT GOURT Fon UHE
NOWTHEIR. SIEPRIOT GF ORLABOMA

Biaihe Awtos of Americs,
Pleimsits,
L Al %o, F0S
Bty Jesnne Neors, : F i L .._ D
‘ IN Cozm o
et endent,
CIRI- )

NOoBLE ¢ HOOD
on thls 20th day of June 1961, the abows-antitied witibnSeliti: Cout
o For hearing, the plaintiff, sppeariny by Rodney G. Ducklan, issistent
linibed 3tatas ittorney for the Yorthewrn Distadet of Oklahowa, and the de-
femtnnd appearing not, the Court fimgs that defeniant was duly sorvad with
wpewmr nereln more than 20 dayw pricr ie trds dete, and heving Tatled to
sappsar, or snswer, iz wd shouls be adjatged in defaunit.

The Court finds all sllegetions of this carplaint are tesep that
the dufandant is indebied to phaintiff in the sum of $1,67%.36, plue in-
terast on %961.63 thereol st six pwr cont {¢£) pwr anmar from Decesber 15,
198E, wntil pald, and interest om 2713.71 thereof at six per oent {64} per
anomm Pras June 17, 1959, antdl pald,

The Court fwrther flmis that :plnifrlﬂ.ﬂ' nag £iled hsrein an affi.
davit stating that defandant is not in the mdlitary, or neval, servics of
the Uadied States, and is not an infant, or an intompetent, which in found
b be Lewe.

TREREFORE, 17 IS ORDERED, ALJURGEL, AND DUCHEED by the Jourt thet
this plaintiff have Judgaent agaivst the defondant, Bstiys Jesrma tioors,
Foo the mes af $1,675.36, plue interest on $961.63 thareof at aix per cent
(&%) por anmze from December 15, 1958, watil paid, and imterest om 3T13.73
thareof at six per cent (6%) per smmux Drom June 17, 1959, until paid, and
for oosts of this action.

- 5 /
{ \?'di,‘ Py H \ C.;)L{_{j -
mﬁmﬁ%&! '-'mmﬂg#b‘”

PN e



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT POR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs, )
Pleintifs, §
e ) Civil Ko. 5080
Haryy Punamore, Garrie ) [ i Yo
Dunsmore, Kenneth N. ; L E )
Devett and Loulse M. Dewett,
NCH; o
" A i"i(}é")"‘
Cle - S
JUBGMENT RS Dl c:iiw
), Th
Bow on this 2 L e dey of Yocna e » 1961, the above ceuse coming

on for bearing pursusnt to vegular aseigmment, the plaintiff, United Btates of
fmerice, appearing by Russell H. Snlth, United Htates Attornmey, and L. X. Smith,
Assistant United States Attommey, for the Northern District of Oklahomsa, and the
defendants appesring not in person or by ettorney, the couwrt finds that this is
& sult on a promissory note and for foreclosure of g mortgage on real estate
securing the note, which resl estate is located in the County of Ottewa, State of
Oklahoise, within the Northern Judicial DMstrict of Ok Laboms. .

The court further finds that due and legel personal service of simmons
bag been mede wpon the defendants, Kenmeth W. Dewett and Loutss M. Dewett, pur-
auant to an order of this ecurt allowing seivice upon absent defendant which ser-
vice was cbtained by delivering e copy of the simmons and cowplaint upon said
parties st Creatwell, Oregon, and requiring that they answer the complaint filed
herein not more than twenty (20) days after service of swmmons upon them: and the
court further finds thet all of the above defendants have falled and neglected
to amswver or otherwise plead to the complairt, and the defendentsend esch of them
are therefore sdjudged in default » and the court being fully advised rinds that
all of the ellegations snd asverments in the coplaint are true.

The cowrt further finds that the defendants +» BArry Dungmore and Louise
Dunsmore, on February 27, 1952, for & valuable congideration, mede, executed and
delivered to Franklin D. Richards, Pederal Hryusing Commissior, his successors
and assigns, thelr certain mertgage note in the principel sum of $5900,00, with
interest thereon at the rate of ¥ per amwnm; thet oo or about February 27, 1952,
a5 part of the same transection end for the purpcee of securing the payment of the

mortgage note, the defendents, Harry Dunsmore and Cerrie Bunamore, made, executed

© ey ——

RS R ——— RP—



[ [ — - T 1 mp A g s -

and dadivered to Frenklin D. Richards, Federsl Housing Camnission, his successois
and sasigne, a4 certein written mortguge covering the followving described real es-
tate, tu-wit:

Iot 9, Block b, Heney lee AMdition to the City of Miami,

Citiawe Cownty, State of Oklehoms, sccording to the smendod
plat therecf.

This sortgege was duly recorded on Mereh 11, 1952, :iu Book 236, at page 350, in
the office of the County Clerk of Qttawse (ounty, Oklehoms, after the required
mortghge teax head been paid.

The court further finds that on or sbout July 9, 1956, Herry Dunsmore and
Cerrie Dunsmore, husband end wife, conveyed the ebove described property by war-
vepty deed; with survivorship cleuse, to Henneth N. Dewett and Iauiaee/géwett} bus-~
band and wife, duly accepiing the above described morigage from the werranty.

The courd further finds that the defendants, larry Dunamore and Carrie
Dunesiore, made Acfualt in paywent of the wbove described mortgage note in that
they falled to pay the note according to its terms, and there is now due and owlng
on the note an unpaid belance of 34,8083.96, with interest thereon at the rete of
$.50789 per day from Merch 16, 1959, to dete of judgment herein, together with
interest on the judgment at the rate of 6% per annum from the date judgment is
entered herein until paid, together with sttorney's fees as provided in said
mortgage note at the rate of 109 of the smount due on said note at the time of
default, or the sum of $488.00; and togather with the sum of $23.50 for sbstract
and title expenses incuwrred by plaintiff leretn in securing & supplemental sbatract
upon the property covered by the mortgmge.

The court further finds thet ou July 9, 1956, Kenneth N. Dewetti aund Louise
K. Deweti execwtbed & second mortgege in the amxmt of $250.00 to Harmy Inmsmore
and. Carrie Dumamore, husberd and wife, sald mortgage being recoxded on Huvember 10,
1956, in Book 259, page 41, of the records of Jttewe County, Cilehoms, covering
the nereinabove described property.

The court further finde thwt this plainmtiff Las & Liret and prioy lies
upon the resl estate and premises described herein and in its compleint by virtue
of the mortgage held as security for the payment of the above described indebi-
edneas, and specifically finde that the mortgmge of plaintiff herein is superior
to and hes priority over the above deseribed second mortgage.

IT IS THEAEFORE ORDERED, ABRJUDGED AKD DHCKEED by the court that plaintiff

-

[EO— [



have and recover Judgment agalnst the defendants for the sum of §4,087.96, with
junterest st the rate of 4 per smnum, or §.50TB9 from March 16, 1959, to date

of Judgment herein, together with interest on the judgment st the rute of 6%
per aanun fros the dete judgment 1s entered herein until peid; together with
attorney ‘s fees in the smount of $488.00, and tugetber with abstracting costs

in the maount of $25.50, snd together withthe costs of thie mction, both eccrued
ond eccrulng.

I I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ABJUDGED AND DECREED by the court that 1f thie
Judpgment remains unpeid after the expiration of slx months from the date of
this Jjudgment, an order of sale shall issue to the United States Mmrshal for
the Rorthern Blstrict of Oklabome commending him to advertise and sell, accord-
ing to law, without eppralsement, the lands sod teseuments described in the
mortgage, to-wit:

lot 9, Block &, Nency lLee Addition: to the Qlby of Miami, Otitaws
County, ftete of O(klahome, sccording to the smended plat thereof,

and spply the proceeds ez follows:
1. In payment of the costs of the sale and of this action.
2. 1In payment of any unpaid taxes due.
2. ‘In peyment to the plaintiff of the swm of its Judgment herein.

4. The residue, if any, to be pald tc the Clerk of this court
to await the further order of the cowrt.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AWD DRCREED by the court that from asd
after the sale of the real estate under and vy virtue of this judgment and de-
cree, the defendants and each of them, and sll persons claiming undes them, or
any of them, since the filing of the complairt hersin, be and they are forever
varred and foreclosed of and from any and every lien upon, right, title, interest,

estate or equity of, in or to such reel estate or sny part thereof.

v A [ T— b s AL e 5




IM OTHE UMITED STATES DISTRICY COURY FOR THE
N ETHERM DISTRICT OF DUELAHDIWA

FIRST FEDERAL SAVINTS ANMD LOAN ASSOCIATION,
of Coffeyville, Kansus,
Plointiff,

)
)
}
)
vs. )

)
PAULINE £, THOMAS ond HOWARD L. THOMAS, Joint H Mix, 5102
Administrators of the Estare of Horold Thomes, Deceased; )
PAULINE THOMAS, also known s Pauline E. Thomas; )
DEWARD J, PITTS and PAULINE H, PITTS; HORACE W, }
ANDERS SN emd JEANETTE ANDERSON; LIMESTOMNE ¥
LUMBER CONPANY: RAYAMOND B, MAGANA and }
MILLER ELECTRIC SHOP, INC,, )

)

Defandants, JUN 2198

YECREE OF FORECLOSURE __NOBLE . HODD
lavke, U8, Disgpd oo 7™

Thiz cease comas on for trlal this %My of Ou,,\_&_, 1261, wofore
Royce Savage, Judye of this Court. The plaintiff, First Fsd:ai Sess Iy and Loan Association,
of Coffeyvilie, Kasms, appear by its officars and by I attorneys, Lands £ Lomo and Hobliman,
Brewer & Worten; the defendants, Pauline E, Thomas, olso known as Pauline Thomas, at an
individual, end Pauline £, Thomas and Howard L. Thomas, Joint Administratore of the eskate
of Harold fhmms, Decoased, appewr in porson end by their attorneys, Jack L. lorschach and
Harold D, Morgan; the defendants and cross=complainants, Horace V. Anderson and Jaanetts
Anderson, appeor by thaiv attorney, Robert Booth; the defendants and cross-petitioners,
Deward J. Pitis ond Pauline H. Pitts, appeor by their attornsys, Jock L. Rorschash and
Harald 5, ivorgan; the dofendont and crass-potitioner, Limestone Lumiser Compeny, oppacrs
Ly Its officers and Richard K, Heerls, its attornay; the defendant and crass-petitioner, Roymond
B. ioganz, appears in person and with kis attorneys, Selby & Corrison; and the defandant and
cross~petitionor, i ilier Eleckric Shop, Inz., oppeors by lts officens in person ond by its attarnay,
Willlam W, Saliey, The plointiff and defendonts in opan Court waive Jury, and the Court,
after hetring the evidence ond arguments, finds that the jurisdictional allegations contained
i piaintiffe Conmplolnt are true ond that this Court hus orisdiction of the purtics and of thase

cavsae of askblon.

WU e i s EO——— IR T - n————

FILEDY

¥

o



The Court further finds that in plaintiffs Complaint it clected, under the term:
of the Morbgages in Counts Jne, Twe, Three and Four of sofd Comglaint, 1o hove sald
proparty sold af Forectosure Sale, withour appraisement. The Court further finds that on
friui of this nothor wad prior ¥o submission of this cuuse to the Court for judgment, the
plainkifi, with tha consent of all of the defendunts and cross-petirionars, withdrows Tt
farmer election t5 sell without appraisament and elects in Counts One, Twe, Throe and
Four of the Complaint, under the teems of the respective iorrgages, to have said real
estatu sold with appraisement,

The Court further finds that the property described in the Complaing situcted
in Cralg Couary, kiahama, hereafter referred to as Tract No, 1, was owned by Harold
Thomas, whe died, inteskate, a rusident of Cralg County, kishoma, on or about June %,
1960, and that Paviine E, Thomas and Howard L, Thomas, were duly and legaily appointed,
and are now asting as Jolnt Admlalstrators of the estate of Harold Thomas, Decemsed,

The Court furthor Finds thot the proparfy described in plaintiff's Compiaing
situated in Weshington County, Cklohoma, heraafrer referrad to as Tract Mo, Z, way owned
by Harold Thomas and Pacline Thomas, who s one and the same person os Pauline E. Thomas,
husband and wife, ¢ joint tenants and not as tenants Tn common, with cight of survivorship,
and $hat upon the death of Harold Thomas, which the Court finds occurred on June ¥, 1960,
abl the right, title xd interest of Harold Thomas passed to the surviving joint tenant, Pauling
Thomes, who i3 ons and the same person @ Paullne E. Thomes,

wl-

The Cowt further finck that the atlegations and averments condained in Count OUne
of the plaintiff's Complaint harein filed ore trua. Thai the Note and Mortgage securing the
some wars givan by Harald Thomas and Pouline E. Thomas covering Track MNa. 1 baing the
foliowlng described real astate in Craly County, Okichoma, o wit:

All that pary of tha SW/4 SW/4 SW/4 of Section 22, Township
25 Moarth, Range 20 East of the Indian Merldion, that Ifes and
is fouated o the South and Eost slds of U, §, Highway No. &%,
whizt T -lreribed os follows:

"4 strip, plece or parcel of fand lying in the V1/2 SW/4 5 /4
WAL of Saction 22, Township 25 Norvh, Renge 20 Eost in Cralg



County, Uklohoma, sald percel of land being o right of way 153 Feat
i width, 50 fest on either side of the center llna of the survey for
Cklahoms Foderal Aid Project Mo, E=185-3, Sald porcal of lund be-
iny frther descrtbed by its center line & follows: Beginning ot o polnt
on ths Morth line of said W/2 SW/4 SW /4 SW/4 approximately 261 fest
Cast of the Wast line of said Section 22, Statian 13 4 15 of said survey;
thenue Southwasterly along & curve to the right, having o radius of
1914, feet, o distance of 350,5 fest, to a point on the V'est ling of
said Section 22, approximarely 418 feet MNorth of the 5V corner of
suld Soction 22, Station # 75.5 of sald survey. Containing . %1 cores,
more of fess, in cdditlon to the present right of way.”

AN, That lies North and Wast of Public Road and/or South Wilson
Straet of the Clty of Vinlta, Oklahoms, if extended, described s follows:

& tract for public roadway, described as follows:
“ A girip, plecs or parcel of land fylng in the said 10 acres and bagin-

ning o a point 15 fest North of the Southwast somer of sald Ssctfor 22,

thence North along the West line of Section 22, o distance of %G feer,

thence horthamstorly on a curve to the left having a radius of 370 feet

o distence of 194,0 fest, thence Nortk 25 dagraes 10 minukes East ¢

distance of 432 feat to o point on the MNorth ling of sald SW/4 SW/4 SW/4,

thonce East along said North line o distance of 92 fest, thence South 25

dogreas 1C minukes Wast a distance of 470 feat, thence Southwesterly on

curva fo the right hoving o radius of 450 feet, o distancs of 280 fest 1o

point of baginning,”
Said sortgoge was doted May 15, 1958 and recordad on May 19, 1958 Ia the Dffice of the
County Clerk of Craig County, Oklohoma, in ook 233, puge 77; thai safd Mate and Mertgoge
are not pald, and default woe made therson on June 15, 19650, and that $64,00 has bean
expendad by plaintiff in abstrocting expenses which became o part of the amount dus under
the terms of suid MNole and Mortgoge, ond thot there wos due to the plaintiff from the dafendents
on the date of default the sum of $21,023,78; that sald Note and Nortgagw spacifles that said
indebradnass shal! bear interast at the rate of 10%: per annum until paid; that the sum of
$2,215,00 ba added = cost thoreto as aftomeys’ feas in tho evant of bringing suir. The Court
Furthar Finds thot the sald plaintiff hes a ilen for said amount on the lands and fencments obovs
described as Troct No. i, by virfue of the First Morfgage desoribed in Count ine to secure
payment of said Indebtednes, interest and cost.

it is FGUIND, CONSIDERED, ORDERED, ADIUDGED AML DECREED that ths

defendants and cross-petitioners, Deward J. Pitis and Pouline H, Pitts, osserted intorest by
razgon of contrast with Pouline £, Thomas ond Howard L. Thomos, a8 Joint Administraors of

tho estate of Haroid Thomas, ececsed, wherein said estute contracted to sell o Doward J,

Pitts ond Pauling H, ik o porfion of Track No. i, i3 subordinots and inferior bo plainiiffs

AT ——— - S



Novkgaye Do on sald property; that the judgment tien of the defendants and eross=complainznty,
Hovaoo W, Andersss and Jeanette Anderson, obtained Tn Cases Mo, 11315 and 11312 in the
Districk Coort of Cruiy Tounty, Cklchoma, on Dacembar 8, 1960, Ik subardinate fo the Mortgage
Vien of plaintiff on the land above described as Treet No. 1.

¥ is FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court thut the
plaintiff have and recover of and from the defendants, Pauling E, Thomas, ou an individual,
and Pauline £, Thomos and Howard L, Thomas, Joint Administrotors of the asrate of Harolid
Thomas, Tsceassd, on s first Count, the sum of $21,023,78, with intarest of tho rare of 0%
per annum from June 15, 1960, and the further sum of $2,218,03 & attornays' fees, together
with the costs of this actlon acerued and accruing, which judgment is a Firsé Lien on Troct
Mo, 1, ond For which let execution issus,

It Is FURTHER FOUND, CONSIDERED, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
thet upon failure of s3ld defendants to satisfy said judgment, intorest, attorneys' feas end
costs, the nited Staies Moarshal shall levy upon the above dascribed reol estate, baing Troct
No. 1, ond after having the same appralsed as provided by law, shall proceed o advertise and
sell the same according fo law, and apply the procesds arising from sald sale, first, to the pay-
ment of cost of said sule and of this actlon; second, In payment to the plalntitf of the sum of
$21,023.73 rogether with interest therecn from Juae 15, 1960, untli pald, and dttorneys' fees
in the sum of $2,218,03; #hird, that the residue, if uny there be, be applied to the payment
of the Second and Third Mortgage-Judgment llens against Trock No. 1, in faver of the plaintiff,
und the residus theresfter, If any thore be, be ratained by the Narshal until further Jrder of
he Court,

-2

The Court further finds thot the allegations and averments contained in Count Two
of pluintiff's Compiaint filed hareln are trus; that the Note and Second /iorigags securing the
same were glven by & arold Thomos and Pauline E, Thomas covering Teack Mo, i us hereinbefare
deserived, said Vortgage bulng doted January 6, 1959, Filed for record in the Uiffice of the
County Clerk of Croly County, Oklahoma on Jonuary 5, 1959, racorded in Sook 235, page 555;
that satd Note and hiarigags ore uapaid and defauli was made thereon on August 13, 1960; that

there was due by the pinintitf from the defendants, Harold Thomes and Fauline £, Thomes so the

i
«



date of defuuii the sun of $4, 529,05 and thot said foks wis b artgage specifles bl Hw
said indobtednass shall beor intorest of the rate of 10, pur aviwee untll pald; bhat e Lo
o 40100 e udded w sos! thereto w attomeys® foa i the aveat of bringing, of sule, The
Cours Further Finds that sufu plaintif hos o Hen for salu aniouat on the funds cad fenaments
abave dusaribod os Trost MNoa, 1 by virtue of the becond /. aetgage Fu seawre payoent of sald
indeludness, Interast und costs.

I¢ i FOUNG, CONSIDERED, RDERES, AGJUDGEDR AN GECREED by the
Court, that the defendanis and crass-petiticners, Deward J. Pitls and Pauling B, Fitls, asserted
inferest oy recson of confrost with Pauline £, Thomay and Jloward L, Thomas, Joint Adwinistra-
tors of the estate of Harold Thomas, Ueceased, wherain the said estate contracted ¥o sell o
Deward J, Pitk ond Pauline ¥, Pitts o portion of Troct Mo, i, s susordinare und inferlor to
plalatiff's Morgage iTen on said property; that the judgment Hen of the defeadonts ong crosee
complainants, Horace W. Andersan and Jeanetie Andarsorn, obfained in Cwes Mo, 11315 and
11812 in the District Court of Cralg County, Okidhoma, o December 3, 1960, Iv subordinate
to the 1 orrgage lien of plaintif an the land above deseribed o Track MNe. 1.

It is FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court thab the
plaintiff have and recaver fram the defandants, Puuline £, Thona, o o individeal, and
Pavline E, Thomos and Howard L, Thomes, as Joint Administrators of the estate of Harald
Thomas, Loceasad, ci lis susond Count, the sum of $4,32%,45 with interest o the rate of
50 por anmum fram Sugust 15, 1950 and the further swa of $451.00 attoraeys® fess ogather
velth tha costs of thls actloi aceruad ond accrulng, which judgmont is o Second Hlen on Trach
Mo, 1, for which ot exacurion issve,

I is FUKTHERK FOUND, COMNSIDERED, URDERED, ADJUDGED Adi DECREED
thay wpon fallure of suid defendants te satisly sald judgment, Interest, ottornays' fees and
wosts, the United States Moshal shall levy upon the herelnabove deseribed real astale being
Trazt Mo, §, and ofter having the same opprolsed as provided by low, shall pracesd fo ad-
verkise and soll ihe some according o law ond apply the procseds derived feom said sals,
first, # the payssnt of the judgment heraln rendered i favar of plulnbif ou the Fimst Count;
sosoad, to the oayoear of the costs of said sale and of this cution on the Yecond County third,
i paymont ko the pluinhii of the surm of $4,520,65 togsther with Infores? therean of the rate

Fir fourih,

oF W Beoa At 10, 1990 uabll pald, and atbornoye® e B the sum of §

LA - e e £ e e —— —— [ —



that Hio rasidue, It ony thore be, be applied to the poyment of judgment fareciosing the
Thied Liortgage Ten in fover o plalabiff on Treet Mo, 1, and the restdus thevenfiar, I any,

be retoingd by the foorshal wari] further order of the Jourt,

The Court further finds thai the allegetions and averments contained i Count
Fow of plointifPs Complaint filed herein are true; that the iNote and Mortgage securing
the same were given by Harold Thomes and Pauline E, Thonkes covering Tract No, | herain-
befora deseribud, mnd also Trast No. 2, herainaffer described, sold Mortgage being dated
Movember 23, 1959, flled for record November 27, 1959, in the Ufflee of the County Clork
of Craig County, Uklahoms, Tn Book 238, af poge 408, and also filed For record in the
Cffice of the County Clork of Washington County, Okldhoma on January 13, 1961, in Book
404, o page 464; that sald iortgage wos o Third Mortguge on Tract No. i, covering land
in Craig County, < hluhoma, o herelnbefore described, and a Second Mortgage on Tract
Mo, 2, boing land situgted In Washington County, Tkichoms, herelnafrer described; that
satd MNote ond Hortgage wos not paid and default wes mode thereon on Juns 1, 1900 and
that there wos due ke the piaintiff from the mortgagorm, to wit: Harold Thomes and Pauline
E. Thomas, defendants, on the day of default the sum of $7,5616,26, und that said Note and
tartgage specifles that sald indebtedness shall bear interest from the date of default af the rote
of 10% por annum untfl potd; that the sum of $1,021.72 be added a5 cost thereto us attorneys'
foas in event of foreclosurs suit.

The Cowet further finds that safd plaintiff has o lien for the amount due on default
a0 the londs and tenements dascribed gz Tract Mo, 1 and also Trect Mo, 2 by virtue of the
Morkgage to sacure poyment of sald indebiadness, Inveresy and cost.

The Court further flads that the dafendants and cross=pefitioners, Deward J.

Pitts and Pauling H, Plitks, mserted intevest by reason of confract with Pouline £, Thomos and
Howard b, Thomas, Joint Adminisivators of the estote of Horold Thomas, Decowsd, wherein

the sald eskobe controcied to sell to Deward J. Plts and Pauline H, Plits o portion of Tract No.
i, s subordinate awd infarior to plointiff's Aorrgage (lea on said property; thol the judgment flen

of the dofendonts caz cross~complainaats, Horace Yo, Aaderson und Jeuneite Anderson, obfained



in Do Mo, P15 and 1152 b the District Court of Zruly Gounty, Sklohama, oo
Vacenmer 3, 1050, & suanedinate o the Slortgage Tlon of plulabil oo the and weave
dosertod co Trast Mo, 5,

The Court forther finds thai the Fortgage last above mentionsd albso coverac
fands sitated in Y oshingron Tounty, Tllohome, sald property In Woshington Couaty Lelng
above ond hereinafter referrad fo o Tragt Mo, 2, and sovering the following desoribed
progporty, to wit:

The East 60 faet of the West 335 foet of the South 250 feet of

tha Morth 287 feet of the Southwest <uarfer (SW/4 of the

Morthwast “uartar (MW /4 of the MNaorthwast Cruarter (NW./4

of Section Ninz (?), Township Twenty-six {28) North, Range

Thirteas (1 Eawt,

The Tourt further finds thot sald Mortgoge, inso for as b covers Traer Mo, 2
iz subordinave ond Inferior to the First Mortgage owned by pleintiff on said Tract Mo, 2, wod
iz alss subordlnete and Infarior to the lan claim of the Limestone Lumber Carmpany for the
furnishing of materlals In construction of improvements on suid property, said e clais
being Lien Mo, 5146, daved March 8, 1960, filed for record the same date, in the Uffice
of the District Cowrt Clark of Weshlngton County, kilohonw in Llen Docket No, 108, in
the unpald principal amount of $7,146.51. The Court finds that the cress—complainant,
Limestone Lumber Company, should have judgment against the defendants, Pauline E, Thomes,
a5 o individual, aid the Joint Administrators of the estate of Horold Thomas, Deseassd, in
tho sy of §7, 146,31, with Intorest ot 6% froa: June 6, 1954, ond judgment for aftormeys
face in the sum of $7000,00, ond that sald judgment iz o llen upon Traet iNo. 2, suparior to
the judgment of plointiff foraclasing lts Sacond Mortgage on Trect No. 2 hut inferior ond
subsrdinate to pluintif's |ulyment foreclosing the Fimt Mortgags on Tract No. 2, Thot the
judgment for Limestone Lumber Compony, foreclosing Hs matecialman's Hies iz coequal with
Jucgment Hon of Raymond B, fragane and of Miller Electris Shop, Ine.

Tha Cowt further finds that the eross=complainant, Roywond 3, Vagang,
furnishod labor 2nd raterials in Iinprovement of siructure on Tract No, 2 ia accopdance with
Lon Stebemont Mo, (182, fled by Kaywond B, fugana on Augest 5, 1960 fn the Offfee of
tho Distrlet Court Cleric of woshingion County, Cldahoma, in Llon Docket No. &, of page

29, in the sun. of “23.17 and that the said Raymond . - agans should have judgment fare-



clastir sald Han, with interest thareon of 63 from Apell 19, 1980, and judgeent in tho
ackditional sum oF $100 Dufor atoraoys' Faes; fhat fhe Judgmont W favor of Saymod S,
Moo, o tho Hethareby created on Trast o, 2, s subordinate fo the [udgmont
forochwing vlaintiff™: First vortguge on said Teact Mo, 2, Lot superfor #2 the [wdyment
foraciosing plaintiffs hocond Hortgage va sald Trask Mo, %, anad should Le so~equal with
the judgment fareciosing thy liens of Limestone Lumier Company and vilier Cleckic Shop,
fne,

The Court further fincs thar the cross—complainunt, Miller {leciric shop, Ins,.,
furnishad labor and materions in the improvement of proparty on suid Tract Mo, &, In acvorde
ance with o controct with e owners thorest, and no payment hes been made tharefor; that
the said crass~patitioner, siler Elociric Shap, Ine., shovid hove judgmant agoinst the
defendants, Pouling ¢, Thowas, and fhe Joint Administrators of the sstate of Parold Thowes,
Decamed, in tha sum of §1,629,95 with interest of 5% per annum from Uictaber 26, 1950,
and tha further sure of $200,00 for attorneys fees, and thot soid judgment should be o lien on
Tract tlo. 2, superior fo the judgment of plaintiff foreciosing its Second Morigage on Tract
Mo, 2, but Infarior o plaintifPs judgment foroclesing the First Mortgage on said Track Do. 2,
but co~wqual with the judgment liens of the Limestons Lumber Company ond Baymona £, Hogons;
tho said fion of vitler Eluetric Shep, Inc., having been Filad in the Uffice of the District Jourt
Clerk of ¥:ashington Couvaty, klahoms, on Cetaber 29, 1940, and recorded in Lien Docket
Mo, 4y at pague 198, being Lien Mo, 6218,

I is, thercfore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AN DECREED Ly the Court that
plainitff have and recover from the defendants, Pauling E, Thomes, as ar individual, ond
Pavline E, Thomas and Moword L, Thomas, Joing Administrators of the estata of Harold Thomes,
Voceosed, the som of 39,415,235 with interest at the rate of 1055 from Juns 1, 175, ana the
Further sum of 1,321 .72 aHormeys® foes, togother with cosie accrued ond oceruing, for whizh
iat axcoution issuc.

fe {5, furthar BIOUND, CONSIDERED, CRDERER, ADJUDCED AMD DECREED
that said judgment be and b hereby determined to e o len on Trock Mo. 1 subordiaoke only
i the vortgage farasiosure Judgment liens foreclasing the Fiest and Second Rotfgager of

Pinti6f uguinst sl oot sio. |, ond that upon Failurs of suid doefendants o sukisfy said

PR . . L o e s e i . —— [



judgmont, interost, attomeys' foss and costs, the United Stofes Marshal shall levy upon the
fond desaribed in Tract Mol [, and affer having the same gppraised as provided Ly law,

shall procced to advertise aid sell the some according to low, and apply the nrocouds de-
rivad from sald sals, Flrst, i the payment of the judgment hersin renderad in fovor of the
plaintiff on the First Jount; socond, to the payment of the judgment herein renderod in favor
of the plaintiff on the Second Count; third, to the payment of the costs of said sale and of
this action on the Fourth Count; fourth, In payment to the plaintiff of the sum of $9,616.256
togather with interest of 1054 from June 1, 1960 umiil puld, ond otforneys’ feas in the sun of
$1,021,72; that the residue, if any there be, be retained by the Marshal unil the further
order of the Court.

Y iv further GRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thot the defendont and
srosswpotitioner, Limastons Lumber Company, have judgment in the sum of $7, 145,51 with
intorest of 6% fram June 5, 1980, oand the additional sum of 700,00 attormeys' foes; and
the defondant and cross-petitionsr, Raymond B, Mogano, bave judgment in tlw sum of
$804,12 with interest ay 590 from April 19, 1960, and the additional sum of $150,00 aitoraays’
foes; ond the defondont and cross-petitioner, Miller Electric Shop, Inc,, have judgment in
the sum of $1,829,95 with intorest at 6% from Ockobar 26, 1960, and the additional sum of
$200,00 attornoys' fozs; all of seid judgments in favor of the foregoing cross=petitioners baing
against the defendants, Pauline E. Thomas, olso known os Fauline Thomas, o an individoai,
and also Pauline £, Thomoes and Howard L. Thomos, Joint Administrators of the estate of
Harold Thomos, Lecewsed, wid judgmants o be co-equal with each other and are a {fen won
Tract Mu. 2, subordingte to the First Mortgage judgment Hen in favor of the pluintiff rendsred
on Count Theae of the Camplaint, but superior fo the Second Mortgags judginent ifea agoinst
Track Mos 2 in Favor of the slainkifi against the defendants rendered on Count Four of the
Complaint, For whicn let cxocution issuc,

1t is further FOUND, CONSIDERED, GROEREL, ADJUDGED AMD DECREES
that sald judgment on Zount Four in fovor of plointiff i o liea on Track 1Mo, 2 v tho extent
ot sole of Tract (<o, 1 is insufficiont to pay the total amount of said judginent, and upon
fullure of the dafendants to.satisfy twe judgment Faraciosing the Third Mortgoye iion against

Trost tlo. i, interest, atrorneys’ foos and costs, and failurs of Marshal's Sale to pay the



entico indebiednass cue under the suid judgment, wnd upon failure of the defandants to satlsfy
fudgants of cross-complaining materialman fion judgment creditors, the United States
ivieeshal shadl tevy upon the hereinabove deseribed real estate situated in Washington County,
Cldahoma, being Tract Ne. 2, and ofter having the same uppraised as provided by law, shall
procosd fo advertise and sell the seme according to law, and apply the progecds derived from
suid sal, flrt, to the payment of the judgmont herein rendered in faver of plaintiff on

Count Three; seconz, to the payment of the cests of sald sale and of this action on Count
Four; third, in payment, co-squally on o proruta basis, to the defendonts and cross~com=
plainonts, Limestone Lunber Company the sum of $7, 146,57 with interest of 456 from Juna

&y 1950 until paid, plus an additional sum of $700,00 aftomeys’ fee; tu Raymond 3, Magane
the sum of $804,12 with interest of 8% from April 19, 1960, plus $130,00 attormeys fes; and
ta Miller Eloetric Shop, inc. the sum of $1,629.95 with interest ot 6% from Cctober 26, 1960,
plus $200,00 atiornays’ fee; foueth, to the payment of the unpaid portion of the judgment in
favor of plaintiff fareclosing its Third Mortgage on Tract N, 1, if any, which was not
reallzad from iiarshal's Sale of soid Truct No. 1; and the resicdue thereafter, if uny, be

rotained by the warshal until further order of the Court.

-

The Court further finds that the allegations and averments contained in Count
Three of plaintiffs Compluint herein ore frue; that the Note and ivortgage securing the same
wera given by Horold Thomes und Pauline Thomas covering Tract Mo, 2, o hereinlefors
doseribod, said idortyage being doted July 7, 1959, and filed for record in the Jffice of
the County Clork of "y ashington Counly, Oklshoma, on duly 21, 1939, and recorded ir Book
302, of page 361; that sald Note and Mortgage ove unpaid and default wes aods thereon on
Jung 5, 1960; that ihere was due vo the plaintif from the defondants, Harold Thomeas and
Fauline E. Thomas, on the date of dofault, the sum of $30, 557,28, and thak the plaintiff hos
expendad the sum of {15,350 in abstracting costs which became o part of the amount due under
the terms of sai.d Mote and 1 iorigage, ond thar there was thus dus to the plaintiff from the
dofendants on Har dato of Jofault, the sum of $30,573,78; that said Nobe and sviortaage
specifies that sold indavtednass shatl bear inferasi fram the date of defauli ob the rabe of 1059
por annwn until podds  Fhed $1o sue of $3, 233,97 be added os nost thereto as witornaye’ fees

nihe event of belasing soit,

P



The Court further finds that safd plaintiF hos o first lHea for satd amouat on the
lurds wvd tanemeats horelalefore duseribod as Traer o, £y by vithue of the sorfene o
sasure payment of said indestodness, inferest ond cost,

The Lot further finds that the liea claims of Limestons Lumber Company,
Raymond 5, Vagans and viller Electric Shop, Ins,, are inferior and subordinade fu the
First hiortgageiion of the plaintiff os alleged in Count Three of the Complaint,

b is, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED 47D DECREED by the Court that
the plaiatiff hove ana recover from the defendants, Fauline &, Thomas, as an individual, ond
Paviine £, Thomas and Howord L. Themas, as Joint administrators of the estate of Harold
Thomes, Deceasud, He sum of $30,573.78 with intorest of 10% per annwum from June 15, 1950,
ond fhe further sum of $3, 233,97 attarneys’ faes, together with costs of this action acerved and
aceruing, for which iuf execution issus, und which judgment is Jdetermined fo be o first and
prior lien on property hereinefore described as Tract Mo, 2.

It is further FOURD, CONSIDERED, ORDERED, ARJUDGED AR DECREED that
upon failure of suid defendants to satisfy said judgment, interest, ottorneys' foes and costs,
tha United States Marshal shall lavy upon the harsinbafore described real asiats, seing Tract
No, 2, and after having the same appralsed as pravided by faw, shall progeed to advartise
und sell the same according to faw, and apply the proceeds derived from said sale, first, to
the payment of costs of said sale and of this action; second, in paymont ta the plaintiff of
the sum of $30, 576,73, rogother with interest tharoon from June 13, 1960 until paid, ond
attorneys! fees In the sum of 53,233,97; third, that the residue, if any thoes o, be applisd
to the payment of the judgyment liens of the Limestone Lumber Company, Raymond U, Megans
and Killer Eleatric Shap, Inc., co~equally on a prorata basis; and the residue thereafter,
if any, be applied to ths payment of the unpaid portion of the Second Nortgace judgment on
Tract iNo, 2 in favor of plaintiff; and the residuo theraafier, if ay, be retained by the Unibao

States Morsha) vntil the further order of the Court.

- -

I is Fiu

REMES - RDERED, ADJUDGED /ML DECREED, by this Towrk, that the
land hiercinabove Jesoriod w Tract Mo, 2y belog sitvates in Wshingian Louaty, klohoma,

was owned by Harolu Thoncs tnd Peuline Thomas, wha §s one and the same persos @ Saullae



B, Thouss, husband and wife, o jolal fenanks anct nof oo fenonts Tn common, with einhi of
survivarship, and thar Haroid Thomas died on June ¥, 1990, ond thet os survivizg, {oint tenant
all right, title ond interest in ond f2 sold Tract Mo, % becams vostad in and the praperty of
Paullng ¥, Thomes, subject to any indebtedaass againet sald Tract Mo, 2,

It is further CROERED, ADJUDGED AN DECREED by the Tourt, that from and
affer the sale of said londs ond tenements hereinbafore deserinod os Tract s, ¢ and Troct
No. 2, under and by virtue of this judoment ond dearse, that the Jefandunts ond cposs= it
tonors in this cause, and each ond all of soid dofendants antd necss=petitioners, aal all
parsons claiming under than or ony of them since the commen zancnt of this actlon, e and
ars foraver barrad and foreclosad of and from all liens wpon, righe, title, Interest, sobubs or

uity of, in or fe sald londs ond tenements, being Track Mo, 1 and Tract Mo, 2, % any port
on ’ 7

thereof,
/:’:/ ROYCE H, SAVAGE
Royce havage, Judge of the U, 5. Digtrict
O, K. Court, torthemn Dstrist of Cklahom,

s/ LAMB & LLMB

/'s/ HOLLIMAN, BREWZR & WORTEN
Attorneys Tor the PlalatiF

s/ JACK L, RORSCHACH

HAROLD o, MORGAN, by JL.R.
AWornays Tor the defendants, Paullns E. 1nomes,
alss known as Faulins Thomas, s an individual,
and Pauline E.Thomas and Howerd L. Thomas, s
Jsiat Ldministeators of He estate of Harald
Thomos, Docoased.,

s/ ROBERT W, BOCTH
Attornoys for the defenclants and cross-petirioners
Harue 'L Andarson ond Jeanotte Anderson

s/ JACK [, RURSCHALCH

HAROLD . MCRGAN, by JLR
Astorneys for the auloudonts and cross-petitionasrs,
Deward . Pitk ondd Fualine b, Pltks

Ja/ BICHARD K, LARGIS
Attorney: tor the debenzunt vnel cross—patitioner,
Limoston Lumber Conipssny

‘e SELBY & GAXRTSCN, by Denzil D. Garrison

Attorsays Tar tas dofor Tast o cross—periHoner,
Ry By flocons

Do BRYTEY
Sttornay for the dofentont wnT cross=petitionse,
#illar Blovirte fhe . no,

§3 LI

e e e © e ————— [P ¢ ot



UNITED STRAT: ivii1ay sy FoR THE IN OPEN C(_.“'{:,i.F-‘T
BURTHED Liomaoy

SUN 20 1961

Volies: Tieter ol America,

Plasooi?r, g NOBLE C. HOOD
: Clerk, 11. 8. District Court

¥, ! Civil Neo i

rad drtimer Wilsosa,

Defsndaiot,

B S T 1

RS s el b, A

mothis 2ME day of Juns 1961, the sbove-sntitled soilos coming
on or hearing, the plaintiff, wproaring by Readnay 3. Buekles, ooqlstant
Faitrt Yatar dtiormey for the inethwrn Detrlet of Oklghome, i fhe dge
Ferrlunt apragringe not, the Ceourt Muds that dafendant was Suls geeved gith
puemane baraln mers than 20 deye wortar $o bthig deta, mod heving “ailed to
Gppaar, o wweor, s oand ghould e adiwiged 4n delsult.

e Jourt farther finde that <1 allegetions or el agie
plafot arn wmer thet dofendant iv indebisd to plaintdff In o - ocamt of
AN A after ereditisg all setalfo an #llovances, with interesi oy thy
au of SFE. S0 thereof at the rete of four per cant (k) per sarum Tros
July ¥, 196, until patd,

The owed further finds thet plaletiff hay £1led karelr Ay affie
davit wmtating the! defandant e not ip the milltary, or nawsl, soreioe of
the tmited “tatss, and is not an infant, or an Incompatent, wilch 1s fourd
to e true,

e nE Oy, 1T 18 ORDEMED | ADJWHKGAD, AND DACKEED by v ord that
this nluintifs heve fudgmant sgsinat the dafendant, Frad Arthc: o iisen, Ler
the e ! $275.80, ples interest at tha sate of four per eant {20 on the
i 6l GPLULNC theraed Urom July 9, 1960, watdl paid, and for cowts oF this

At does




TNZ D SPATIES NISTUIGT COURT MOR THA

ACRTHERM ToJCT 9 OWLAHMA
nited “tatas of Amerdios, }
3
Plegintify, 1}
W } Civil Ne. ®136
{ Fitu
Billy t. Kioshe, ) IN € oo
}
Peferdant. JUN 21 186t
JUTGr £ 0T NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, 17, 8. District Coust

?

(m this _::%5 _ day of Junn 1961, the above-entitled zetioo voming
on for hearing, the plaintiff, appewring by Rodney G. Buckles, fsuistant
Unitad Stmter Attornay for the Marthern District of Oklehoma, snv the dew
fendant appearing not, the Court fnds that defendant was duly ssrwed with
swwmons heroln mere thian 20 dayes prior te this date, and having failed to
appeer, or angwar, is and should be edjudped in defmult.

The Court fiprther IMnds thet nll allegations of pleintiff*s com-
platnt are time; thet defendant fv indehted to plaintiff in the awount of
$182.73, plus interest at the rate of six per cent (64) per aamen from the
dnta of juigment on the prineipai sem of $182.73, until psid.

Ths Court fwrther fimds that platintiff has filad herein an affl-
davit stating that defondant ig not in the militsry, or nawel, service of
the United “iatas, and im not an infamt, or an incompatent, which is fTound
o be trua.

THERRFORE, IV TS ORDERRD, ADJUDGSD, AND DSCAREED by the Court that
this plaintiff have juclgment against the defendant, Billy D. (losthw, for
the wan of 5182.73, plue interest mt the rate of six par cent (fi7} por ammum
frow the date of judgment on the privcipal sum of §182.73, wntil paid, and

for sosts of thiz acticn.

[S U P + mh S ———

e e [P



IH THE UNITED STATES DASTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICY
OF CKILAHOMA
ELECTRIC WHEEL COMPANY, A Divisicn

of Firestone Tire & Ruéber Company,
A Corporation,

)
i
}
)
plaintiff, )
) Ne. 5156
Ve, i
HIDWEST ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTLON } F & Lo r)m
COMPANY, A Corpuration, ; NG -
pDefendant. l J“N 2({ ‘JE
JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, 11. 8, District Court
At Tulsa, within the Northern District of Onlahoma, on this

fZIZ day of nl. , 1861, comes plaintiff by i{s attorneys,
Threadgilt & [Jennings, Mr. Threadgill appearing, and moves the
court far an order adjudging defendant In default, and for grounds
therefor show unto the court that the defendant, although duly
and legally served with summons herein more than 20 days prioer

to this date, hus wholly failled to plead or answer within such
time, or within any exteansion granted b: the court,

From an examination of the files the court finds that the
defandant is in defauli and the allegations of plaintiff's
petition should be taken as true and confessed as against the
defendant.

Thareupon plalntiff anncunced ready for trial, waived trial
by jury, introduced its evidence and rests. The court finds the
izsaues Tor the plaintiff and ageinst the defendant and finds that
defendant Is justly indebted to plaintiff in the sum of
$18,641,46 and judgment should be entered accordingly.

IT 18, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED ARD DECREED that plaintiff
have and recover judgment of and from the defendant in the sum

of $18.6471.,46, with Interest at 6% from this day forward unti!

paid, toget{ner with costs. .7

PSS — R S ——



I THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MORTHERK DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA
ALLIED PAINT MAMUFACTURING COMPARY, )

A Bivislor of ¥, XK. Porter Company, Inc.,

A Corporation,
Plaintiff, )

No. 5i57
v, !

MIDWEST ERGIKELRING & CONSTRUCTION ) F i i— Fj

COMPANY, & Corporatlon, N €
Defandant. JIN 25wt
JUDGHENT NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, TF, 8. Direrlet Court
At Tu]sa, wlithin the Northern Dlistrict of Okilahoma, on this

ij”W_dey of }%&ug g 1961, comes plaintiff by Its atterneys;
Threadgitl & Jonnings, Mr., Threadgil! appearing, and moves the
court for an order adjudging defendant in default, and for grounds
therefor show unto the gourt that the defendant, although duly

and legaliy served with summons herein more than 20 days prior

to this date, has wholly failec to plead or answer withlin such
time, or within any exiension granted by the court.

From an examination of the flies ihe court finds that the
defendant is in default and the aliegations of plaintiff's
petition should he taken as true anc¢ confessed as against the
defendani.

Traraupon plalntiff anpsunces ready for trial, waives trial
by jury, introduces {ts evidence and rests, The courti Tinds the
issues for the plaintiff and against the defendakt and finds that
defandant i¢ Juatly indebted to plaintiff In the sum of
$16,327.43 and judgment should be entered accordingly.

I'T 13, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that plaintiff
have and recover Judgment of and from the defendant in the sum of
$16,327.43, with interest at 6% from this day forward until

pald, tegether with costs.

-

#7J

ol AN i 4 M fptaan s kbl e am——



GNITED STATES DL C\)\L*’.{' Foe THG
SORTER DISTRIOCT OF OWARDMA

Pl wates ol Aaerles, 3
Plaintiid, §
Vi, é} Civil A me_g_‘ P J].gf;
Hagvead Apartmmis, fne., j N
mfendnns. ) JUR 2§ 1551

NOBLE C. HOOD
JOURMAT, ENIRY 0 JUDGHENT  Clerk, V1.8, District Court

A0, on tais 20th day of Jude, 1L, the asbove entitlsd mabter coming
on for aeacing, plalatlff, Unived States of Awevics sppearing by Qoduey O.
Huckles, Asclobant United States Attorney for the Horthern Mstelet of Okim-
home, and the defeadant, Harverd Aperteeants, Ine., haviag folled o anewor,
but appraring sposiolly by its ottorney, Peul . Garrison, ase iU appearing
to the court that this is o sult based upon a morbesee note asd For Foreclo-
surc of u coal property mortgnge and two chatiel mortpgages securlng sald mort-
age nobe, sad 1t Turther sppesring that ths real egtute covered by the real
property mortgage aad the property covered bWy the chattel mortpues ere locet-
ed in Pulsa Sounty, Okizhams, within the Horthern Judleial Fdeirict of OKla-
hou.

It fwkher appeerdng that duo oud loppl personal sorvice of summons
has bees pade on the defendant on April 20, 1001 in this state roquiring them
to anower the comploint filed herein not move than twenty {20} daye aftex
date of service of muwmons end 1t Turther appearing that this detendant bhao
Palled bo file ibs answer herein bt oppearsd speeislly by ite atborney, Paul
B Oarchecn; aod adoltted the execution of the notes sod mortpages sued upen
el also thet 1t wso in defoult in the ingtollmeat des wader the uotes and
further adwmitted that the amuntzz?ue g oot forkk in the complaint herein,
and the cowrt belas fully advised finde that all the ellepntions and averments
19 the compiaint of plalnbiff ere brue aaxd that there is due trowm the dafend-
ant, Haeward Apartaents, Ine., %o the plaintlf?, United Staboes of Americs, on
the oot anc wostzages the followiag smounts:

1} 53,24),536.9) unpsid princlipat,

Y A, 550,08 aeerued dnterscl oo She aopsid princlpal as of
Sobwaeey 80, 1961,

1) Tavercst ab the rate of &) v on the wipeld neinei-

Pt Feon Meroh Y, 1981 wmdi

[ e sra——p [P SSTERTT



M court Pudber Pinde thad plaintiff hes a fMrobk aad pelor ilen
upon Bhe reqn. eobubs and premisen Gaperibed Lo The complaint oy wiotus of
the martoues ae semwrity for the paymeat of bhe ladebtedesse, lotecest and
coste shileh property is deserdbed as followa:

wots L aad 2 in Harvard Apartrente Addition to lumu,
Nclabom, situated in the County of Tulsa, State W
oklahoms sccording to the mweorded plat thereol, veliag

Plai 4. 1368 recorded July 25, 1067 dn the offive ol
the Coarty Glerk of Tulsae County, 2Kiahors.

Wae cowst forther finds thet plaintifs has s first sad pricor lisn oo
the personal properity doseribed in the compleint by virdue of Ui aortepges
numbered 123060 asd 138140 as security fov the peyment of the indebtedness;
interent and coshs, whlch property is described as follows:

86 14 10 2 11, Gas Flred Warm Alr Conditioper

86 o5 W 20 B 11, Ges Fired sarm Alr Conditioner

3G %0 O General Electris Refrigerators

35 A0 6 108 Ceneral Blectric Yefrigerators

te AP L seneral Blectric lsnge

Ao daciuding, but not limited to, the following

eanlly vemoveble 1~%a1 estate ltems, namely all motsl
i) schen vabinety ;ﬁ‘ﬁinlc units, pluEbing equipment of

svery ind and nature, hob water heaters sad water

neating eguiyment, space heaters, chimes and daor-

Bells, clectrleal fitbtures, soreens, shades, clothes
:Li,nm: » and all other operubing equipent ol every
kind and nature used in the uperation of said rental

housing project loested on tats 1 aad 2, Harvard
Apartnents Additlon, Tulss, Tulse Comaby, Stabs o

R aloER

T 5 WEREFOAE ORMERED, ADJUDGED AND DECKEED by the court that the
plalntift, Unlted States ol Ameriea, do mave and rocover from the defendant,
Hewrvard Aparsmente, Inc., the sum of §1,860,530.70 prineipel, with laterost
1n the sun of 310,560.48 es of February 20, 1501 and interest ou the uapaid
principal at the rate of W per anmum from Merch 1, 1961 watil pald, together
with the cosss of tids action accrued and asering; mid

TH Puriter appesrcing to the court thet the mortgnge contains the
words “mortgngor hereby weives all beneiits of the stay, velaatlon ar HEpralse-
menb and exempiing 1awe of the Stabte of Jdsbous;’

T T FORINEH ORVERED, AWUDGED AGD INCREED by the eourt thet in cuse
the defendan’, lmrvard Apartments, Inc., fails for six wonmthy from she date
of entry of =hit Jjudement to pay the plaintiff the aforeseid sums and the
opbe of this aotion an order of sale shall lssue to the Undbed Hiabee Marshal
for the Rortiern Tatrled of Okiahoms, comewding him b adveriise and eell
aoeordiag ©o lEw, vithoul spproisement, toe lnods and btenemeats ond personal

groperby desceriled In the portgeges, to-wil.



‘obs ioand 2 in Garvard Apartwents Addition to Tulom,
Nelehong, situnted in the County of Tualea, State of
Ohiahoma aeaording bo the recorded plat thereol
wedug Plat o, 1362 recordsd July 25, 1947 1n the
offies of the Jowby Clerk of Tulss Counby, Mdlahomw,

i3 in 10 % 11, Gas Fired Varm Adr Conditiousy

S LG 80 B. 11, Gas Fired Warm Alr Conditicner

& general Elsctric Refriserators

35 E 6 108 General Electric hefrigerators

Tie AP 1 General Electric Hange

Alse fncluding, but not Mmited tu, the following
cpsily romovable real.ectate ltems, namely all merbal
ttchon cabinets €6k unlve, pluibing equipmsnt of
avesry kind and noture, hot water hestors and water
ameiing., cquipment, space hesters, chimes and door-
bertom, electrical firtures, screcus, shades, elothes
Yinos, sad all othey operating equipment of every
kind nd neture used Lo the operation of said rental
housing project locsted on iots X and 2, Harvard
Apmittments Addition, Tulsa, Tulen County, Btete of
Nidahaone ;

and apply the prosceds arising from the sale as follows:

) In payreat of the costs of the sale and of this actlon.

) In poyment of sny wnpald taxes due.

} In peyment to plaintiff the swm of $1,243,536,91 priseipel
and .6,060.48 scorued interost on the unpald princlpal
as of Tebruary 25, 1961, and iatercct at the rate of 4
per admm on the wapeld prineipal irom March L, 1961 wnbil
padd.

i) The residue, 1f ey, to be paid to the Clerk of the Jourt

to awadlt the further orde: of the couwt.

L Ty -

TP the amoust anroved from the sale 1o insuificient to setisfy the Judgment,
iatorest and cosbe thel execution issue apalnst the delendant, beverd
Apartments, Inc., for the remainder unpaid.

I7 15 FURTHER GHDERED AND ADJUIGGD by this court that from and after
the sale of bhe resi property undsr and by virtue of this judgment and dacree
the defendanis ani cach of them and sil persons claimlug under them since
the Tiling «f" tie complaint herein be sad they ore forever barred and {ore-
elosed of and from any eod gvery iien upon, right, title, ilateresd, eptate or
ety of in or to e mal estate or suy port thereod, and in or to the

personal propercy deseribed hereln.

APPROVEIT i TC TOB

% ey
» Garvison

A¥borney tor Iefendaat

Aspdstont Unlbcd uates Atbtorasy




UNITED STATES DTSTRICT COURT FOR TEE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLABOMA

United States of' America

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 4856

vs. Tracts Nos. T«2023 and

T-2027

FHLED

760.42 Acres of Land, Yore or less,
Situate in Nowata and Rogers
Counties, Oklahoma, and Mrs. 0. C.
(Corrinme) Cash, et al, and
Unknown Quners.

Defendants. JUN 21 e
NOBLE € HoOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, 1, 8. District Court
1.
NOW on this z-f day of 2)141. 1961, this matter comes

on for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of
America, for entry of Judgment on stipulations agreeing upon just
ecmpensation, and the Court, after having exsmined the files in this
action and being advised by counsel for plaintiff fiads:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in the
leasehold interest in the mineral estate in Treset No. T-2023, and
toc the estate condemned in en undivided 13/16 interest in the lease-~
hold interszst in the mineral estate in Tract Noc. T-2027, as such
egtates and tracts are described in the Declaration of Taking filed
in thig Civil Action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this sction.

L.

Service of Process has been perfected elther perscnally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure sn all parties defendant in this cause .who are interested in
the subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of {longress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint

hereir givz the United States of America the right, power and authority

to condemn for public use the estates described in Peragraph 2 herein.

L mair ek Sl e e o A s et [ [E——



Pursuant theretc on February 19, 1660, the United States of America
has filed =ts Declaration of Taking of such descrived property, and
title to the described estates in such property should be vested
in the Uni-ed States of America as of the date of filing the
Declaration of Taking.

6.

On filing of the Declarstion of Taking, there was deposited
in the Reglstry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking
of certain estates in the subject tracts, certain sums of money, and
rart of these Qeppeits hes been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 12
below.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, Harold E. Epperson
was the owner of the interest In the subject tracts described in
paragraph & herein. Such named defendant is the only person assert-
ing any cleim to such interest, all other persons having either
disclalimed or defaulted, and he 1s entitled to receive the just
compensation for the estate taken in such interest.

8.

Harold E. Eprerson and the United States of America have
executed and filed herein Stipulations As To Just Compensation,
wherein they have agreed that just ccmpensation for all of such de-
fendant's interest in the estates condemned in subject tracts is
in the zmounte shown as compensation in Peragraph 12, and such
Stipulations should be approved.

9.

leeficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for Tract T-2023 and the amcunt fixed by the Stipulation
As To Just Compensation, relative to such tract, end the amwount of
such deficlency should be deposited for the benefit of the owner.
Such deficiency is set out in Paragrapn 12 below.

10.

It is Therefcre ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the {United

States of America has the right, power, and authorlity to condemn for

public use the tracts named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are



particularly described in the Complaint snd Declaration of Taking
filed herein; and such iracts, to the extent of the estates and
interests dssigneated in peragraph 2 herein, and for the uses and
purposes deseribed in such Declaration of Taking, are condemned
and title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of
the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants
herein and all other persons interested in such estates are forever
barred from asserting any clalm thereto.

1i.

It is Jurther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the
date of taking, the cwner of the interest in subject tracts, deslignated
in paragraph 2 herein, was Harold E. Epperson, and the right to just
compensation for the estates taken herein in such deseribed interest
in these tracts is vestzd 1a such named defendant.

12.

It is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipula-
tione As To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph & above, hereby
are confirmed; and the sums therein fixed are adcpted as the awards
of Just compensation for all of Harold E. Epperson's interest in
the estatet condemned in subjeet tracts as follows:

TRACT NO. T-2023

Owner: Harold E. Epperson is the owner of the entire leasehold
interest in the mineral estate in this tract.

Award of Just Conpensation Pursuant

to Approved Stipuwlatiem . . . . .$10,715.00 $10,715.00
Deposited as Estimated Compensation

for leasehold interest . + . . . _;§L§9§;99

Deposit Defieiency « « « « « o ¢« o « « $ 3,817.00

Disbursed H0 OWDEL « o + » o o » » 4 ¢ v = = + & = = 6,898.60

Balance due €0 OWNEL » « « « o o o o o v o v s o v+ § 3,817.00

ey AR - o RN Kb - - e e < < - .



TRACT NO. T-2027

Owner: Harold E. Dpperscn is the owner of 13/16 of the lessehold
interest in the mineral estate in this tract.

Avard of Just Compensation Pursuant
to Approved Stipulation. « + v ¢ v .$1,124.06  $1,12L.06
Deposited a8 Estimated Compensation for the

sbove described interest . . . . . . J$1,124.06

Deposit Deficienzy . + « = « o « « « o » » » . «_ Hone

Disbursed 0 OWNET + « « « » + = &+ v o s 5 o 4 + &+ + & » $1,124.06

Balance Due tO OWNEY + + = & 5 « + & = = = & ¢ « o o o None
13.

IT is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of imerica shsll deposit in the Registry of this Court in
Civil Action No. 4B56 the deposit deficiency of $3,817.00, and such
sum shall be placed in the deposit for Tract No. T-2023.

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit

for Tract No., T=2023, to Harcold E. Epperson, the sum of $3,817.0C.

s/ ; Com Fﬂ/: ﬁdibtkw—;r*———
UNITED STHIES DISTRICT JUDGE ¥

— — - A
/Q%;43§§¢Jeuﬁ 4. Thaler
HUBERT A. MARLOW
First Assictant U. S. Attorney

APPROVED:

[ —— [ T— P ————————y—



RSN F19-51

TN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOn THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
ARTHELL COMPARY,

Plainciff,

Ve i NO, 4971
STLITAM 4. BURNE, ;
)

Defendant.

SPTPULATLION ON DISMISSAL WORLE L a0
xaikg:,s Chutrics Lo b

IT 18 HEREBY STIPULATED that the above entitled action

may be dismlssed with prejudice, each party to hear his own cost.
DATED thlsedat day of June, 1541,

MARTIN, LOGAN, MOYERS, MARTIN & HULL
AtuDT“GJS for Plaintiff

133,43/}@4 z . f 2

HOUSTOH, KLbIN & DAVIDSON
Atcgrneys fpr Defendant

Jeo m.(/
/Y /}),N 054474,_

oanren clmimpn s R § .




Del. Jdgm't
with res.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERW DISTRICT OF CKLAHCMA
United States of America,
Plaintiff,
vE.

Civil No. uTlaw,' O

Situate in Creek Cemnty, Oklahome,
and Robert R. Austin, et al, and

)
)
)
3.57 Acres of Lend, More or less, g
)
Unknown Cuwners, ;

Defendants. Tract(m} No{x). 1613

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by ~he plaintiff and the defendant{s) therein named, which stipulation(s)
is)(are) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Ceell E. Bhoemgker and Lens Bhoeusker,
his wife, , defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the Just compensation to
be paid by the plaintiff for the teking of the estate(s) in Tract(x) No(m). 1613

, &3 set Tcrth and described in the Complaint
and Deciaretion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of
$12,870.00 ; inclusive of interest. The sum of $ %,600.00 ,
was deposited into the registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said
tract(g) upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has juris-
diction of the perties and the susject ratter of this action. Service of rrocess has
been perfected either perscnally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
TIA of the Federel Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
sable interests in the subject tract(w).

IT 15, THERSFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in pleintiff of title tc the estate(®) set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and 1o the lend{s) hereinabove referred to,
as said tract(s) (is)fmmxk described therein, is herety confirmed;

(B} ‘e Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
Tract(z) No(z). 1613 , is the sum of $8,500.00
inclusive of interest, and the reservation by the above-named defendarnt(s) of the
right to remove on or before  Augast 1, 1961 , (stex)(all)(
improvement(s}) located thereon, having a (total) salvage velue of $4,370.00  ; and

{C) The plaintiff shali. forthwith deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the amcunt of §$3,900.00 , without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and appro-
priate orders and decrees.

Entered this ;.L' day of 9/0‘"*“" 1961 .

APPROVED: JUDGE, Uffted States District %ourt

-

v oy i
P

Perry A. Krohn, Asst U.S. Atforney

[ cr s i - mm———— e



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Qi B s
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA R

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

(A1l Tracts)

V3.

389.66 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situste ia Noweta County, Oklshome,
and H. T. Stanart, et el, and
Unkncwn Qwners,

Defendants.

e e e e e e e o e e P

JUDGMENT CN STLPULATION

THIS matter comes on for hearing this ;Egé day of

y iy -, 1061, upon application of the Flaintiff for entry
ofja Judgrent on & Stipulation filed herein and the Court being
advised by Hubert A. Marlow, First Assistant United States Attorney,
for the Northern District of Oklahoma, finds that:

A Stipulation beiween the United States of America and
N, ¥. K. 9il Compeny, defendant herein, was filed herein on June 15,
1961. The Defendant, N. Y. K. Qil Company, incurred expenses in the
amourt and for the reasons set forth in the Stipulation for which it
is entitled to be paid by the Plaintiff herein and such Stipulation
should be approved. #Approval of this Stipulation creates a deficiency
in tke deposit of estimated compensation in this case in the total sum
of $£08.27.

It ieg Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the
Stipulation designated herein above, be and hereby 1s approved. The
United States of Amerzca shall deposit in the Registry of this Court

the sum of $608.27, and when such sum has been deposited, the Clerk

of this Court shall disburse such sum to N. Y. K. 0il Company.

/
L R LA e
£S5 DISTRICT JUDGE

APPRCVED:

(o

HUBERT A. MARLCW
First Assistant U. S. Attorney




[ Y VTSP e e ekt PR o ar - 1

UNTITED STATES DISTHRICT COURT
FOR THE

NORTHERN DESTRICT OF OFTLAHOMA

JOHNEE LHEY CLONIN,

Plaintiff,
va, Civil Action
SECURITIAS IWVESTHMENT COMPANY OF
SF. LIS, 4/0/a 3uCURITIES CREDIT
COMPANY, a Corporation,

fo. 5117

B e L V)

Defendant

TSRS~ (1 1 3

Clesin, §0 0 blepejer Doy

Thias cause oame on for trisl before the Court, pursusnt
to regular setting and notice to parties; the plalniiff not
being presant nor represented by counsel, and the defendent
not being rerregented by ocounsel,

IT i35 DORDEREDR that thies metion be mnd it is hereby
dismiseed for fallure to prosacute.

Pated at Tulsa, OKlmhoma this 26th day of June, 1961.

HOBLE C. HO0D, CLEHK

- . /.,' ‘w’, .
By .. ST e,
Ben . Ballengsr,
Depuby




Def. Judgment
Without Res. of Imps.
UNTITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERL DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FilED-

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, )} Civil No. L4gkB .
vs. ) JUN 28 1351
91k.683 Acres of Land, More or Lese, ; of @
Bituste in Tulss, Userge and Pavnee WOBLE Cﬁ%
Counties, Oklahora, and H. W. Imbbard% Clle:'k ULE‘ g;sii‘*’ “L
et al, and Unknown Owners, | : T
Defendants, ) Tract{s) Ne(s). 2817+1, 28172 and

281TE-1 thru E-6
JUDGMENT _ON_STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the dafendant(s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation{s) (are)(is) tendersd herewith for filing herein.

The Ccurt finds that plaintiff and Leona Beatrice iindgey and W. H. Noel,

as Guerdien for Effle Myrtle Rogers

. defendant{s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compsn-
sation to be paid by the plaintiffi for the talking of the estate(s) in Traect(s)
No(z).2817=1, 2617-2 und R01TE-1 thru E=6, inclusive » as set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of § 14,750.00 , inclusive of
interest. 'The cum of $ 12,585.00 , was deposited inte the registry
of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Serviece of process has been
perfected elther personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Rule 71A of lhe Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensatle interests in the subject tract(s).

I7 I3, THERIFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(h) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said -=razet{s) (is)(are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(s) No(s).2817-1, 2817-2 & 28178-1 thru E«6, is the sum of
b 1k, 750,00 y inclusive of interest; and

{C}) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of § 2,285.00 , without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate orders and dscrees.

: oo ik :

Zntered thlsQ % ~day of-..m«djcvu..n_. 190.1 .

2

18/ By e A Am g

APPROVED: JUDGE, @hited States Dist#ict Court

ot
. o e
, R
. 'Y o
S fr , . FE ':" ,"( Y

: 3 i RS
A. Krdan, hed't BVE. ittornsy

Pexry

R o m—pa . o R +



TR Y A ik
ot

N ¢ e

iN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN IDISTRICT
OF OKL.AHOMA

EDITH A, WOOD, Plaintiff

A\Z:3

NG, 495 2 CIVIL

LLOYD'S, LONDON,
SIGNATORY TO CERTIFICATE
NO. C-81775-2, REPRESENTED
HEREIN BY

}
}
}
}
THOSE UNDERWRITERS AT )
}
)
)
)
EDWARD ERNEST NELSON, Defendant )

C R D ER

On this ;):gj%aay of June, 1961, this matter coming on to be heard
upon the motion of the plaintliff to dismiss the above cause with prejudice
to a future action, and the Court being fuliy advised in the premiszes and
finding that the matter has been fuliy settled and compromised for the sum
of Thirty-three Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-three Dollars ($33, 333.00),
IT 1S BY THX. COURT ORDERED that the above action be and the

sarne i5 hereby lismissed with prejudice io a future action.

= %{“"(‘W- % /Z“'v‘wﬂ-—:rj__

Judge




Def. Judgment
Without Res. of Imps.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THZ
NORTHER DISTRINT OF DKLANOMA

FLED

United States of America,
Flaintiff, Civil Ho. go23

VS.

)

)

) N 23
529499 Acres of Lend, lore or TLess, §

)

)

)

)

FE i O HOOD
)b;

Gituate in Cresk, Omsge aad Pawnee D
nt " -] k&, L1, S, Distedet T

Counties, Uklahomn, and J. O Stdth,
et al, and Unknown (vners

Defendants.

Tract(s) No(s). F.62954

JUDGHMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered inzec by the defendant(s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation{s) (are)’is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

Allen V. and
“he Court Finds that plaintiff and./auny R, Clegg, his wife

, defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation{s) above referred to, agreed that the just compen-
saticn to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate{s) in Tract(s)

No{s). FLE2nA , as set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (1ota1) sum of § 656,00 y inclusive of
interest. The sum of 353400 , was deposited inte the registry

of this Court as estjmated just compensation for said tract{s) upen the filing
cf the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perlected either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Rule 71iA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract{s).

1T 15, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJULGED:

{4) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred tc, as said tract(s) {is)(are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(s) Nc(s). LIy A , 1s the sum of
$ 050,00 s inclusive of interest; and

(C) fThe plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $ 308,00 » without interest.

Jurisdicticn of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate orders and docrees, )

ntered this %d‘day of '?w«.g 196.3_.

APPROVED' JUDGE, ! iftrict Court

K}% H it

Ferry ﬁ('ﬁrohn, Ass't (5. Attorney




} OTHE GRITGD SIATES DISEAIST COUly S
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT oF OKLAHOMA -
SO s
Clagle 40

UNBTy wialis o arbaRica

va. Givdl No. Bi4L

B Tl L S

161 cases of 4 l-gallon bottlesy

118 cases of 24 lé-ounce bottles;

and 654 catas of 13 32-ouace bottles;
more or iess, labeled in part:

(bottle) mAeesterl ing Cider Vinegar
#itkade Liclusively From the Julce

of Fresh Yhole Apples %% {"For Dietary
use® on Ig-ounce brrtle only) Made Only
By Sterling Cider Co,, Inc. Sterlinm,
Mass,# and 3900 leaflets entitied
Uiaving Livea With Vinegart, which were
shipped by Sterling Cilder Co., Inc.,
Sterling, Massachusetts

B L WL SOl Ly SEeL N

Un Harch 16, L96), a Libel of Information ageinst the above described
articles was filed in tihis Court on behalf of the United States of America by
the United States \ttorney for this distwict. The libal alledged that the
articies rroceeded agairst were drugs which were mishranded when introduced
into, while in, and while held for sale after shipment in interatate commerce,
in violation of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic ict (21 U.8.0. 352 (a) ).
Purauant to Monitisn isaued by this Cowrt, the United States Marshall for this
distriet seized sald articles of cider vinegsr on March 17, 196l. Thersafter,
Sterling Cider Go,, In¢., of Waushacum Avenue, Sterling, Massaohusetts, inter-
vened and filed claim to said articles, Claimmnt consents that s Dedree, as
prayed for in the lihel, ba enversd aondemning the artvicles wndor seigure.

On the 1fth day of Mmy, 1961, thiz matter came for heswing before this
Court at its ragular sevting of pre-trial conferences ot which time the tnited
States of America appeared by the United States District Attornay for the
Northern District of Oklahoma by Russell H. Smith; the claiming, Sterling Gider
Co., Ine., apreared by and through its attorney, Lawrence Johnson. The Court
having heard evidence tendered by hoth parties finds that the Cowrt hes jurig-
diction of the subject nmrtar end of the seized articles herein.

The Court further finds that the seized vinegar product of itself ia rot
migbranded or iz it an adulterated or deleterious in and of itseif. The Cowrt
finds that the cider vinegar, so ssiged under the Monition of March 17, 1881,



is misbranded. by virute of its association with 3900 leaflets entitied “Saving
Lives Witl: Vinegar,* fie vourt finds that the sole basis for the libed of
injormarion filed nereir olledging misbranding of said cider viuepar products
is by virrue of itz association with the aforesaid Leaflets eniitled "saving
Lives With Vioegar! and that by virtue of said aasvciation, suid tider vinegar
products, so seizeld, is nishranded,

Mlaimant, 5 oawd rieoagh lta attornsy, stipulated and agreod ¢o condem-
pation of saic artizies ag being misbrauded, im violation of the Federal Food,
Drug and Cosmetis ior £00L 1 5.0, 383(a)), auc{ for thst reason sact articles of
cider vinepsr gh.a14 he hrought ints complisnce with the standerds us set forth
in tha ¥ederal Fact, g and Sosmetic Act,

Oladmant, through its attorney, aanounced to tne Court that &ll of the
leaflets entitled "saving Lives Jith VinegarM have heen destroyed and it was
further agreed Ly claimanss that it would heaceforth refrain and desizy trom the
further cireulntion of said leaflets in commection with its cider vinegar
product, Yo widitisn, oleimant prayed for the return of sald cider vinegar
products to Akin Listributors, Inc., Tulsa, Uklahoms, from whwnce these cider
vinegar prodactz nave been seized, The lnited States of Americs issusd
objection o returs of the cider vinegar products to akin bistrlburors, Inc.,
as long as there were anv pamphlets located on the premises of ido: Distributors,
Inc., which would relate re, describe, refer to or advertise & therapeutic,
medicinal, dietart properties or characterigticg of the products =0 distributed
by Sterling cider Compary of Sterling, Messachusetts. The claimant by and
thrangd Lre actneaay, aaread £ supply the Court with an affidavit from idcdn
Distributors, Tu:,, nu che effeet that there were no such adverpising oauphlets
or literpture oo the nreamises which codd be conatraed as deseribing, voferring
to or advertisiar a therareutic, dietary or medicinal characteristic of cider
vinerar os disteihated by Starling Clder Commany, inc., elpimant Lerein,

Pae Goner baivs Uiy adviaed in the premises after havine heard all of
the evidenss terdered »o thig amference, finds that the articles which wers
seized pursuant ro bonicien, should be condemmed as mishranded. However, the
Gonrr Finding that -he nisbranding of said seized articles is by virtue of its
aggoctation with Y9 leaflets entitled "8aving Lives With ¥inerar® and finding
that these panphlcés hawe boen destroved and further findinpg that the claimant
herety has ronsantad o gn oeder enjoining claimant from the fwrther distri-

bution of snid Jeafiets in intarstate comserce, ir association with its vinegar



products, the Uow {inds that said vinegar products, so seized Uy wunition,
should be returned to Akin Uistributors, Inc,, upen condition thar sadd Akdn
Dirtridutora, Tac,. files hefore thia Court an Affidavit te the eviacy that
there are no articies, literature, books, pamphlets, or leaflots o the
premises of said abin DMstributors, Inc. which in any wvay allude to, refer to,
describe, or advertise » thsrapeutic, dietary or medicinal characteristic or
feature of cider wineger ohich could ressonably infer to be degeriptive or
labeling of any visepar product which is now, or which in the future would

be in the pcsiession of Aldm Distributors, Inc.

1T 18 THERWFOHE ORTERKED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the said articles uader
seizure were misbranded in violation of (21 ©.5.C. 353(a))., Tha Lourt finds
that said articles are condemmed as being mispranded,

IT 15 THATHLK the crder of thia Court tht the 3500 leaflets entitled,
#Saving Lives with Vinegar" should be destroyed and it is further the order of
thig Court that Sterling Cider Company, Inc., claimant herein is hereby and
by these presents mnjoired from further distributing, publishing, or ecirculat-
ing in association with its cider products, the leatlets entitled "Saving Lives
With Vinegar".

IT IS FURTHER the cpder of this Cowrt that the articles under seizure be
Teturned by the Marsghall of the United States to Akin Distrilntors, Ine,, after
Aliin Distributors, Inc., “as filed heZore this Court an Affidavit o the effect
that there is no literature, books, pamphlets, leaflets, or advertising matter
wiick in any way alluder to, refers to, @escribes, m- advertises a therapeutic,
dietary or medicinal characteristic or feature of the cider vinegar as distri-
buted Wy sSterling ' ider Companmy, In¢,., of Sterlinz, Massachusetin,

IT A8 ORIl , A0JUDGED AND DECREED that the United States of america

shall recover from said claimant court costs and fess and other proper expenses

as taxes :erein as court costs, to-wit the sum of i _ 3% =2 .

T OLS ORVEXET, ANTTAED AND DECREED that the claimant shall not, at any
time, store or hoil tne said erticler upon the premises where any written,
printed or graphic ratter is located which would resvlt in the misbraanding of
the said article aw shall not transport or deliver or cauge te be delivered
the gaid articles o aay person or firm on whose premises or in whose possegsion
written, printed or grepiic matter is located which would result in their

mighranding,



WATED AND BOE R L

g hareisr congen® BT

TRy RIRTIICE SUD

ey of the forepiag ettt

UNLTED SPATES DLSTRICT ATTORKEY

w, T, Chadmant

SYRNLY O IR 0

s e+ .



I 7 TR UNIYED AT ATVES DISURICT CLOAR Y COTHIY GO RR R

CISTIRICTT R O AL

WOTWE MATTER OF
MIDWEST VIOLESAHLE CONPANY,
a co-partnership composed »f B, H,

Io Bankraptey Mo, 10264 E: D
Soreen and Florenice Spreen, F & Ln

R A

Alleged bankrupts,

S 29 1961
CRDED DIEMISSING INVOLUNTARY PETITION

NORLE €. HOQP u

e bl -
erk, 1. O Pristris

HNow i thie ,...;.Zia.._., day of June, 18861 the motion of Seasions oot
Company, a covporaiiou, Gerringer & Sons Mig, Corporation, a corporation,
and Slatey Ilectric Mg, Company, Inc., a corporation, t¢ dismiss the in-
voluntary petition in bankruptey herstofore filed by said comp orations against
Midwest Wholesale Company, a partsership compozed of E. . Spreeu sand
Florence Spreei. Willian: 4. Threadgill, attorney at law, appeared on behalf
of gaid petitioning creditors, and Jack Fine, attorney at law, appeared on be-
nalf of Midwest A holesale Company.

The Court thereupon examined the pleadings filed in the case and the list
of ereditors of Midwest Waiolesale Company, filed under oath, and being fally
advised ia thie premises finds:

iI. 7That heretofore on the 14th day of Mareh, 1981 Sesgions (Clock Commpany,
Gerringer & Song Mfx, Corporation and Slater Tlectric ¥ifg. Company, Ine.,
by and {arough their attorney, William J, Threadgill, filed an luvoluntary petition
ig bankruptey to have Midwest Wholesale Corapany adjudged & bankrapt.

I, That gince said date the creditore have accepted an offer of gettlement
settling their clafrs againet Midwest Wholesale Cowpany in full,

5. That eaid claims have been gettled and therefore ne notice of this pro-

ceeding need be jziven.
I8, TUFLER Gk, CRDELGED, ADRJFUED AND DECHEED that the
frvoduntary petition i baakyuptey heretofore fiied by Hessions Clock Cowpany,

Serpiager b Sous 7 Toreporation and Slater Flaciric Wig, Corapany, fac.



againgt Midwest Vnolesale Company, o partnership composed of T, U,
Spreen and Plorence Sorees, be and fne sawe is dismissed wils prejudice

to future action.

-

A5
Doae al Tulas, (klshomma, this the g __day of June, 1861.

N R S e R ——



oK nAR Ze feed

Def. Jdem't
JUN 1) 1004 with res.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE i of imps.
United Stetes of Americ NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OI‘-’MHOI"JANOBLE C. HOOD
nite 8 o e ’ CI"]'., s . -
Flainbiff, ) eric, LI, 8, District Coury
vs. ) Civil Ne. b&2h
)
18.28 Acres of lLend, More or less, )
Situate in Creek, Pawnee and Tulsa )
Counties, Oklahcma, and W. T. Selvidge, )
et al, and Unknovm Owners, )
Defendants. ) Tract{s) No{s)., C=334

JUDCMENT ON STTPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the plaiatiff and the defendant(s) therein named, which stipulation(s)
is)({ere) tendered herewith for filing berein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Cherles L. Bellew and Magzie D. Bellew,
his wife, , defendant{s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compensaticn to
be paid by the pleintiff for the taking of the estate{s) in Tract{s) No(s).

C-335 , &% set forth and described in the Ccrplaint
and Declarstion of Tsking heretofore i'iled in this cause, is the (total) sum of
$ 5,500.00 , inclusive of interest. The sum of $ %,000.00

was deposited into the regisiry of this Court as estimated just compensation for sald
tract{s} upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has juris-
diction of the parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has
been perfected either personal;y or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having ccmpen-
sable interests in the subject tract(s).

IT IS5, TEEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:
{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in the
Complaint and Declaretion of Taking in end 1o the land(s)} hereinabove referred to,

as said tract(s) (is){are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) Toe just compensatxon to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of

Tract(s) No{s)}. C=334 , is the sum of § 5,500.00 ,
inclusive of interest, and the reaervatlon by the above-named defendant(s) of the
right to remove cm or before August 1, 1961 (e (ali)(building(s)) and
improvement(s)} locat=d thereon, having a (total) saivage value of $ 360.00 ; et

but without deduction therefor from the awerd of Just compensation.
(C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency ir the smount of £ 1,500.00 , without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retsined for the entry of further and appro-
priate orders and decrees.

Entered thiz ' day of June 1961

i/'J_,) jﬁm i —

APPRCOVED: JUDGE, United States ﬁistrlct Court

I . ' ¥
S t L N N

Perry A. Kz\ohn, Ass't U. 5, Attorney

- e e e bl v o AL B A A , e AT e



Del. Jdgm'v
JUN 39 9028 yien res.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE of imps.
NORTHERN DISTRICT GF OKLAHCKA NCOBLE €. HCOT
United States of America, Clerk, U, 8. District £ovig
Flaintiff, )
VS . ) Civil No. hrrao
151.%9 Acres of Land, More or Less, %
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Qountdes, )
Oklehoma, end Leslte M. Yarbrough, et )
&l, and Unknown Qwners, )
Defendants. } Tract(s) No{s). B=229

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation{s)
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein named, which stipulation{s)
(s)(are) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds thet plaintiff and Leslle M. Yerbrough end Clyde H.
Yerbrough, a/k/a Clyde A. Yarbrough , defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipjulation{s) above referred tc, agreed that the just compensaticn to
be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract{s) No(s).
Be229 , as set Tfcrth and described in the Ccnplaint
and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of
4 6,800.00 , inzlusive of interest. The sum of $ 5,500.00
was deposited into tke registry of this Court as estimsted just compensation for said
tract{s) upon the filing of the Declaretion of Taking herein. The Court has Jjuris-
diction of the parties and the subject matter of +this action. BService of process has
been perfected either personally or by publication of notice, ac prescribed by Rule
T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all perties defendant having compen-
sable interests in tke subject tract{s).

IT IS5, THEFEFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:
(#) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate{s) set forth in tne

Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and +o the land(s) hereinabove referred to,
as said tract(s) (is)(are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B) The just compensation tc be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
Tract({s) No(s). B==2% , i5 the sum of § 6,380.00 ,
inclusive of interest, and the reservation by the above-named defendant{s) of the
right to remove on or before August 1, 1961 | ¥%X¥)(a11)(building(s)) and
improvement(s)) located thereon, naving a (total) salvage value of $ U420.00 ; and

(C)} The plaintitf shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the emount of $ «00 , Without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the euntry of further end appro-
priate orders and decrees.

Entered this day of : 1961

i Sy ;
£ ! ) o ‘/ “‘L"l R Pt L
APPROVED : JUDGE Umted States Distrikt Court

5 i [ o f"”?r - L"é'"’"i“'{i.-‘
Ferry A, Kechn, Aset U.8. AtTorney




Def. Jdgm't
with res.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE of imps.
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CELAHOMA
United States of America,
Plaintiff, )
vs. % Civil Fo. k732
3.57 Acres of Land, More cr Lees, )
Situate in Creek County, Cklahome, ;
and Robert R. Austin, et al, and ¥ 3
Unknown (wmers, ) FlL ED
Defendants . ) Tract(s) No(s). 1624

0 1051
JUDGMENT ON STTPULATION' JUN 20 2
NGBLE C. HOOD

On this day this cause comes on for consClesaiides. DHswird Se¥Hilation(s)
entered into by the rlaintiff and the defendent{s) therein named, which stipulation(s)
Gis}(are) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds thet plaintiff and  Drew Yesger end Flossie Yesger,
his wife, , defendant(s)} herein,

have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compensaticn to
be paid by the pleintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s) No(s).

162k , &5 set forth and described- in the Cemplaint
and Declaretion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the (total} sum of
$ %,250.00 ; inclusive of interest. The sum of $ 3,300.00

was dep051ted into the registry of this Court as estimated Just compensation for sala
tract(s) upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has Juris-
dicticn of the parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has
been perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
T1A of the Federel Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
sable interests in the subject tract(s).

IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) Tre vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and toc the land(s) hereinabove referred to,
as said tract(s) (is)(are) descrived therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taklng of
Tract(s) No(s). 1624 , is the sum of $ &,250.00 ,
inclusive of interest, asnd the reservation by the above-named defendant(s) of the
right to remove cn or belore Aoguet 1, 1961 , (smek(all)(
improvement({s)}) locatzd therecn, having a {(total) salvage value of § 250.00 ; and

(C) "he plaintiff shall forthwith deposit intc the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the amcunt of § 700,00 , without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further snd appro-
priate crders and decrees.

Entered this | ¢ day of June 196 1 .

% ycg (/ ﬂﬂﬁ’

APPROVED: JUDGE, United States Dlstrict Court

Soiry A Ko
€ »%Wy I (,/{//'ﬂf;}.&

Perry A. Krobn, Ams't U.S. Attorney




P

T e,
%
S

ST

URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTIERH DISTRICT (OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Amevica,
Plaintifr,

VE. Civil No. b7ho
2,20 Aores of Lasd, More or less,
Situate 1n Creek and Povnes Counbles 3
Oklaliome, and Ruth I. Kree, et al,
and Unknowm Quners,

Tract No. P-€is

e e M N Nl P et e N o

Befendants.

JUDGMERT ON STIFULATION AND ORDER OF DISTRIBUTION

On this day this cause comes on Ffor consideration on the stipulations en-
tered lnto by snd betweesa the Plaintiff end the defendants therein named » which
stipulations are tendered herewith for f£1ling heyein.

The Court finds that plaintiff apd B. F. Moak, as Administrator of the
estete of Mary H. Mcrton, nee Harjo, deceased, Lois Barjo, now Ball, and Joseph
{sem) Barjo, defendants herein ; bave by the stipulations above referred to, agread
that the Just ¢compensétion to be reld by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate
in Trect No. F-642, me set forth and deseribed in the Complalnt and Declaretion of
Talihg heretofore filed in this cauce is the {total) sum of $600.00, inclusive of
interest, which amount was deposited into the registry of this Court as esbimated
Just campensation fsr sald treck upon the filing of the Peclarstion of Taking herein.
The Court hae jurisdicticn of the pverties and the subject matter of this aetion.
Service of process aas been perfected either personsliy or by publication ofnotice,
&5 prescribed by Rule 714 of the Federal Rulen of Civil Procedure, on sll parties
defendant havng compensable interests in the subject tract. The Court further finds
that the shove-named defendants and John B. Godwin were the sole owners of the cap-
tiocned tract on the date of takidng, and they sre entitled to the entire swerd
therefor.

The Court furthor finds thet the absve-nemed defendeants were the owners of
an undivided 1/% interest each in the estate taken in e eaptioned tract on the
date of taking, and they were entitled to thelr proportionate part of the antire
sward of just corpereation therefore, $450.00 of which amount hes heretofore been
disbursed by onder ¢f thi: Court. Whereas, by Finding of thic Court, on April 1b,
1961, on presentaticn of evidence by the plaintiff, the defendant, John 2. Godwin,
ovner of an undivided 1/L interest in satd tract, not having appeared, and Just
compensation for the undivided 1/4 interest of said defendant, John B. Godwin,
having been determined to be $150.00, which iz the amount remalning on deposit in
the Reglatry of this Court, and wheress, by motion for distribution for Tract Ho.
4750, dated June 7, 1961, the said defendant s Johin B. Godwin, requested thet his
proportionate part of the Juat compensatiorn remaining on deposit herein, to wit,
$190.00, be dlstursel to V. L. Bigbie,

IT 18, TAEREFORN, TY THE COURT ORDERED AN ADJUDGED:

(A) 1The vesting in pleintiff of title to ihe estale set forth in the Com-
plaint end Declaration of Taking in mnd to the lends hevelnsbove referred to, as
said Truct is described therein, 1s hereby confivued;

(£} The Just campeasatlon to be pald by the plaintiff Ffor the taking of

- Tract No. P-6L2 1s the sum of $600.00 > lneluglve of interest; end

(€) e Clerk of tiis Court is hereby authorigzed and directed to drew =
check on the funde 1r the reglstry of this Court in the amewnt horeinafter set
Terth, payable to the orde: of the follodng named rayee and to mail the check to
sald payee at the follovin: address;

W. . Bighie, Ardumore, Oklahams, $150.00
* Milor ant Thamas, Attorneys

1075 dest Main

drdmore, O lap,

JIOSUPES P T b e "



intered this

APPROVED:

<%

I

dey of

Porry A. Erotm
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

1961,

i A "jq‘. I<\/l s . A

FO0GE Thited Btates District Gourt

+ em e A S ——— [ ——



Def. Jdgm't
with res.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE of imps.
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA
United Stiates of America,
Plaintiflf, }
VE. ) Civil No. 762
)
225.11 Acres of Lasnd, More or Less, ) B
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, ) FILED
Oklahoma, and Selens Mary O'Kief, et )
&), &nd Unknown (wners, )
Defendants . )

jﬁﬁfﬁﬁfaﬂﬁ¥s)' B0,

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATIONIOBLE €. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. Bstrict Court

On this day this cause comes on for consideration cn the stipulation(s)
entered into by whe rlaintiff and the defendant{s) thereir nemed, whichk stipulstion(s)
Gs){are) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Leslie M. Yarbrough and Katherine A.
Yarhrough, , defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulaticn{s) above referred to, agreed that the just compensation to
te paid by the piaintiff for the taking of the estete(s) in Tract(s) No(s).

B-201 ; &8s set forth and descrived in the Cemplaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofere filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of
$ 6,050.,00 ; inelusive of interest. The sum of § ¥%,350.00 ,

was deposited intc the registry of this Court as estimated Jjust compensation for said
tract{s) upon the Tiling of the Decleration of Taking herein. The Court has Juris-
diction of the perties and the subject matter of this acticn. Service of process has
been perfected either perscnaliy or by publicetion of notice, as prescribed by Rule
1A of the Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
sable interests in ths subject tract{s).

IT IS5, THERIFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate{s) set forth in the
Complaint and Declarasion of Teking in and to the lend(s) nereinabove referred to,
as said trect(s) (is)lare) descrived therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} Tne just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
Tract(s) No{s). B=20L » is the sum of $ 6,050.00 ,
inelusive of interest, and the reservation by the above-named defendant(s) of the
right to remove on or before Auguet 1, 1961 . (dbed(all)(bubddimateid

improvement{s}) located thereon, having s (total) salvage value of $ 395,00 ; and

(C) The pleintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the amount of §3,305.00 , without interest.

Jurisdictior of this cause is retained for the entry of further and eppro-
priate orders snd decrees.

Entered this - day of June 1961 .

o C)ﬁ?. A ,tvihqﬁ<*7f,g_“‘

APPROVED: JUDGE, United States DItrict Court

A T S Y

Perry A. Kromn, Ass't 0.8, Attorney

< o et i e o



4, A Aew awIg cewe

4y L08f. Jdgm't
JUH 29 55 oy pes
URITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE of imps.
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA MNMOBLE ¢ BoOCOT
United States of Awerica, Clerk, U. 8. District Cover
Plaintiff, )
VE. 3 Civil Ko. Lkyég
)
223.11 Acres of Land, More or Less, }
Bituate in Creek and Pawnee (ounties, )
Oklahors, and Selena Mary 0'Kief, et )
al, and Unknown Owners, )
Defendants. ) Tract(s) No(s). n.276

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein nemed, which stipulation(s)
is)(are) tendered nerswith for filing herein.

The Court finds thet plaintiff and gpeglie M, gmmi@ﬁ therine A,
endant(s

Yarbrough s de herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed thet the just compensation to

be paid by the plaintiff fcr the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s) Ne(s).

Be276 ; 88 set forth and described in the Ccmpleint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in +this cause, is the (total) sum of
$17,750.00 , inclusive of interest. The sum of $7,750.00 ,

was depcsited into the registry of this Court as estipated Just compensation for said
tract(s) upon the Tiling of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has juris-
dietion of the parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has
been perfected elther perscnaliy or by publication of notice, &s prescribed by Rule
T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Progedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
sable interests in the subject tract(s).

IT I35, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDCED:

{A) The veeting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove referred to,
as said tract(s) (is)(sre) described therein, is hereby confirmed:

(B) The just compensation toc be peid by the plaintiff for the taking of
Tract(s) No(s). Be276 , is the sum of $7’080.00 ’
inclusive of interest, and the reservation by the above.named defendant{s) oF the

right to rewove on or before August 1, 1961 , bhbad (211) bland
improvement{s}) located thereon, having & (total) salvage value of 670.00 ; and

{C} The plaintif? shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the amount of § None , without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and appro-
priate orders and decrees.

Entered this day of June 1967 -

. A i
) /-“’j_ A ;..é(_; e
AFPROVED: JUDGE, United States‘District Court

9 7 F ey v (w"-c,g,.,.w.

Perry A. Krohn, Ass's U8, Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRIZT COURT FPOR THE

Def. Judgment
Without Res g:.fﬂff Ipnps?._;;” i
Aol Rao WL

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Staves ¢f Anerica,
Flaintifr,
v,

368.84 Acres of Lend, More or Less,
Situate in Creek end Tulsa Counties,
Oklahows, end Joe Wilson, et al, and
Unknown Gumers,

Defendants,

SUBGMENT ON

Civil We,

¥791

N e S S e i et

Tract(s) No(s). A=lh1E«3 and

A=1lIEak
STIPULATION

On tir.s day this cause ecmes on for consideration on the stipulaticn(s)
entered inte by the defendant(s) therein namesd and the plaintirf, which

stipulation{g)

rare)(is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Tan Stanford snd Avends Stanford,

his wife

have, by th: stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed
paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate{s) in Tract(s)

sation to be
No(s).  AliiBey gnd Zel

s defendant(s) herein,
that the just compen-

y as set forth and

described in thZ Complaini and Declaration of Taking heretcfore filed in

this cause, is the (total) sum of §
interest. The cum of § 1, 350,00

of this Court ae estimated J

of the Declaration of Taking herein.

2,000.00

ust compensation for said tract!

y inclusive of

» was deposited into the registry
8) upon the filing
The Court has jurisdiction of the
action. Service of process has been

parties and the subject matter of this
perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as preseribed by
Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract(s).

IT I3, THERFFORE, BY THE COUNT ORDERED AND ADJULGED:

(4) Tae vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land{s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(s) {is)(are} described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B)
taking of Tract(s) No(s). A~1MiEw3 and Eeh
$2,000.00 s inclusive of interest; and

(c)

Court the deficiency in the smount of

The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
s, 1s the sum of

The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit inte the registry of this
$ 650.00 , without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate crders and decrees.

interec this day of 1963 .
. R I ‘I’r
oS VIR R Rk
APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court
z;f: LR . Lia

Perry A. Kroun, Ase't U.8, Attorney

ot bty e e v e e —— i LR 1



Tef. Ju .
Without Res.%t&s@ﬁ
UNITED STATZS DISTRICT COURT FOR THZ

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
JUN ;4 g

United States of America, hﬁﬂngrw .
Plaintiff, Civil Wo.  48gerk, Ef §° Hoop

vs. * Distric; ¢

)

)

)
234.10 Acres of Land, More or Lass, )
Situste in Tulsa and Pawnee countius,g
)

)

)

Supp

Qklahona, and Joe Wilson, et al, and
Unknown Cwners,

Defendants, Tract(s) No(s), A«l{1E

JUDGRIENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s
entered intc by the defendant(s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation{s) (are}(is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Conrt finds that plaintiff and G. E. Swift and Este Swift, his wife,
s defendant(s) herein,

have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compen-
sation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the sstate(s) in Tract(s)

Nols), A-ATIE , as set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of $ 350.00 y inclusive of
interest. The sum of § 275,00 s, was deposited inte the registry

of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract(s) upen the £iling
of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected elther personally cr by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compsnsable interests in the subjeect tract(s).

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(&) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Dsclaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(s) (is}{are) described therein, is hereby confirmed:

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(s) No(s). AwiTiE s is the sum of
% 350.00 y inclusive of interest; and

(C) fTte plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of § T5.00 , without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate crders and decrees.

bntered this - day of ¢ 196.2 .

APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court

L@'ﬂ-y R

Ay

Perry A. Krohn, Ase't U.B. Attorney



URITED dTATES DITURICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERI DISIRICT OF CKLAHOMA
United States of Americsa,
Piaintiff, Civil Action No. 4906

Trect No. J-1013

FiILep

V&.

435.41 feres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, Oklshoma,
and Lillie Benbow, et 81, and
Unknown Qurers,

JUN 719 1004

Defendants

N et et e S e e S St e e e

NOBLE ¢, HGOD

Clerk, 1 s e pnt -
JUDGMENT " Districe Coyey

1.

On March 17, 1961, this cause, as to the captioned tract,
came on for trial, and the parties having waived a jury, the case was
tried to the Court, before the Honorable Royce H. Savege, Judge of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Oklzhoma.

The plaintiff, United States of Americe, sppesred by Hubert A. Marlow,
First Assistant United States Attorney, for the Northern District of
Oklahoma. 'The defendants, heirs of Mayme levine, decensed, appeared
by their atzorney Max Feldner. After hearing the evidence and being
fully advised in the premises, the Court finds:

2.

The Court has jurlsdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this ection. This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in
Tract No. J-1013, as such tract and estate are described in the Declara-
tion of Teking filed hersin.

3.

Service of process hes been perfected either perscnally or by
publication notice as provided by Fule 714 of the Federsl Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendent in this cause who are interested in the
subject tract.

L,

The Acts of Congress set ocut in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power, and
authority to condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract
is particularly desecribed in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on
April &, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking
of certain estates in such deseribed land, and title to such property

should bte vested in the United States of America, as of the date of



L ————

5.

Simaltanecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking
there was ceposited in the regisiry of this Court, as estimated com-
pensation for the teking of the subject tract, the sum of $6,025.00.
On May 6, 1960, the sum of $4,612.89 was disbursed to H. L. Marcus
and Southmcor Bank and TPrust Coupany, Co-Trustees under Trust No. Sulh
and Transccntinental 011 Ccmpany. The Clerk's check, payable to the
above-named parties, was delivered in person to Mr. Frank Buffum, Presi-
dent of the Transcontinental 0il Company. Delivery of the check was
made in the office of the Clerk of this Court, at Tulsa, Oklahcwma.

Cn October 27, 1960, the sum of $1,412.11 was disbursed
to Harold Morton levine, Executor of the estate of Mayme Levine,
deceased.

6.

On Cctober 19, 1960, a hearing was held to determine the
ownership of the mineral estate in the subject tract. After hearing
the evidence, this court found that a certain oil and gas lease,
recorded in Book 214, Page 356, in the Office of the County Clerk
of Rogers County, Ckiahcma, and assigned to H. L. Marcus and Scuthmoor
Bank ard Triust Company, Co-Trustees under Trust No. 84kk, and Trens-
continental Oil Company, had expired by its own terms, and that the
Heirs of Mayme Levine, deceased, were the sole owners of the sub-
surface estate ir subject tract. The disbursal made on May 6, 1940,
as described in Farsgraph 5, therefore, should not have been made, and
the sum of $k4,612.89 should be returned, by the parties receiving it,
to the registry cf this court.

Harold Morton Levine has Deen appointed by the probate
court as Executor of the estate of Maywe Levine,deceased, and in such
capacity he is entitled to receive the just compensaticn for the taking
of the subject trect.

7.

The falr market value of the estate taken herein in subject

tract, as of the Jate of taking, was $5,025.00, and the award of Just

compensation should be in such amount.

g o - ¢ ERNPUEI VP [E— [



8.

There is & difference of $3,612.8% between the amount
disbursed %o the owners ¢f the subject tract and the award of just
compensation for such traci and the Plaintiff should deposit in the
registry of this court such sum together with interest thereon at the
rate of &% per anmum from May 6, 1960, until the date of such deposit.

9.

It is Therefcre, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of fmerica has the right, power, and authoritiy to condemn for public
use the trect namwed in Paragraph 2 herein, es such tract is particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such tract, to the extent of the estate indicated and for the uses and
purposes described in such Declaration of Taking, ie condemned and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America as of April 5, 1960, and
all def'endants herein and all other persons interested in such estste
are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

10,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject tract
were the defendants whose nemes eppear in the schedule below; the right
to Jjust compensation for the estate taken in this tract is vested in the
parties so named and the sum hereby adopted as the award of just compensa-
tion for the estate herein taken in subject tract is the sum following
the designation”fverd of Just Compensation" in the schedule as follows,
to-wit:

TRACT NO, J-1013

Owners: Heirs of Meyme lLevine, deceased

Award of Just Compensation . - .+ v v « o ¢ v s s a o+ o+« « « «$5,025.00
Deposited As Estimated Compensation . . . . . . .%$6,025.00
Disbursed:

Te H. L. Marcus and Southmoor Bank
and Trust Ccmpany, Co~Trustees under
Trust No. 8h4l and Transcontinental
011 Company. + + + « « « & + « « . $4,612.89
To Harold Morton Levine, Esecutor
of the estate of Meyme Levine

deceased . . .« + . o« 4 o« . - . . . 31,412,201 1,h12.11
Total Disbursed $6,025.00
Balance on deposit . .« . 4 . 0 None
Belance due tO OWHETE + + » = + v + « » = - $3,612.89
3

e b - e e rap———



11.

It is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of fmericz, shall pay into the Registry of this Court the balance
due to the cwners shown in Paragraph 10 together with interest thereon
at the 1mte of &F per annum from May 6, 1950, until the date of deposit
of such deficiency amount, and such sum shall be placed in the deposit
for the subject =raet in this Civil Action. When such depcsit has
been mede, the Clerk of this Court shell disburee “from the deposit
for Trect No, J-1013 in this Qivil Action ,to Harold Morton Levine,
executor of the cstate of Mayme Levine , the sum of $3,612.89 plus
all accrued interest.

1z2.

It is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the Plaintif?,
United States of Americe shall have Judgment against H. L. Marcus and
Socutbmeor Bank and Trust Company, Co-Trustees under Trust No. 8k,
Transcontinental 0il Company and Frapk Buffum in the sum of 4, 612.89
plus interest thereon at 6% per anpoum until the date of payment cf such
sun.,

Frank Buffum hereby is CORDERED to return to the registry of
this court immedintely the sum of money necessary to satisfy this

Judgment.

APPROVED:

Yy ) / ; -
HUBERT A. MARLOW
First Assistant United States Attorney

1 B TR - s i - e ep——————



Pef. Judgment
Without Res. of Imps.
UNITED STATES DISTRTOT COURT FOR THE FEEE g e
NORTHERH DISTRICT OF OKTAHOMA s CR |

United States of America, )
Flaintiff, Civil No. 4067

Vs.

)
)
)
1,699.52 Acres of land, More or Less,g
)
)
)
)

8ituate in Tulse, Creek and Pawnee
Counties, Okleboma, and Liliie B,
Mathews, et el, and Unknown Owners,

Defendants, Tract(s) No{s). A-162

JUEGHMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the defendant(s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(s) (are)(is} tendered herewith for filing herein,

The Court finds that plaintiff and Joseph E. Studsbsler and Sedsio
Studebaker, his wife, and Mergaret V., Walls and Jessie Walle, her husbend, and
Mrs. Bmma B. Freeze Comstoch s defendant{s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just eompen-
sation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate{s) ir Tract(s)

No{s), A-162 » as set forth and
desecribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (tctal) sum of § 375,00 , inclusive of
interest. The sum of $ 143.00 » was deposited into the registry

of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdietion of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected either personally or by publicaticn of notice, as prescribed by
Rule 714 of the I'ederal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract(s).

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} Tre vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land{s) hsreinabove
referred to, as said tract(s) (is){are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B, The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(s) No{s). A~i2 s is the sum of
$375.00 y inclusive of interest; and

(C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry gf this
Court the deficiency in the amount of § 227.00 , without interest.

Jurisdiztion of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate orders and decrees.

intered this . day of Fee 1967

S -ﬁ/ " Fir glen 7\/ 3'1;'-"? Ll o
APPROVED: JUDGE, United States Distriét Court

' o
/5,/ \_.jf'f’l‘.“j;‘-\ 9. /’Z".?.--:""AI".\.,
Perry A. ¥rchn, Ass't U,8. Attorney

o A I VA e gt = e



